central@subway

Connecting people. Connecting communities.

CMB Meeting Minutes #157

DATE: February 11, 2014

MEETING DATE: February 5, 2014

LOCATION: 821 Howard St, Main Conference Room

TIME: 3:00 PM

ATTENDEES: J Funghi (JF), A. Hoe (AH), R. Redmond, (RR), K. Shah (KS), T. DePooter (TDP),

E. Stassevitch (ES), M. Latch (ML), M. Leong (MLe), M. Benson (MB), M. Hembd, (MH),
B. Volberding (VB), M. Vilcheck,(MV), M. Acosta (MA), J. Wang (JW), B. Ward (BW),
L. Zurinaga (LZ), B. Lebovitz (BL)

COPIES TO: Attendees: S. Farhangi (SF), M. Henry (MH), R. Nguyen (RN), S. Wilson (SW), J. Xia (JX),
B. Kelleher (BK), J. Park (JP), V. Chow (VC), S. Jefferis (SJ), S. Tisell (ST), S. Espinal (SE),
R. Hansen (RH), D. Kuehn (DK)
File No. M544.1.5.0890

REFERENCE Project No. M544.1, Contract No. 149 Task 1-8.02

SUBJECT: Configuration Management Board Meeting # 157— Rev. No. 0

RECORD OF MEETING (ltalicized text indicates status update of open items)

ACTION
BY

DUE
DATE

ITEM # DISCUSSION

1- M. Benson and M. Leong presented for consideration Contract 1277 force account
item COR 01 - Demolish and remove unforeseen concrete structures under slab on
grade. The CMB took exception to the information presented requesting the CM team
demonstrate how the inspector delineated contract work from extra work and to
investigate the force account tickets against the inspector’s daily reports. No action
was taken by the CMB on this item.

2- M. Leong presented Contract 1277 COR 02 - Demolition of the parapet wall. Contract
work required the removal of the existing brick wall on the Southwest side of Pagoda
Theater, would leave the adjacent parapet wall unsupported requiring removal as well.
The CMB agreed with merit and costs associated with the different site condition for
a Not to Exceed amount of $8,054.88 AGREE — CMB 0147.

3- M. Leong presented Contract 1277 COR 03 - Hauling and disposal of Styrofoam MB/MLe
debris. Styrofoam was discovered inside the concrete of the interior stairway and 02/12/14
embedded in the concrete floor of the Pagoda Theatre. It was necessary to dispose
the material at Ox Mountain rather than the usual Brisbane dumpsite incurring an
additional cost for transportation between the two sites. The CMB took exception to
the write - up of the merit evaluation requesting it include a better explanation of the
“facts” to be brought back to the next meeting. The CMB approved the costs
associated with the different site condition for a Not to Exceed amount of $4,307.78
AGREE — CMB 0148.

SFMTA ‘ Municipal Transportation Agency m




ITEM #

central@subway

DISCUSSION

ACTION
BY

DUE
DATE

M. Leong Contract 1277 COR 04 - Sorting of materials at Bayland Soils Processing
No action was taken by the CMB on this item. The CMB requested the CM team
revisit the defined scope of the COR. Citing the Contractor cost for sorting of the
material is contract work and the disposal of the hazmat work is part of the DSC. In
addition the Contractor created a larger issue by not sorting the material on site.

M. Leong presented - FACO #10 - Slip line the existing 3'x5” sewer with a 16” HDPE
pipe on Columbus Ave. No action was taken by the CMB on this item. Requesting
confirmation of what needs to be done and verification of the physical function of the
pipe to determine the most cost effective way to address the PUC’s request.

J. Wang presented a proposed PCC 008 to modify contract 1300 plans - Impacts from
Tunnel Lowering affecting the profile of track and overhead contact system between
UMS and YBM, and the sump pump at cross passage 5. CMB agreed that the PCC
should be forwarded to the Contractor for pricing and should include the quantity take-
offs as part of the backup information.

R. Redmond and M. Vilcheck presented as an informational item the Contractor’s
proposed revised Traffic Control Plans which modifies the current Temporary Traffic
Routing Plan A Phase 1 to accommodate the equipment for the installation of the
slurry wall on the west side. The Contractor will be notified the traffic plan is
conditionally approval, which can be rescinded if there is evidence of traffic being
impacted.

R. Redmond presented for information CSDG Task 16 cost tracking report expended
for the authorized six-month period of design support under contract 1300. The CMB
directed the construction manager to continue to closely monitor the Task 16 budget

and to authorize another 6 months of budget similar to the original authorization.

R. Redmond presented for discussion SFMTA CN 1300 Letter No. 0077 in response to
the Contractor letter of CTS Utility Delay. SFMTA's letter stated the Contractor should
follow the contract provisions, of demonstrating a time impact for review by SFMTA.
(see attached).

R. Redmond notified the CMB of a potential DSC concerning four separate locations of
street base collapse during potholing work a STS. The Contractor has determined the
cause is due to the catch basin lateral leaking at the main connection in the middle of
the street. The CM team was directed to notify the PUC of the issue letting them know
we can make the fix or they need to dispatch an official to address the issue
immediately.

ACTION ITEMS

ITEM

MTG
DATE DESCRIPTION DATE

MTG

ACTION BIC DUE

DATE

STATUS

8 07/24/13 | 07/24/13 1252 — Breakdown of Bid Iltem GE-3 MB 02/12/14

Open

1252 — CMod #8 (PSI strength) — Statement of

2 08/14/13 | 08/14/13 occurrence post meeting record of approval which SW 02/12/14

overrode CMB direction

Open

1 08/28/13 | 08/28/13 1252 — Outstanding COR’s — status update SWIMB | 02/12/14

Open

2 &3 | 08/28/13 | 08/28/13

1252 — COR 97 & 98 — gravel encountered action
plan from Engineering of Record (DP1)

SW/MB | 02/12/14

Open

CMB Meeting — No. 157

Page 2 of 3




central@subway

1252 — Action plan of execution for the Slip Lining

& 08/28/13 | 08/28/13 Work [Stockton/Columbus) SW 021214 | Open
1252 - COR #104 - Additional Sewer Slip Linlng —

4 09/25M13 | 10/0213 SFPUC Response SwW 02/12/14 | Open

5 09/25/13 | 10/02/13 1300 - PCC CTS 0001 - Contractor Cost Propasal TDP 02/12114 | Open
1252 - Design Clause - confirmation of existing

2 10/09/13 | 10/08/13 contract language in CN 1252 and CN 1300 JW/AH | 02/12/14 | Open
regarding existing conditions related to utilities
1252 — COR 102 - Determins if the Contractor

1 10/16/13 | 10/1613 received 1251 as huilt information before they began | SW 02/12114 | Open
operations
1252 — COR 102 - Graphic showing the location of

1 10/16/13 | 10/16/13 the headwalls control fine sSw 02/12/14 | Open

3 10/23/13 | 10/2313 1252 — PCC 014 - Contractar Cost Proposai JW/SW | 02/12/14 | Open

4 10/23/13 | 10/2313 1300 — COR 05 - Revisit IRL pracess with RR 02/12/14 | Open
1252 - COR 017 — Notlfy utility of cost as Form B bill

2 11/06/13 | 11/06/13 update under CN1250 or CN1251 sSw 02/12/14 | Open
1252 ~ Slurry Wall Panels - TIA to be sent to 8IH -

3 11/06/13 | 11/06/13 SFMTA's time savings and premium cost saving SW/AA | 02/12/14 | Open
1300 =~ Setup a meeting with DT to confimm the use

2 1141313 | 1171313 to control traffic BK 02/12114 | Open
1252 — Conflrm who Is being billed for the use of

NA 111313 111313 PCO's at 5" St. MB 02/12/14 | Open
1300 - PCC 00X - PGE Traffic Control - Utllity

2 11/20M13 11/20/13 verification letter TDP 02/12/14 | Opsen

7 12/1113 12{11/13 1252- BART Load Cell - Conference Call JW 02/12/14 | Open
1252 - Trend Log Segment Measuring Frequency

9 12/1113 121113 line item credit {1.3M) MB 02/12/14 | Open

10 12/11113 12/11/13 1252 - Precast Tunnel Liner Test - Contractor's Rpt. | ML 02/12/14 | Open

01/08/14 01/08/14 1300 - PCC - Contractor Cost Proposal - Geoprobes | RR/ST | 02/12/14 | Open

1300 - PCC - Contracter Cast Propasal - Joint

4 01/08/14 | 01/08/14 Trench Conduits TDP 02/12/14 | Open
1300 - CTS confimation from PGAE of cost for

4 01/15M14 | 01/15114 concrete encasement of lines TDP 02/12/14 | Open
1300 - {(RFS) supptemental information from

1 01722115 | 0tf22M4 Contractor RR/MV | 02/12/14 | CLOSED

XX 02/05/14 | 02/05/14 1277 - Ravisa COR 003 Evaluation of Merit shest MB/MLe | 02/12/14 | Open

Meeting adjourned at 6:30pm

These meeting minutes have been prepared by B. Ward and reviewed by E. Stassevitch, and are the

preparer’s interpretation of discussions that tock place. If the reader’s interpretation differs, please contact the
author in writing within four (4) days of receipt of these minutes.

Signed @

CMB Meeting — No. 157

initlals of preparer & reviewer] Date:; ” Ffﬁl

Page 3of 3

[Date review completed]




Meeting Agenda

Project No. M544.1, Contract No. CS-149
Program/Construction Management

Configuration Management Board (CMB) Meeting No. 157
February 05, 2014

3:00pm - 5:00pm

Central Subway Project Office

821 Howard St. 2" Floor

Main Conference Room

Attendees:
Mark Benson Brian Kelleher Richard Redmond
John Funghi Mark Latch Eric Stassevitch
Albert Hoe Brad Lebovitz Beverly Ward
Scott Jefferis Roger Nguyen Luis Zurinaga

1. 1252 - FACO No. 10 - Slip Lining 16" HDPE Pipe 80+41 to 81+50 on Columbus Ave. - Cost NTE

2. 1277 - COR 01 - Demolish and remove unforeseen concrete structures found under slab on grade -
Merit, Cost NTE

- COR 02 - Parapet wall demolition at the Filbert Garage - Merit, Cost NTE
- COR 03 - Hauling and disposal of Styrofoam debris - Merit, Cost NTE
- COR 04 - Sorting of materials at Baylands Soils Processing - Merit, Cost NTE

3. 1300 - PCC 08 (Impacts from Tunnel Lowering) - Approval
- CTS) Response TPC Ltr 51 Utility Delays to Layne Christensen - Information
- YBM - Traffic Control Modification for Installation of West Side Slurry Wall - Review
- CSDG Task 16 - Cost Tracking - Review

4. Trend Log

5. Other Business —



central@subway

Connecting people. Connecting communities.

Project No. M544.1, Contract No. 149
Program/Construction Management
Configuration Management Board Meeting No. 157

February 05, 2014
3:30 p.m. — 5:00 p.m.

Central Subway Project Office

821 Howard, 2™ Floor
Main Conference Room

Meeting Attendance Sheet

Deilver Meeting Attendance Sheat with original signatures/initials to Document Control.

NAME

AFFILIATION

PHONE

- E-MAIL
{for minutes)

| INFTIALS

Please enter name, affiliation, phone number and email address if your name is not [isted below.

Please enter Initials if your_ﬁaifne is listed below.

Benson, Mark CSP (415) 238-0996 | Mark.Benson@sfmta.com /VLQQ
Chow, Vivian SFMTA ' | (415)701-5264 | Vivian.chow@sfmta.com

DePooter, Ted CsP (415) 701-5295 | Ted.DePooter@sfmta.com c“‘?
Farhangi, Shahnam SFMTA (415) 6540721 | Shahnam.Farhangi@sfmta.com =
Funghi, Jehn SFMTA (415) 701-4299 | John.Funghi@sfmta.com %
Haley, John SFMTA John.Haley@sfmta.com 4

Henry, Melvyn SFMTA (415) 701-5719 | Melvyn.Henry@sfmta.com

Hoe, Albert SFMTA (415) 701-4289 | Albert.Hoe@sfmta.com W
Jefferis, Scott SFMTA (415) 238-4679 | Richard.Jefferis@sfmta.com

Kelleher, Brian SFMTA (415) 701-5288 | Brian. Kelleher@sfmta.com

Kelly, Jim SFMTA Jim.Kelly@sfmta.com

Kuehn, David STV/IPMOC | (510) 464-8053 | David.kuehn@stvinc.com

Latch, Mark CSP (415) 701-5294 Mark.Latm@sfmta.com I/VOLI,
Lebovitz, Brad STV/IPMOC | (510) 464-8052 | Bradley.lebovitz@stvinc.com @ %\
Nguyen, Roger SFMTA (415) 701-4312 | Roger.Nguyen@sfmtia.com C

SFMTA | Municipal Transportation Agency

G006

e mrepEen gvlEmARe




central@subway

 NAME .AFFILIATIDNi‘ PHONE 5 Ak o NTFALS
Park, Joon SFMTA (415) 701-4742 | Joon.Park@sfmta.com
Redmond, Richard CSP (415) 701-4288 | Richard.Redmond@sfmta.com @&
Shah, Kartik SFMTA (415) 701-5678 | Kartik.Shah@sfmta.com /(S
Stassevitch, Eric CSP (415) 701-4426 | Eric.Stassevitch@stmta.com 2?-
Tisell, Steve CSP (415) 701-5280 | steve.tisell@sfmta.com 4
Vilcheck Mark CsP (415)701-4293 | Mark.Vilcheck@sfmta.com /@/
Wang, Jane SFMTA (415) 701-4287 | Jane.Wang@sfmia.com -
Ward, Beverly CspP (415) 701-5291 Beverly. Ward@sfmta.com @)\\J
Wilson, Sarah CSP {415) 243-0950 | Sarah.Wilson@sfmta.com .
Zurinaga, Luis SFCTA (415) 716-6856 | Luis.zurinaga@sfcta.org /)BM/
LER G | pun) csp @15)531-9476 | tmun - ENG@samTAcom | Ly
AOO(J‘TA", M| e ST 26l S L8 /@/

CMB Meeting — No. 157

Page 2 of 2



central@subway

Connecting people. Connecting communities.

CMB Change No.: CMB - 0147
Initial Implementing Change Control Procedure No.: 1277 — COR # 02

GENERAL
Received by CMB: 02/05/2014

Proposed Change Sponsor:

Affected Disciplines: Demolition

Impacts of Change Demolition of parapet wall

M. Benson
(Date)

Change Order Request (COR 02) Amount Not To Exceed $8,054.88

Contract(s) Directly Affected by this Proposed Change:

1253 1254 1258 1256 1277

1250 1251 1252
10 20 3830 40 s50 60 70 8K
(CPO1) (CP02) (CP0O3) (CP04) (CPOS) (CPO6) (CPO7)
CONFIGURATION MANAGEMENT BOARD APPROVALS
Signatures
Agre e Disagree with the Date
nge Change

Program Director:
Deputy Program Manager: Vg 0
PM Project Services: A A
/S/¢

77 7

PM Project Construction: M /&V

SFMTA O & M Manager:

SFMTA Safety and Security —
SFCTA PMO_ /W S

Comments

Form PCP 01 -1 Rev 1



central@subway SEMTA Cost Summary

Contract Number 1277 COR No. 002
Roof Protection and Parapet Wall

COR No. 002 Estimate/Negotiated Cost Summary

General Scope:

-5etup of roof protection for garage building

-Demalition of parapet wall

-installation of roof flashing cap on parapet wall and repair for garage roof

Date of wark performed:

-Setup Roof Protection: 9/5/13
-Demo Wall 3/7/13 through 9/13/13
“install Roof Cap: 9/27/13

Total estimated cosi: Total Negotiated Cost:

Labar 5 1,405.68 Labor % 2,342.80
Material S 878.57 Material § B78.57
Equipment 5 551.60 Equipment $ 591.60
Ind Tler Sub % 3,310.00 Ind Tier Sk 5 3,310.00
Markup on 2nd TlerSub-5% 5 165.50 Markup on 2nd Tier Sub-5% & 165.50
Prime - Markup - 15% § 431.38 Prime - Markup - 15% 5 571.95
pollution Insurance -2.11% S 14312 Pollution Insurance - 1,394% S 108.57
Bond - 1.OB% 5 73.25 Bond - 1.08% & B4.89

Total Negotiated Amount
Total Estimated Amount| § :E,SH.'!._IJ [RE Recommendéd NTE Amiount) 5 8,054.88

List of attached documents:

Contractor Cost Proposal/SEMTA Estimated Cost Comparison
Detailed Estimate

Detalled Negotiated Cost Breakdown

5'Top Roofing Invoice

/ hl'“"ﬁ!@!“ L- oz /w‘f!?ﬂi‘?

Prepared By: Ben vnﬂ:ﬁﬁng I Date: ‘ehacked By: Matt Hemhbd Date:

B21 Hewarnd Sipess S15 701 5262 Phone
SFMTA | Municipal Transportation Agency m San Erghciera Catamil Z15 7015272 Fax



SFMTA Cost Analysis
Contract Number 1277 COR No. 002
Roof Protection and Parapet Wall

. Hours Hours Contractor (C) SFMTA Engineer's Estimate Delta L ; L
No. [Activity Name Summary of Delta Negotiation Position Negotiation Results Amount
(C) (EE) [REV 1] (EE) (C-EE)
- -C stated that additional time was required to install additional protection
-'l: 1 |Labor (L) 96 24 5,623.00 [ $ 1,405.68 4,217.32 |-C including costs for 96 man-hours. EE includes 24 man-hours. -Use 24 mhrs. SFMTA Field Inspector could only verify 24 mhrs. of labor. [on roofing. SFMTA inspector had not included this time in his analysis. 2,342.80
- Agreed on 40 total manhours.
€
Q
-Cincludi ts for 40 h f lift i t costs. EE includes 12)-Use 12 hrs. SFMTA Field | t Id onl ify 12 hrs. fi
E 1 |Equipment (E) 40 12 1,972.00 | $ 591.60 1,380.40 inclucing costs for ours of man {ift equipment costs includes sg e feld Inspector could only verlty rs. for -C agreed to use SFMTA's estimated cost 591.60
‘5 hours. equipment.
o
w
]
(1] .
= . -EET: ludes: (9.75% - Sales: 8.75% + CA Lumber: 1.00%); C lud R
o| 1 |Materials (M) 878.00 | $ 878.57 (0.57) axincludes: ( o oales ? umber %); C excludes -Use 9.75% Tax rate -C agreed to use SFMTA's revised tax rate 878.57
® 1% tax for CA lumber.
=
3
§ 1 |Services (S) 3,310.00 [ $ 3,310.00 - -Pay S'Top roofing work for cost shown on invoice provided by MH -Agreed to use invoiced cost 3,310.00
&
OH&P Markup (S - 5%) 165.50 | $ 165.50 - OH&P Markup (S - 5%) 165.50
OH&P Markup (LM&E - 15%) 1,270.95 | $ 431.38 839.57 OH&P Markup (LM&E - 15%) 571.95
Insurance Pollution (2.11%) 253.33 | $ 143.12 110.22 |MH to provide SFMTA with supporting documentation to verify this insurd Insurance Pollution (1.394%)" 109.57
Bond (1.08%) 169.68 | S 73.25 96.42 Bond (1.08%) 84.89
Total 13,642 | $ 6,999.10 6,643.36 Negotiated Total 8,054.88

'c provided SFMTA with documentation supporting actual insurance pollution markup of 1.394%



SFMTA Cost Estimate
Contract Number 1277 COR No. 002
Roof Protection and Parapet Wall

A A S
\e) 9 &
Hourly rates: S Nl

v /q 2

Laborer G3
Laborer G3
JLG 80' Manlift

Activity Description Labor totals Equipment Totals

Demo Parapet Wall 12 | 12 S 1,405.68 591.60
S 1,405.68 S 591.60

[
N
W




SFMTA Cost Estimate
Contract Number 1277 COR No. 002
Roof Protection and Parapet Wall

FMTA
Invoice No. Slndex Material Qty. Unit Unit Price Extension
MO00064170-002 D 4' x 8 Plywood 14 |Ea S 51.25|S$ 717.50
MO00064170-002 C 2"x 4" Douglas Fir 160 |Ea S 043 ]S 68.80
MO00064170-002 A 5# Bright Common 8D Nails 1 |Ea S 71115 7.11
MO00064170-002 B 5# Brian Common 10D Nails 1 |Ea S 7.11]S 7.11
Tax (9.75% - Sales: 8.75% + CA Lumber: 1.00%) 1 LS 9.75%| S 78.05
TOTAL| $§ 878.57
SFMTA
Invoice Date: o Services Qty. Unit Unit Price Extension
9/27/2013 E S'top Roof Repair 1 LS $ 3,310.00 | S 3,310.00
TOTAL| $ 3,310.00




SFMTA Negotiated Cost
Contract Number 1277 COR No. 002
Roof Protection and Parapet Wall

A A S
\e) 9 &
Hourly rates: S Nl

v /q 2

Laborer G3
Laborer G3
JLG 80' Manlift

Activity Description Labor totals Equipment Totals

(7,]
—
2
S
m
wn

Demo Parapet Wall / Setup Roof Protection

N
o
N
o
»n

2,342.80 591.60
S 2,342.80 S 591.60

[
N
W




SFMTA Negotiated Cost
Contract Number 1277 COR No. 002
Roof Protection and Parapet Wall

FMTA
Invoice No. Slndex Material Qty. Unit Unit Price Extension
MO00064170-002 D 4' x 8 Plywood 14 |Ea S 51.25|S$ 717.50
MO00064170-002 C 2"x 4" Douglas Fir 160 |Ea S 043 ]S 68.80
MO00064170-002 A 5# Bright Common 8D Nails 1 |Ea S 71115 7.11
MO00064170-002 B 5# Brian Common 10D Nails 1 |Ea S 7.11]S 7.11
Tax (9.75% - Sales: 8.75% + CA Lumber: 1.00%) 1 LS 9.75%| S 78.05
TOTAL| $§ 878.57
SFMTA
Invoice Date: o Services Qty. Unit Unit Price Extension
9/27/2013 E S'top Roof Repair 1 LS $ 3,310.00 | S 3,310.00
TOTAL| $ 3,310.00




r a7

—

I

F ] L ——
i = =
Qrnrin  INvoIcE
!
N ST WP = T
L U M B E R MO00064170-002
. Remit To: Beronio "
225 Marin Street PO Bon o Invoice Date: 09/06/13
aan Francisco, CA 94124.1095% USA ;
Phone: {415)-824-4300 San Francisco, CA 94144-4142 Account: 5568 0001
Phore: (415)-824.4300 Branch: O1TMARIN

Phone: (415)-558-8778
Fax: {415)-558-9612
Delivery: M00064170-002

BILL TOQ: éﬁt}\ SHIP TO:
?V\ﬁ‘:’ M.H. Construction
Ak 1630 17TH Street .

San Francisco CA 94107

M.H. Construction
1630 17TH Street .
San Francisca CA 94107

B.
ORDER TYPE: WILLCALL SHIP ViA: wc FRT TERM:
ORDERED BY:

ENTERED BY: Kauyeung

ORDER DATE: 08/05/13]SALES House 15
SHIP DATE:  09/06/13JAGENTS J Martinez

5285

1.0000/PC 7.11/PC

97BCC8
5# Bright Common 8d 2-1/2"

1.0000/PC 7.11/PC

878C10
5# Bright Common 10d 3"

106.6667 106.6667 0022040204 160.0000/LF 0.4260/LF 68.16
2"x4" DFG24 $/Grn DF Std & Btr $45*
20/08°
14 14 ‘203400)(108 14.0000/PC 51.25/PC 717.50
1-1/8"x 4" x 8 CD118 CD SE Ply
{1.091in)
Fraael SUB-TOTAL v =* 799.88
State of California Lumber Tax - 1.00% 7.86
69.99

CA,SAN FRANCISCO,DISTRICT TAX (BART/SFTA/SF

Drilling, sawing, sanding or machining wood |products generates|wood
dust, a substance known to the State of Callfornia to cause canger.
www.wy.com/inform. {Returned goods subject to @ 10% restocdking fee.).

JYMENT TERMS:
5 10 Days Net 30 Due QOate: 10/06/13
u may deduct 8.70 if paid by 09/16/13 Balance $877.73



B Ll R R L L A L L L D N L T T e -

S'TOP HOME SERVICE ROOFING CO., INC.
One Hallidie Plaza, Suite 702

San Francisco, CA 94102
Tel. (415) 931-4480 / {510) 523-9949 / FAX (415) 292-4006
STATE LICENSE # 688301

INVOICE DATE: September 27, 2013

COMPLETED DATE: September 27, 2013

Bill To: Job Address:

Mr. Matthew Huey 1731 Powell St.

1630 17" st. Filbert Street Garage
San Francisco, CA 94107 San Francisco, CA 94133

Description of Work:

* Repair work has been completed accordingly to our proposal and job specifications :
1. Repair shingle roof
2. Install new galvanize sheet metal 70 ft. parapet cap.

= All debris has been cleaned and hauled from jobsite.

= (Contractor does not grant any guarantees on repair work.

Contract Amount: $ 3,310.00
Deposit S .00
Extra Charges: S .00
Balance Due: S 3,310.00

Please pay the balance above upon receipt of this invoice.
Thank you for your business, We look forward to satisfying your roofing needs again in the future.

PROPOSAL/ESTIMATE DATE: 09/25/2013



NOTES DESIGNER

1.  PROTECT WALLS BY SHORING AS REQUIRED AGAINTS
ADJACENT STRUCTURES AND FOUNDATIONS, DURING
DEMOLITION WORK.

—
QN
A\

| 4'-11"

16'-9"

11°-7"

N\

AN

SHEET CONTENT

FILBERT ST
STREET LEGEND
, (2) EXISTING CONCRETE SLAB AND MULTIPLE TOP LEVEL DECK
/ STREET TO BE REMOVED.
CURB
~ ? EXISTING ADJACENT BUILDING (3) EXISTING STAIRS, LANDING RAMP TO BE REMOVED
EXISTING TIMBER RAMP TO BE REMOVED.
L/ 4
? /////////// ////////////// ____ O°< CHAINLINK @ EXISTING ELEVATOR SHAFT TO BE REMOVED.
D - ¢ FENCE, TYP. @ EXISTING WATER, GAS LINES TO BE REMOVED; THEY SHALL
/K52 | 110" | | % BE CUT AND CAPPED AT THE PROPERTY LINE
/1 - @\;.;_).._2;4_ \i 5 6@ (7) EXISTING CONCRETE ENCLOSED STEEL COLUMNS LOCATED
" L WITHIN BUILDING WALL, BRICK MASONRY WALL OR FREE
? : K oroes e, | R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R R AR ‘7,%\ PTyEOING STEEL COLUMNS TO BE REMOVED TO GROUND
M 7 PLACES 1
| 2,
/ : Lo o ¢ @ EXISTING BRICK WALL, CONCRETE WALL, STUD WALL, ROOF, 205-13th STREET, SUITE 3130
/ rA=== TYPICAL - WINDOWS AND MULTIPLE TOP LEVEL STUD TO BE REMOVED. SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94013
/ I I ! N TEL. (415) 863-9647
/] . N | _ EXISTING RETAINING WALL AGAINST NEIGHBOR BUILDING TO FAX (415) 864-7547
74 ! | i\ ' \ REMAIN, PROTECT IN PLACE. EMAIL — Raman@rpace.com
(&} - - ~ 7 - - - - - T
z '/ | : L \ . gy (15) EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT TO REMAIN.
2 | L —+— : \ . < SEE A:rTACI:|ED Copyright 2013. These construction .documents
>/ l//’j—l" \ ' . o EXISTING SFPUC WATER METER TO REMAIN. are the sole property of R P Associates, Inc.
m / 1'_g" o \\\ g)L(JIE:I!m% OF e EEFEREHEET 1 and may not be reproduced, publicated or used
— . b ethod, in whole or in part, without
= g N\ BASEMENT TYPICAL X RAWING (17) EXISTING PG&E UTILITY TO REMAIN. by any. method, in whcle or in part, without any
& .
. o | \\\ EXISTING TELEPHONE UTILITY TO REMAIN.
N r,/:'::: =) i EXISTING CURB RAMP TO REMAIN.
z i _ GROUND LEVEL LINE OF BALCONY O
TR I o~ = I U N S R / ABOVE (2) EXISTING CONCRETE LOW WALL TO BE REMOVED.
R ! N
/ \ \ —_———— ]
% ! @\ —— — — —— EXISTING PROPERTY LINE.
|
/| | 1 OWNER
A= = :,::-_ --—-— DEMOLITION SEQUENCE:
¢ /T = ===y ========= STREET LEVEL ) PAGODA
/ | | 1. INSTALL RAKERS TO SUPPORT EXISTING BASEMENT WALL.
______ - —_ LEGEND
______ 1 . ===
‘ / Il I[ i R MOV CTS To 2. REMOVE EXISTING CONCRETE LOW WALL. THEATHER
- L_/ - > - _—— - - - _—— ™ s M e e P e B LEGEND
| 'Ej- .
// | ll N N = ® 1731-1741 POWELL STREET,
/ | =~ S > EEE(';"E%SOSE DSABOVE BASEMENT SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA
\\\\\ N .
/ /7 / 7 l 23 PROJECT TITLE
"/ 7 | TEr | (15) . REMOVE FLASHING
/] ! !y | |1 : LEGEND
-— | ! // / : :I | ] PROTECT EXISTING 24. REMOVE LOWER LEVEL WALLS BETWEEN STEEL COLUMNS ALL AROUND
| [~ —==="/ | ¥ |+UNCH OUT 2'+6" SIDEWALK AS REQUIRED. TO GROUND LEVEL.
| Ir - | || | |OPENINGS, TYP—" I | LEGEND @ DEMOLITION
3 PLACES
! : | _— —/ ' | oUTWNE OF | - 25.  REMOVE ALL INTERIOR COLUMNS TO GROUND LEVEL
O N | : / : | E),SSE];LNE%T . (17) Leceno (1)
—er==r-f==4s 3 | s 2.
O o L ! TYPICAL { : 4 i CHAINLINK REMOVE AR DUCTS 1731-1741 POWELL STREET,
D o . | ; N | | FENCE, TYP. SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA
o KK AXAI " -9" p . / ‘<
e e
W '—4" 4'-6" | _5'-0" | : —
O A I 9 m _
N = @\ ¢ " 7 anO
Sr W | e ] =
7 - i [1T]
- NS S S SN S S S SSS S S S S S SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS /////////////// | uJ
“ 8'-0" RESTRCTED ZONE EXISTING ADJACENT BUILDING ? — 77 / EXISTING ADJACENT BUILDING "
POSITION EXCAVATOR
Wn AWAY DURING DEMOLITION 4 < -1
OPERATION | w
I >
N o
~d
~d
o
N

DEMOLITION PLAN

GROUND LEVEL

7/30/2013 2:46:03 PM

DATE ISSUED FOR
07-25-13|| APPROVAL

SCALE AS NOTED

DRAWN BY CMDC

CHECKED BY RAMAN  PATEL

PROJECT NO. SHEET NO.

13-20 D'5



mhembd
Callout
Approximate Location of Parapet Wall

mhembd
Callout
Existing Brick Wall on Southwest side of Pagoda Theater.

mhembd
Text Box
Field Sketch FS 1277-02
COR 002

mhembd
Polygonal Line

mhembd
Callout
Garage


central@subway

Connecting people. Connecting communities.

SFMTA Contract No. 1277 Contractor: MH Construction Management Co.

EVALUATION OF MERIT
COR 002:

Recommendation: Accept justification of Merit for COR 002, for the following additional
work:

e Setup of roof protection for garage building

e Demolition of parapet wall

o Installation of roof flashing cap on parapet wall and repair for garage roof

There is no time extension requested or recommended for this work.

Facts: While performing contract work for the demolition of the Pagoda Theater the
contractor, MH Construction, encountered a parapet wall not shown in the contract
documents. See Field Sketch FS 1277-02 for approximate location of parapet wall.

The existing brick wall on the Southwest side of Pagoda Theater, when removed as
required by contract, would leave the adjacent parapet wall unsupported. Therefore, the
parapet wall needed to be removed. With the concurrence of MH Construction’s (MHC)
engineer and the garage owner, the SFMTA directed MHC to remove a portion of the
parapet wall.

To remove the parapet wall, additional roof protection was required on the adjacent
garage building. On September 13", 2013, the parapet wall was removed to the level of
the starter wall on the adjacent garage. After the parapet wall was removed, the section
of wall that was exposed needed to be protected. On September 30™, the contractor's
roofing subcontractor completed installation of a flashing cap on the parapet wall and
repaired the garage roof where the adjoining parapet wall was removed.

Justification: The contract drawings do not indicate the presence of the parapet wall
described above and therefore the wall is as a differing site condition. City personnel
have verified that a portion of the parapet wall had to be removed to safely remove the
theater brick wall. Setup of roof protection was necessary to protect the roof on the
adjacent garage. Installation of the flashing cap and repair of the garage roof was
necessary after the parapet wall was demolished to ensure proper moisture protection of
the garage building.

RE has evaluated the conditions outlined in Article 3.04 and found that; conditions differ
materially and conditions caused the scope of work to increase.

Change Type: (2) Unforeseen Condition

SFMTA I Municipal Transportation Agency ~ 82LHoward Street 415.701.5262 Phone
San Francisco, Ca 94103 415.701.5222 Fax



central@subway

Connecting people. Connecting communities.

SFMTA Contract No. 1277 . Contractor: MH Construction Management Co.

By: W LA o 2/

" Date

Mark Bensox
i eer
Z-5 14

‘(‘?‘E giivation Management Board Date
Pppro @

Munici al Trans ortation Age 821 Howard Street 415.701 5262 Phone
SFMTA ' P P gency Sen Francisco, Ca 84103 415.701.5222 Fex



central@subway

Connecting people. Connecting communities.

CMB Change No.: CMB - 0148
Initial Implementing Change Control Procedure No.: 1277 - COR # 03
GENERAL

Proposed Change Sponsor: M. Benson Received by CMB: 02/05/2014
{Date)

Affected Disciplines: Demolition

Impacts of Change
Hauling and disposal of Styrofoam debris

Change Order Request (COR (3) Amount Not To Exceed $4,037.78

Contract(s) Directly Affected by this Proposed Change:

1250 42561 1252 1253 12564 1255 9266 4277
10 20 spO 40 s0O 0 770 8K

(CPO1) (CPOZ) (CPD3) (CP04) (CPO5) (CPO06) (CPO7)

CONFIGURATION MANAGEMENT BOARD APPROVALS

Signatures
Agree wj e Disagree with the Date
Change
Program Director: :
Deputy Program Manager: 7
PM Project Services: oy /)

PM Project Construction: M&V vz//s" i 4
W v

SFMTA O & M Manager:
SFMTA Safety and Security -
SFCTA PMO 7

sl &

Comments

Form PCP 01 -1 Rev 1



SFMTA Cost Summary

ce nt ral os u bway Contract Number 1277 COR No. 003

Remove Styrofoam Debris

Connecting people. Cannecting cammunities

COR No. 003 Cost Estimate Summary

General Scope:
-Haullng and disposal of Styrofoam debris discovered during demolition of the Pagoda Theater

Labor 5 - Labor 5 :
Material 5 1,200.00 Material 5 1,643.90
Equipment § - Equipment $ -
2nd Tier Sub 5 3B0.00 2nd Tier Sub 5 2,175.36
Markup on 2nd TierSub-5% S 19.00 Markup on 2nd Tier Sub-5% 5 108.77
Prime - Markup - 15% 5 180.00 Prime - Markup - 15% S 246,59
Pollution Insurance - 2.11%, S 37.54 Pollution Insurance - 1.304% S 88.08
Bond-1.08% & 19.21 Bond-108% 5 45.09

Total Negotiated Amount
Total Amount). $ 383575 (RE Recommended NTE Amount) $ T

List of attached documents,

Contractor Cost Proposal/SFMTA Estimated Cost Comparison
Estimated Material and Subcontractor Cost Breakdown

Supporting Documentation (Quotations, Drawings etc.) m
</ ool ML jer) 4

Prepared By: Ben Volbe I Daté: Cffecked By: Matt Hembd Date;

. . 421 Howard Streel 415701 5262 Phone
SFMTA | Municipal Transportation Agency m o Eranciens, fa 84105 415 701 5232 Fax

——— —— —



central@subway

Connecting people. Connecting communitie

SFMTA Cost Analysis
Contract Number 1277 COR No. 003
Remove Styrofoam Debris

SFMTA

Municipal Transportation Agency m

. Hours Hours Contractor (C) SFMTA Engineer's Estimate Delta L ; L
No. [Activity Name Summary of Delta Negotiation Position Negotiation Results Amount
(C) (EE) [REV 1] (EE) (C-EE)
-'l: 1 |[Labor (L) - - 1,520.00 - S 1,520.00 |-MH including trucking costs in Labor category -Trucking costs to be included in Services category N/A -
-
=
<
Q
.g_ 1 |Equipment (E) - - - - S - IN/A N/A N/A -
=
w
-MH including disposal costs with insufficient supporting documentation |-SFMTA to use estimated quantities and unit costs to determine fair and
(such as trucking tags, receipts, etc.). reasonable disposal costs. Estimated cost based on quote obtained by -SFMTA agreed to pay disposal premium (actual Ox Mountain credit card
SFMTA Estimated (quote provided by Republic Services). charges less Brisbane's disposal fee of $360/load, for all 10ea loads) due
?'; to presence of Styrofoam in debris. SFMTA agreed to pay premium since
E 1 [Materials (M) 6,031.00 1,200.00 | $ 4,831.00 waste would otherwise have been Contract (if no Styrofoam). 1,643.90
© . " P
s -Negotiated disposal fees are based on actual quantities supported by
invoices/credit card receipts. Negotiated quantities are supported by
Field Inspector's notes in Daily Inspection Reports.
-MH including disposal trucking with insufficient supporting -SFMTA to use estimated quantities and unit costs to determine fair and |-MH stated that disposal at Ox Mountain resulted in decreased off haulind
documentation (such as trucking tags, receipts, etc.). reasonable trucking costs (90 CY of Styrofoam equates to 10 loads with 4 [production b/c/o longer route. Production decreased from 5 loads/day
" total trucking hours). at Brisbane to 2 loads/day at Ox Mountain.
‘§ 1 |[Services (S) 3,625.60 380.00 | $ 3,245.60 -Assume 4 hour round trip to ox mountain —SFMTA-agreed to pay for 60% of Economy Trucking invoice due to 2175.36
5 production loss.
& -Negotiated trucking costs are based on actual quantities supported by
invoices. Negotiated quantities are supported by Field Inspector's notes
in Daily Inspection Reports.
OH&P Markup (S - 5%) 181.28 19.00 | $ 162.28 OH&P Markup (S - 5%) 108.77
OH&P Markup (LM&E - 15%) 1,132.65 180.00 | $ 952.65 OH&P Markup (LM&E - 15%) 246.59
Insurance Pollution (2.11%) 240.30 3754 | 8 202.76 MH to provide SFMTA with supporting documentation to verify this Insurance Pollution (1.394%)" 88.08
insurance rate
Bond (1.08%) 160.94 19.21| S 141.73 Bond (1.08%) 45.09
Cincorrectly applying markups for OH&P and bonds and insurance. Bonds| )
OH&P Markup on Bond and Insurance (15% - - 9 -
P (15%) » and insurance should be applied to direct costs and markups for OH&P. OH&P Markup on Bond and Insurance (15%)
Total 12,891.77 1,835.75 [ $ 11,056.02 Negotiated Total 4,307.78

c provided SFMTA with documentation supporting actual insurance pollution markup of 1.394%

321 Howard Street 415 701 5262 Phone
Zan Francisco, Ca 94103 415.701 5222 Fax




central oSu bway SFMTA Cost Estimate
Contract Number 1277 COR No. 003

Connecting people. Connecting communities. Remove Styrofoam Debris

FAR Date FAR sﬂ::-: Material Qty. Unit Unit Price Extension
N/A N/A 40 SFMTA Estimate: Haul and Dump Styrofoam (90 CY = 2.4 Tons = 10 Loads)
A Styrofoam Disposal Fees (Quote by Republic Services) 1 Loads S 1,200.00 | $ 1,200.00
TOTAL $ 1,200.00
FAR Date FAR s:::':: Services Qty. Unit Unit Price Extension
N/A N/A 40 SFMTA Estimate: Haul and Dump Styrofoam (90CY = 10 Loads)
C Styrofoam Hauling (semi end dump) 4 Hours S 95.00 | S 380.00
TOTAL $ 380.00

e . G.o.o_ 221 Howard Street 415 701 5262 Fhone
SFMTA Munl(:IpalTranspmtatlunAgency e : San Francisco, Ca 94103 415.701 5222 Fax



cent ralosu bway SFMTA Negotiated Cost
Contract Number 1277 COR No. 003

Connecting people. Connecting communities. Remove Styrofoam Debris

Date FAR s::::-: Material Qty. Unit Unit Price Extension

N/A N/A 1 Ox Mountain Sanitary Disposal Charges
Credit Charge 01 1 Ea S 1,23468|S$ 1,234.68
Credit Charge 02 1 Ea S 41052 |S 410.52
Credit Charge 03 1 Ea S 441.09|S 441.09
Credit Charge 04 1 Ea S 47168 |S 471.68
Credit Charge 05 1 Ea S 511.00|S 511.00
Credit Charge 06 1 Ea S  441.10|S 441.10
Credit Charge 07 1 Ea S 441.10|S 441.10
Credit Charge 08 1 Ea S 47168 |S 471.68
Credit Charge 09 1 Ea S 37995|S 379.95
Credit Charge 10 1 Ea S 441.10|S 441.10

SUBTOTAL| S 5,243.90
Negotiated SFMTA Cost (Total Ox Mountain cost less 10 loads at Brisbane's $360/load Disposal Fee):| $ 1,643.90

Date FAR S:‘I\‘;I;I': Services Qty. Unit Unit Price Extension
9/12/2013 N/A 2 Economy Trucking Invoice
Truck 51 9 Hours S 88.00|S 792.00
Truck 56 8.6 Hours S 88.00| S 756.80
Truck 52 7.3 Hours S 88.00|S 642.40
Truck 55 7.3 Hours S 88.00|S 642.40
Truck 53 9 Hours S 88.00|S 792.00

SUBTOTAL| S 3,625.60
Negotiated SFMTA Cost (60% of trucking to account for longer haul route to Ox Mountain):| $§ 2,175.36

e . 221 Howard Street 415 701 5262 Fhone
s FMTA Municipal Transportation Agency m San Francisco, Ca 94103 4157015222 Fax



sselcn

F-

rica

ore LU

Fostvig
Date

T

=

August 23 - September 21, 2013
Page 30l 6

=

™ -

Liasenplion

E17736702
B o i et e = ST 3 . ¥ T t
2046YDEI MESWQBWEQSO -
9934 9.98

Purghases and Adjustments

APL APPLE ITUNES STORE 866.712-7753 CA

RoyalCaribbean |
wﬂRNATIONALI

e — — e - -
B Ol E i ha
— v U T e e

Ratergace Avcouvti!

N DT Num ber Amewnl Fora

3440

08/11 09/12
2048C8BN5S MH3IWSOLAHY D
09/11 09/12 OX MOUNTAIN SANITARY L 650-726-1819 CA 8835 9934 1,234 68 f
¢0000000g1 ]
09/12 08/13 0X MOUNTAIN SANITARY L £50.726-1819 CA 7505 9534 410 52 !:;: I
0000000015 = |
09/12 09/13 OX MCOUNTAIN SANITARY L 650-726- 1819 CA 7638 9934 441.09 |- |
0000000027 = I
09712 05/13 OX MOUNTAIN SAMITARY | 650-726-1815 CA 7538 9534 471.68 |__[
0000000017 3 \
09/12 08/13 OX MOUNTAIN SANITARY L 650-726-1818 CA 7562 9934 511.00
0000000021 — h
09/12 09/13 OX MOUNTAIN SANITARY L 650-726-1819 CA 7620 9934 0.01
¢O0D000026 = |
09/12 09/13 CX MOUNTAIN SANITARY L 650-726-1819 CA 7844 9934 441.1G [ |
0000000050 = 1 i
09/12 09/13 OX MOUNTAIN SAHITARY L 650-726-181% CA 7885 2034 24116 £
0000000054 ~ || *
09/12 09/13 OX MOUNTAIM SANITARY L 650-726-1819 GA 78569 9934 471.68 @ _'
0000000052 ; {
09/12 09/13 OX MOUNTAIN SANITARY L 650.726.1819 CA 8008 Q934 379 95, | f
0Ca0000065 br—
09/12 09/13 OX MOUNTAIN SANITARY L 650-726-1819 CA BO16 9934 441.10 | |l
0000000066
LDl J
Y24ZNLFPZGPS
=TS
Interest Charged . T
08/21 08/21 Interest Charged on Purchases 000
09/21 08/21 Interest Charged on Balance Transfers 0.00
08/21 09/21 interest Charged on Dir Dep&Chk CashAdv 0.00
08/21 09/21 Interest Charged on Bank Cash Advances 0.00
TOTAL INTEREST FOR THIS PERIOO $0.00
{
— L I St S ——
~ | Zoi3fdulyeartebate L
Total lees charged in 2013 $0.00
I Tolal |v1[erfsl charged in 2013 $186.26
LR

R


bvolberd
Rectangle

bvolberd
Rectangle


QUOTATION SHEET

Date: 10/11/2013 Expires: 11/1/2013 Page 1 of 1
Attn: Gary Chen Tel: (415) 5568-9778 Fax:
Company Name: MH Construction Management Company

Project Name: All Projects

Project Site: All Locations F.0.B Plant Site:
MATERIALS TRUCK ESTIMATED PRICE PER
DESCRIPTION TYPE QUANTITY UNIT
DUMP .
Mixed: Concrete & Asphalt Semi-end dump $360.00 per load (clean)
DUMP
Mixed: Concrete & Asphalt Ten whester : $200 .00 per load {clean)
w/ rebar, debris, or Semi-end dump $60. extra for each per load
over 2 ft. Ten wheeler $30. sxtra for each per load
w/ wire or brick semisent dilng To Be Determined
Ten wheeler

CTB. ASPHALT/CONCRETE; LOADS MUST BE FREE OF WASTE, DEBRIS, REBAR, BRUSH, WEEDS,
PLASTERBOARD, TRASH OR RUBBISH.

L2 ]

L2 IT

Al prices are net per (on. nol including tax. Payment due 30 days from the date of invoice. Please note thal the items bid may be subject o price
change after the quote expiration date. Brisbane Recycling Co.. Inc. requires confirmation of low materials supptier from apparent low bidder no later
than one (1) day afier bid openiug. Job material schedule outline is required two weeks before the start of the project and updating is required
throughout. This is the responsibility of the contractor 1o keep Brisbang Recycling Co.. Inc. fully updated on material nceds on a daily basis if
necessary. W is also Lhe responsibility of the contraclor and driver to correctly identify matenal and job description. Quotc honored only if these

conditions are signed by the contractor prior to the start of work. '

MH CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT CO. BRISBANE RECYCLING COQ., INC.

(Purchaser's Cosnpany Name)

L -
(Signature of Autiunzed Representative)

- 4
DATE SIGNED: ,—._;‘:/ﬁ/}/ii 4 DATE SIGNED: -

{Signatwre of” Aulhorized Representative)

“All concrete & asphalt in each load must be under 2'x2'x1’' with no rebar, wire, brick or any other debris.



bvolberd
Rectangle


. Economy Trucking
P. 0. Box 1603
tinion City, Ca 94587
510-733-9100

MBC INC.
2436 DOUGLAS ST.

SAN PABLO, CA 94806

510-778-4588

Dale: 09/16/13
Invoice No: 0028257

Account No: 01604
Job: 1604/16

1790 POWELL ST.SAN FRANCI

From: 1790 POWELL ST.8F
To: AS DIRECTED

Commodity:

Terms: 30 DAYS

Page: 1

Amount

Date FriBilNo WeightTag  Truck Bill Of Lad Net Weight  Quantity Units  Rate
09/1213 142132 51 9.000 Hours  88.0000 792.00
09/12113 143053 56 8.600 Hours  88.0000 756.80
09/12/13 144752 52 7300 Hours  88.0000 642.40
09/12/13 144807 55 7.300 Hours  88.0000 642.40
09/12/13 148265 53 9.000 Hours  88.0000 792.00

FREIGHT 41.200 Hours 3,625.60
Sub Total Loads 3,625.60
Please Pay This Amount  3,625.60

BBE410



- Economy Trucking Services, Inc. ‘ )
% © - - PO.Box 525 142132

) f "é Union Clty, CA 94587 OFFICE COPY

: Phone (510) 733-9100

Fax (510) 733-9600 [SM[TIW[T[F[S]

A\ T CA 502935659

. :
UMY e
REERINE JERVILES'= Gort Dirt? _-’}, I
. = = L==)
DATE i | =
DBE, MBE, WBE, UDBE
r . — 4 =) ACCOUNT
TRUCK# = . TRALER# ' . -~ NUMBER -
PHIME 4 / [ SUE HAULER | P -
CARRIER  {—i™wum, 1 — oo |k a_s i 0 s = et e
CONTRACTOR E iy Y JOB NO. MATERIAL
..’I-.. | _':-J‘ . ff ' L ._. . |_ fL; — [
POINT OF OHIGIN _ . _ CESTINATION i AT ERIAL CH.I‘J.F[GE Tg] o
CITY ] s CiTY 1 4 , g
S0t 2 TP py ped 3Ly F | Lles ©7 F 90 peon F i 4 .
- i WE. THETANCE GLEm
MATERIALS LOADING UNLOADING : LA - D Rt Eﬁﬂ.‘.:w
SCALE | YARDS OR TIME | TIME | R THAE WE | 25 | a e 0 o
NO, TAG NO. WEIGHT ARAIVE | LEAVF‘l S0 | pmve | irave | T | B Semiemen e s
- - e ey - ~ary =l — O Se=iEnd ] Sepan Dump m} TrEmoinrs
2 R == i 3 I_J e SN T O Do P O #aiBea
Ty . = 5 _‘/Yu iri' - 3 Srva T
i — E =13 e I TIME BTARTLD LAST LGAG
~2 |IrllII Al b o .,-‘ vl ’?{‘,c ']:i"f e | '-_. . i ) E
o {-_)—.z-l, : ti ekan ; :;1__ _’/'“ ] ;_ i TIME ARRIVED 7 DL LAST LDAD
2 — —— =T T NET AUNNING TIME LAST LCAD
_5' - TINEE FITIEHED DUNP LAST LOAD = —
= TIHE ALLOWED 10 RETURN SAME
6 GROSS RUNNING TIME LAST LOAD
z OFFICE USE ONLY
5 BiLL T = 3G
9 3
10 TOTAL HOURS, LOADS OR TONS J(
11 RATE PER HOUR, LOAD OR ToN | $
12 SUBTOTAL | $ -
= "f’_ STAND T —
: ! _— BY TIME -
14 | pumPs |
15 MATERIAL
16 SURGCHARGE <'
= _——— = — = = ===
' BRIDGE FARE |
. | TOTAL 3
'“E"Wh N CHARGES
g HECEIVED BF' S ¥ . B
3 i 3 . i = o 1 | il . B
ALL BELS aAF [ sdal PAYABLE BY THE 10TH OF THE MONTIL AZY PER MONTH THESE CHAAGES IMCLUIDE (V] FEES TO FAY FOR REELLATION OF TRAMNSPIRATATION
COMAPAMIES BY THE CALIFDSINIA PUBLIC LUTILITES COMMISSION AND (2) TAXES PAID 10

CHARGED v PAST DUEL ACCOUNTS. THIS 1S AN akiNLAL FERCENTADE RATE
24%, CUSTOMER WilL BE AESRONSRLE FOR ALL CTLAYAHO AFANEY COETS CALIEDARNIA SITES INSTEAD OF EXEISE OR BUSIMNESS LIDENSE TAXES THEY COLULD
TOR LOLEECT Ol oy | STHERWIEE MPCLE

AR (O
NOTICE s DA VERS Wil MAKE EVERY EFFGRT 70 rI'LJuLE MATER AL WHERT CUSTOMER DESIGNATES, BUT THE COMPANY £S2UMES HD RESFONSIELTTY FOR DAMAGES (NSIDE (LIHE UR
PROFEATY LIME  NOCLAMS ALLDWED UNLESS MADE WHEN MATERIAL 18 DELIVERED AMD RECEIFTED FOR. ECONOMY TRUCKNG IE MOT RESPONEIRLE FOR OVER WEHIHT LOALS CR TICKET

CHPUSEONLY  START TIME FINISHTIME __ TOTAL TIME o



w o g Economy Trucking Services, Inc.

P.O. Box 525 143053
Union Clty, CA 94587 : OFFICE COPY
Phone (510) 733-9100 :

Fax (510) 733-9600 |ISIM]TIW[T[F]S]

CA #0293659
e P
Got Dire: )
DATE 7-/2-13
DBE, MBE, WBE, UDBE
= o ; ACCOUNT ;.
TRUCK# _ . . ¢ : TRAILER # _« ¢ &= 0 NUMBER S
= i S—————lib) — ———
— = SUB HAULER ) =
CARRIER * /" jgn/l Ay T I M e AN
CONTRACTD JO NO. h [MATERIAL
| = = AP T
S B b | | ok, 1 | _L__'_,"'"-‘_ e o
POINTOF ORIGIN i DESTINATION IMATERIAL CHARGE TO
B B -Z {‘_ f -.l; fa - T I-—-.___/I_. X v i ¢ W' . JI i i i -:'._ s 1.3 '_ If i -
EXE¥ = " oY Eas
e ,"‘ 7 & Fegad ‘ Cr o oy Ly ; JI/-"-I"'.-_T A9 GEAS -'r::?/«;j'?. (A S
= J 4 Cisfance CLipC
MATERIALS LOADING LINLCADING Kles BETHEEy e
"SCALE | YARDSOR TIME TIME NEl TiAE I A hichervitic o,
i 3 T A O 10 Wieetes O vaghse
NO STAND STAND O S Boremn e E
Nel  TaG No. WEIGHT ARRIVE | LEAVE BY ARRIVE | LEAVE 1 m coneng O SuperDump 0 trarsers
oy S .- = e o Tl P O oubs & O FalBed
9Em 2 700 svox urw 230 |7 VA Jopn |5 SR S -
s et g | | = 5 TIAE ETAATED LAST LOAD
_9 a5 R 10U 0B A T
f’ e — : . [t , B TIME ARAVED TO DUIP LAST LOAD
Ble o )27 |ghseieyy Pyc Y0 S lz 20
a WNET RUNMIMG TIME LAST LOAD
: o — I | [ TME FINISHED DUMP LAST LOAD
. 7. Ilgll.' m r’ Do o | TMEALLOWED TORETURN SANE T
/ A . " J .| GROSS RUNNING TIME LAST LOAD - =
o o / " J17 s T L I' LAy L ) 505 STLOAD = _hsapafuidce
7 PN OFFICE USE ONLY
e — g et } Moo (e TR )
8 1 7 | | : BILLTO
.__,.__L"I_, ."'1":'___4._(. i Loy b 4 | I\d ]: -
9 Sl ( [ “1| 7 1 S |
o | LA SOV L F e L . :1 T P i.-_.’?'?'/ =— =
10 e T - | A o | TGTAL HOURS, LDADS OR TONS J
s LWdEC o MDD I . —— . S—, il P—
F e ) ~ ™
11 ; T 5 / il =SS RATE PER HOUR. LOAD OR TON | & ”
l ] — B = S
j— = it ~ A S
12| { | - SUBTOTAL
1_—'_ A ] [ STAND i
3 _ B ' RY TINE -
14 DUMPS
15 MATERIAL
16 SURCHARGE
17
18 BRIDGE FARE | §
19
| I L [ TOTAL 5 '
STAHET TIME CETOP TIME DEDUCT TIME NET TIME CHARGES
B S fin k) = - — l
ECEIVED BY ~ 7
i X e - " S
AlLL BLAS ARE DUT AWE) PAYALLE BY THE TH DF THE MONTH. & 2% PER MONTH THESE CHARGES INCALIDE 1) FEES 10 PaY FOR FEGULATION OF TRANSTPLISETETION
CHAEED OM FAST [AUE ACCOUNTS. THIS |5 AN ANFUJAL PERCENTASE RATE OF SOk Y THE CALIFCORMNWA PLELIC UTILITIES COMBIESIO AME Wl TAXES PAID TG
244, CUSTOMEA WILL BE HESPONTALE FOR ALL COUAT AND ATTORNEY COSTE CALIFGHNA CITIES INSTEAD OF EXCISE O SURIINESS LICENSE TAXES THMEY COLLD
COTHERWISE MPOSER

FOR COLLECTION,

TAER DERGNATES, BUT THE COMPANY ASSUMES NO REBPGHSIBLITY FOR DAMAGES 1hSIDE CURB OR

NOTICE 0us DRIVERS WiLL I42XE EVERY FFFUNT TO PLACE MATESI2, WHERE (10
PROPERTY LINE N0 CLAIMS ALLOWED UNLEST 1ADE SWHEN MATE RIAL IS DELIVERL T 2HD RECEIFTED FOR. ECONGMY TRUCKING IS NOT BEsHONSIBL L FOR OVER WEIGHT § DADS OR TICKET,

TOTAL TIME

FINISH Tindlo

CHP USE ONLY START TIME




Economy Trucking Services, Inc.
P.O. Box 525
Union City, CA 94587
Phone (510} 733-9100
Fax (510) 733-9600

ﬂ.r':?fw':"
DELIVERY BECEI

S 'MIT.W|TI__F S|

CA #0293659
Got Dirt?
DATE -
DBE, MBE, WBE, UDBE
ACCOUNT
TRUCK # TRAILER # ____ - NUMBER
PRIME sUB HAULER
_CARRIER S o .
CONTRACTOR JOB NO, ~ ‘MATERIAL
] II |I I .I
POINT OF ORIGIN DESTINATION r'l'v'ATEHIAL CHARGE TO
Neia — 3 CITY 2
P L=
MATERIALS LOADING | Unwosoima es BTy
&CALE YARDS OR = ] FI;T_ J F it TYPE DF BEOUPWENT KLEW
TIME TIME S PAND TIME | TIME ST O S andde B B T 0 Mg
NG _ TAG NO. WEIGHT ARRIVE | LEAVE BY AARNE | LEave | Ty o smere R T
1 I o Double Bt O FarBes
= SIFEDT i TS  E S | T | TIME STARTED LAGT LOAD
2 ] il
: T 1= ARRIVED TO DUMP LAST LOAD
. HET AURNING TIME LAST LOAT =
- = =1 = % = g 1 TIME FINISHED DUl LaS1 LOAD =
—_— = . = TIME ALLOWED TO RETURN SAME
6 GROSS AUNNING TIME LAST LOAD
7 OFFICE USE ONLY
| | To ]
8 BILLETO
9
10 TOTAL HOURS, LOADS DR TONS _:_,
1 TRATE PER HOUR, LOAD OR TON
12 ' SUBTOTAL
STAND
13 ! BY TIME
14 DUMPS
15 MATERIAL
| . = |
18 | SURCHARGE |
17
18 BRIDGE FARE  $
- - (1 S — B S— ——— o i | ST e I
' bl
| | : TOTAL |
START TIME |erop TIME DEDUCT TIME NET TIME CHARGES $
|

ALL BILLS ARE DUE AND PAYABLE BY THE ®0TH OF T
CHARGED OM PAST CAUE ACCOUNTE: THIS 15 AN ANKUAL PERCENTARE RATE OF
CLETOMER WILL BIE AESRPONSIHLL FORBLL COUHT AND ATTOANEY COETE

FORCCLLET VI

e
2%

NOTICE ¢uB DAWVERS wWILL MAKE EVERY EFFORT T1 FLAGE MATERIAL WHEAE CLSTTIMER DESIOMATES, LT THE COMPANY AZS

EMIDNTH A2% PER MONTH

RECEIVED dY

THESE CHARGEE CLUDE (1§ FEES T PAY FORA REQULATION OF TRANGPOATATICN
COMFANIES BY THE CALIFOWHLA PUBLIC UTILITIES CORMMISSI AND 12 TAXES FaD T0

CALIFOHNIA CITIES INSTEAD OF EXCISE OR BUSINE SY LICENSE TAXESTHEY COLLED
GTHERVASE iIMPDGE,

SELAES HO RESPONSIELITY FOR DAMAGES (NEIDE LURB OR

PROPERTY L I 10} CLAIMSE ALLOWED UMLESS MADE WHEN WATERIAL 1S DELWERED AND RECEIPTEDR FOR. ECCHDMY TAUCKING IS HOT RESPONSIELE #04 OVER WEIGHT LOADS OF TICKET

CHP USE ONLY

START TIME

FINISH TIME

TOTAL TIME




Economy Trucking Services, Inc.

P.O. Box 525

Phone (510) 733-9100

144807
Union City, CA 94587 DELIVERY

Fax (510) 733-9600

[SIM[T|W[T|F[S]

”f n | ” \ CA #0293659
TAUCATHE SERVICESS) Gor Dire?
DATE
DBE, MBE, WBE, UDBE
ACCOUNT
TRUCK # TRAILER # NUMBER
PRIME SUB HAULER
CARRIER S T——
CONTRACTOR JOB NO. MATERIAL
POINT OF ORIGIN DESTINATION B IMATERIAL GHARGE TO
CITY - CITY e —_—— S
ol STAN &
MATERIALS [ LOADING UNLOADING e e Tvre B
- — F¥YrL OF EQunPsENT -
- SCALE YAADS OA TME | TivE AN TIME TIME shanp | O 3..:.::r.w-: ) O 1w whaeler N
i TAG NO. WEIGHT _ABRIVE | LEAVE a¥ ARRIE | LEAVE A e ceriknc O st pump O Tansen
1 0 Douss Batlan 0O FuiBes
, —_— e A TME STARTED LAST LOAD
; B —— TIME ARRNED T OUKNT LAST LOAD
2
i HET AUNKING TIME LAST LDAD
: B T TIME FIFSHED DUMP LAB T LOAD
-1 = TWIE ALLOWED 701 AE TURN SANE =
8 GAROSS RUNNING THME LAST LOAD
7 OFFICE USE OMNLY
L 1 BILLTO
9
I M ] I
10 TGTAL HOURS, LOADS OR TONS / -
" RATE PER HOUR. LOAD OR TON
12 ? | SUBTOTAL
STAND
13 BY TIME B
14 DUMPS
15 MATERIAL
16 SURCHARGE
— e I — — = e —— =
17
18 BRIDGE FARE | 5
19
=% = TOTAL $
START TIME STOP TIME . —, LEDUCT TIME NET TIME " CHARGES
=50 | G0

ALL BILLS ARE DUE AR PAYABLE 8Y THE 1ITH CIF THE MONTH A %%, PEF MOWTH
CHARGED 0N PAST DUR ACCTANTE. THIS |15 AN ANNUAL FERCENTAGE HATE OF
2%, CUSTOMEN WiLL BE AESFCMNEIBLE FOR ALL COURT aND ATTEANEY COSTS
FOR COLLECTION,

5l AECEIVED BY

PHESE CHARGES INCLUDE (1) FEES TO FaY FOR REGULATION OF TRANSPORTATION
CORPARESR BY THE (CALIF ORRIA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMBIESIONM ANLY (2] TAXES PAID PO
CALFORMLA CITIES INSTEAD OF EXCISE 0T HUSINESS LICENSE TAXES THIY COULD
OTHERWEE IMPOSE.

NOTICE  ouH GHIVEHS WILL AL E EvERT TFFGHT 10 FLACE MATERIAL WHESE LUSTOMER DESIGNATES, BUT THE COMPANY ASSUMES MO RESFONSELTT FOR DAMAGLS INSI0E CUAB OR
PROFERTY LINE, ML CLARES ALLCWED UNLESS MADE WHIN MATERIAL IS GELIVERED AND BECEIPTED FOR. ECONOMY THLIDKING (& HOT HESPONSIBL E FON OVER WERHT LOADS DR TICKET

CHP USE ONLY  START TIME _

FINISH TIME __ TOTAL TIME _




Economy Trucking Services, Inc.

Union City, CA 94587
Phone (510) 733-9100

148265

OFFICE CORY

P.O. Box 525

[SIM[T[W[TIF[S]

THE 10TH OF THE MOSTH, A 2% PERKMOMTH
CHARGED (M PAST DUE ACLOUNTS. THES 13 AN ANNUGL PERCENTAGE RATE DF

ALL BiLLES ARE DLIE &R0 PAYABLE B
24% CUSTOMER WILL BE HESACHEIBLE EOH AL SOURT AMD ATTORREY COSTS
FOR COLLECTION

"ll !h & Fax (510} 733-9600
[’l'}u“ | yf{ CA #0293659
¥ .
Ll-nu lll/s SERVILES Gort Dirr? .
7 /
DATE -
DBE, MBE, WBE, UDBE
= ACCOUNT
TRUCK # - TRAILER # _ NUMBER i
PRIME 1™ _' | 1-__‘_' [ = | 4 |. | I SuUB HAULEHR
_CARRIER - | o (M LRIV o | -
CONTRACTOH nel 12 s JOE MO IMATERIAL
| 11 | = ¢ A
' 2 . o J_\_) LA 4 '_
POINT OF ORIGIN il e o MATERIAL CHARGE TO
| 1) [~ Wil FoRe : . TH (i) ¢ i
T = Yy == oI F o — o
MATERIALS | LOADING LNLOADING | ica Swesn ey
SCALE YAHDS OR f - I ¥ TR A Nt e £
. TIME TIME ; TIME THAE e S ‘.‘
HO TAG NO WEIGHT aRRVE | teAvE | g ARRIVE | LEAVE I i o Q_. e 3 ;0 ot 8 Tww
YT, 5 =17 f,f} ]:? T = Seme Erl [EETRET mnylére
1 L_fl“,c- d :l | & ! | ' .'_7 )'r-_.-c ‘_i | L’ -- & :, /‘r ‘t‘Jf ]( DONBBOL‘U’!H I Fisl Bew
1 17 i o 00 — THtAE STARTED LAGT LMD
219605377 Jonl] =3] 2:2919:5%)
e ¢ F F Bl 1= 120 1 e I e— TUAE ARRIVED TQ DU _’
2| 5 = 1 JA_' (] “_I; .?";I ; 5173 :.Fr ’ IME ARRIV DUMP LAST LOAD
4 _T"- = | NET BUNKIHE TIAE LAST LOAD -
- . 1 - . - [ TIME FINGSHE D DM LAST LOAL
= — 1 T T ] TIME ALLLAWED TO AETLEIN SAME
4] ‘ } | GRUSS HUNNING TIME LAST LOAD
7 ] OFFICE USE ONLY
= 7 eulvo |
8
| - |
9 o
| - 1 ) <
10 I TOTAL HOURS, LOADS OR TONS | _L
11l el =Y ol | FATE PER HOUR. LOAD ORTON | $ ]
| o) <) — AT — ot
2 -9 | Lo UE | SUBTOTAL | $
T o STAND |
13 I L I B8y TIME
= | = . . | .
P | J J J iDUMPS I |
15{ T [ L MATERIAL T J
| H
16/ } ] [ J SURCHARGE I |
=] - i — == -
. 1
= | R | .
18 | | | BRIDGE FARE | §
= ! . | r . — — i 2y E l
1
d ! | e ‘ TOTAL 5 '
1 |”E”‘?. | CHARGES
1 I A

THESE CHARGEH ICLUDE (1) FEES 10 PAY FOR AEGLILATION CF TRANSPORTRTIIN
COMPARIES BY THE CALPORMIA PUBLITS LITILITHES COMME:
CALIFORNIA TITES INSTEAD DF EXUSSE O BUSIMESS LICEME

OTEIASE APCSE

ETAXEE THEY COULD

O AND (2) TAXE S BAID TD

NOTICE our DRIVERS WILL MAKE EVERY EFFQIRT TD PLACE MATERIAL WHKERE CUSTOMER DESIGNATES BUT THE COMPANY ASSLRIES 80 BESFONGITLITY FOS DAMAGES IMSIIE CURE (IR
PROPEATY LIME  NO CLABAS ALLOWED L8NG EBS sMALE WHEN MATERINL IS DELIVERED AND RECEIPTED FOR. ECOMOMY TRUCHKING & NOT BESPFONGIELE FOR OVESR WEERMT LOADS QA TICRET

CHP USE ONLY START TiME

FINISH TIME _

TOTAL TIME ___









1

central@subway

Canﬂectzﬁg psapie Connectmg wmmumﬁes

PROPOSED CONTRACT CHANGE
FINDING OF FACTS

Contract No. 1300 Stations, Surface, Track and Systems . Date 2/5/14
PCC No. 1300-008
PCC Title Tunnel Lowering

PCC Initiator Jane Wanq

Descnptlon of PCC

Modify Contract 1300 plans affected by the lowering of tunnels This change affects the profile of track
and overhead contact system between UMS and YBM, and the sump. pump at cross passage 5.

See list below.

Reason/Need for PCC:
Due to a potential conﬂict of the issued for bid tunnel aIIgnment with the micropiles constructed under

; Contract 1251, the tunnel profile was lowéred to clear the mIcropiIes

Location/Station:

“Northbound: Station 134+25 00 to Station 151+69. 83
Southbound Statlon 134+25.00 to Station 151 +67.00

Conf‘ guration Control Analysis:

‘The analysis, Rationale Supporting Revised Allgnment of the Central Subway, TunneIs by PB/T dated

June 26, 2013, concluded that the combination of vertical and horizontal curves in the trackway south of
the UMS Station without i increasing the Iength of vertical curve did not compromise rider comfort,
maintenance, safety issues, or the design speed of 25 mph. LIMS and YBM statlon deS|gns are not
affected by the new. prof' le of the tunnels ‘ o e

¥

Recommended Action: Recommend mcorporatlon of affected work as the tunnel has been constructed
with the new profile. ,

Estinj‘ate; Estimatewill be prepared by SFMTA; request estimate from contra‘ctor.

Spec. R&f.: None

Drawing Nos.:

1253 Package: Drawings TC-108 R1, TC-134 R1
1255 Package: Drawings TC-111 R1, TC-136 R1 A
1256 Package: Drawings TC-108 R1, TC-109 R1, TC-110 R1, TC-111 R1, TC-134 R1, TC-135 R1, TC-
136 R1, MP-801 R1, OV-108 R1, OV-109 R1, OV-110 R1, 144 R1, OV-145 R1, OV-146 R1, EP-021 R1,
EP-041 R1, EP-116 R1 '

Attachments: Same as above Drawings

Recommended by: ' : ' Date
Richard Redmond, Program Manager/Construction (SFMTA Representative)

Concur in Principle: ' Date
Jane Wang, Program Manager/Project Development (SFMTA Representative)

SFMTA l Municipal Transportation Agency




central@subway

Contract No. 1300 7 Proposed Contract Change No, 08

Page 2 of 2



\C5155-2\1253\sheat Mes\02_CIVL\I3_TRACK\ 12530213TCI08_R1.dwg

gywong Frl Jon 31,2014 — 4:23 pm T7C-108

\\2v6aa3003\m544.1 \finoldesign\Di

SENSITIVE SECURITY EINFORMATION

1, PLATFORM LMITS SHOWN CORRESPOND TO
ENOS OF TACTLE STRWPS.
MARKET
Farcabs A
R
[ ] 22
— 7
e - Tt — -
- T = T e
L ISTOCKTON $7R GE S Y + —
! g | N g S e ; Vs
+ H
bR
H -
g 1
"
e 1
PLAN
n — | n
® . 8
! - APPROTMATE FG
0 - %0
PP I A S e S S EP
0 Ao - S AT U S S R L w
E 2 t »
10 Y e 10
% , SR N \
T
- RO X7 A T
- L/_ Ayl -
-3 §v~ § ! “‘ / B ‘ — '_n
RIS N =S Y O S I - 3 - (£ CY2 g
wd : o 25 |4 « 0 20 w
-% — I —tong— T LI N e S
i LW (s T
- | - ol
= :; . w [} L) 80
3100 132400 13400 134400 T
SOUTHBOUND PROFILE .
g THIRD STREET LIGHT RAL PROGRAM e
HNTB-BsC = PHASE 2 — CENTRAL SUBWAY _____1‘253
JONT VENTURE g .0 UNION MARKET STREET STATION Cl—18462
e SEALED BY foatannd =
- J, SELN ==
7 . [awo | EDWARD D, REISION TC-108
] - e Gy PLAN AND PROFILE o 1
& ‘ it SB 131400 TO 134+50 214
8 70 L D PANT NEED 1T WOV o

EALE T 94 CIAL PERAL




\\sv6nos003\m544.1\finoldesign \ORAWMNGS\CS155-2\1253\shest fes\02_CIVIL\13_TRACK\ 12530213TC134_Rl.dwg

gywong Fri Jon 31,2014 — 4:23 pm TC-134

SENSITIVE SECURITY INFORMATION

b L]
0 ]
/~ WEPRONNATE G
50, - . - 50
N ‘L
- o
20 4
30 — - 30
E 2 2
= W
g
Uiy 13 i -0
] gt
) STA: 1
E -0 e e 310
20 ‘|=n Lve: o
- - pd 3y -20
LB TR ]
3] TR UNCN SOUARE/MARKET STREEY 3
- e o STATION- LA b 4
40 / i / i ~40
j a
-5 o —— 1 2d 50
N
-80 -60
-70 =70
131400 132400 1335400

NORTHBOUND PROFILE

ko [ 20' 40
SCALE = 1°a20"
VERTICAL
40 [ 40" a0’
SCALE = ("=40'
HORIZONTAL

HNTB'B&C T AHO COUMTY OF SAN FRNCISED THIRD STREET LIGHT RAL PROGRAM mﬁzs:;,
JOINT VENTURE MUNICIPAL TRANSPORTATION AGENCY PHASE 2 — CENTRAL SUBWAY S o W
UMION SQUARE/MARKET STREET STATION CL—18463
EDWARD D, REISKIN TRACK ?6:1 34
ERE I T H"TB ' NORTHBOUND PROFILE e 1
e % e of o NB 131400 TO 134+50 215
Wﬂ‘l‘ &s THAT 18 AND {530 NQ PART OF L3 ;nlvu—-nr,

982 EXCEFT WP

oF ™ EVL FEMLT




SENSITIVE SECURITY INFORMATION

1z Bvze+est hyd

VI

05+25) 68

)
MOSCONE STARON-PLATFORM. -

-/

s%tmw gs

. ety s

v 133818 VNILNAWID

0

12 =

boay+esl BN
FESTgaTal 10
Vi,
RN
48| o
i B
; o
g
o

= § 58 TRacK

PLAN

1

(WN1va 4827 ‘133d) NOLLVATTA

o
[Te)
= % A =
b 3 QS -
A TR
. .Cmc
Rge gfle W R
K AF]
3 -z
"]
B IE IEH
>
N N WA o
] ] mm m.ﬂ
“33| Eb
132,85
£ w COT
164 B2
)
2 ] 2 g 8 R mzm wm
8 2 2 8B 8ee 88 2.3 8 % FFER by &=
4 - mm fu.]
: SEZLHS) [SOAE n
[ oo 3 e
g
- >
2
™'}
o
<
wm
g E ¢l
200 3, 01
] 59 m p
EL ¥
21
i §
o06- o | mM
TGOCTE51 65 a
e
, 3
Z g
m 8
z
:
2 w
g g
g Ik
N -
N o nmm
L a :
m“ 84 w WMJ
. (gREFES) B m
1 £
8 35
2 0
! ]
E Deated g
B nm,m mmmwm b
I LA 33
g
REe
g .
2515~ 3003 Bm T
TOTFTET SO ] 0 B
. | B
L _Im
4 <5 e
y X
- h g
4 g
£
4
11
- oA -|oléd
woc.n.vcm_mu\,mww 2
]
213 :
T T 3 m
2 2 8 8 2 8 8 =2 = = e

/53/2013 {ISSUED FOR #CC HO. A

02/15/2012 {SSUED IR 80
e

BORGER REVB(D 1175477011

=L wd 2055 — yI0Z'LE uor uj Buowkb
Bap YT LHIDLEIZ0S5Z L \NOVMLTCINTAIRTZ0NER(Y 1934E\ 552 \Z -GS ISI\SONMYNT\ubIsappun\ | 'y ¥ Guw\C0OSDUGAS\\

REBLAT AL

18,401 1320 EXCEPT WITH

AveEEn

18 ANEI 1620 N PART OF

THaT

WARNING:

P



\\#vEnas003\m544.1\ finaldesign \DRAMNGS \CS155-2\1255\sheel fles\D2_CIVL\13_TRACK\ 1255021 3TC135_R1 dwg

gywong Fri Jon 31,2014 — 5:03 pm  TC-136

SENSITIVE SECURITY INFORMATION

[ — B0
50 - ]
w0 : ! P
g » ; 7~ APPROXITE G | 0
: /S |
5" : Py e ‘ s
E_ 10 : f ! 10
0 . P N |
: A P stk 150sme3 ) ‘ !
£ p oy =
5 0 . A 1.bex -~ Y ! 5| -
i L ¢ ; ek
-3 2 %w H & -
zE =  MOSCONE STATION PLATFORM i -
0 ﬁ §ﬁ : o P ya d 3 T
o i g /. , I LI
g ; T SR |
B0 qulva : -80
-n : : ; -0
150400 151400 152+00 153400 154400 155400 156+00 157400
NORTHBOUND PROFILE
w o 2 [
SCALE = {">20"
VE
4@ ] 40' 80’
™ o™ e ===
SCALE = {*=40’
HORIZONTAL
HNTB-BsC e Y AD COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO THIRD STREET LIGHT RAL PROGRAM 1255
[ < oo MUNICIPAL TRANSPORTATION AGENCY PHASE 2 — CENTRAL SUBWAY Tt
JOINT VENTURE D REV. D MOSCONE STATION CL—-21653
; L ! SELNB' Yoo =
- e |
T g EDWARD D, REISKIN TRACK —
B ! H"TB | i NORTHEOUND PROFILE TC_136 1
' o e = Fhanee ] ST OF T NB 150400 TO 157+50 ki)
WARNING: THIB RECORD THAY AHD 130 KO PART OF LD TO RN, T8 AND (€K1 ERCEPT WITH THE ™

RESLLY B CML PENALI



SENSITIVE SECURITY INFORMATION

\\avBnas003\m544.1\finaldesign \DRAWINGS\CS155-3\1256 \sheet files\02Z_CIVL\13_TRACK\ 12560213TC108_R1.dwg

gywong Frl Jon 31,2014 - 4:09 pm TC-108

UNON SQUARE. MARKET ST
P STATION PLATFORM (NIC)
gg2 e
APPROWIMATE TUNNEL LIWNG (TYP) (NC) TH2 ggld
Anks 33k 5
B3 ok g
I’ € N8 TRACK & & Es & 3
w & k o7
® - /- i I #
. - ‘Eu'{w—-rl' T pa—— P
: — e ot
7 - |-~ N — BN E
-2 30RO, 2 - o
] STOCKTON STREET J A Hin N 7 ; aB
§'5 ° § S8 TRACK . 2100 . Ha =
H k e R 5
= e
ulv BT & F w
EE E E 3 8 E
2 - 5 g 2
5 g E
»
5 &
o
PLAN
» "
oS S . . SRDIE W N e 0
ol ( — L APPROMIMATE EG e
w0 i / BOWFLL_STATIO ©
P —— . EAST
I e ) 0
: |
E - " 20
g UMITS OF UNION SOUARE WARKET ST STATION | |
R e e B & B § ! 10
z ]
g, : AN ,
< ! TR Y 1 e
i ol 1 ] Na ey o v P
u 8‘?3 /-u ION SQUARE WARKET ST STATION PLATFORM (N Wuj'c-j 5053‘2 -
-2 3 it = i Bg-203% = 7
z5lo 8 b / 2= 0 { [
-% 2% % (i R a ‘ i {
5o ag i @l B e APPROXIMATE] TUNNEL. LINING| (TYP) (NC) > \
30 :g ;‘ oD . - RN i“ T I — T _\ . ]
- -1 ni' » alg s | par o
60 TOR.{Tved 20 1] 20 40
| - — ]
o 3 2 ] ] % 5 = 5 SIAE = 1220
2 4 ﬁ xd T B i“‘? 8 w [ 40' a0’
I }
129400 130400 131400 132+00 LI - — -
SCALE = 1"=40
HORIZONTAL
) BN
HNTB-B&C k= CITY AMD COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCD THIRD STREET LIGHT RAIL PROGRAM 1256
i Seon MUNICIPAL TRANSPORTATION AGENCY PHASE 2 ~ CENTRAL SUBWAY o
JOINT VENTURE ',,ﬁ”" SURFACE, TRACK AND SYSTEMS CL—22528
iﬁ.mu:nnuu bl ” e v e
2 o EDWARD 0, REISKIN —
e HINTB = o e [0
| e | oo o w - DFELTOR OF TRANSPORTION S8 129+00 TO 138+00 33
BRER MRS TI/E7a0TT . 25/7012
Y THAY 13 AND 1520. NO PART OF A "HEED TO KNDW™. B AMD 1520 ENCEPT WATH' THE' REBULY ¢ VL PERALTY




\CS155-3\1258\sheet flea\02_CIVIL\13_TRACK\ 12560213TC109_R1.dwg

\

I\M544.1\
gywong Fri Jan 31,2014 - 4:09 pm TC-109

A\

SENSITIVE SECURITY INFORMATION

2 ‘E APPROXWUATE TUNNEL LIMHG (TTP) (MIC)
B d -
o o 35
i ¢
3-8
s e A § e gl %
e e/ /\rarEde b
N =11
i AR T Y N —TT

S —

—_.— —\——_} -

JESSIE STREET

\'i_“’"“"

WMATCH LINE
SEE YC-110
S8 143+50

- MISSIOM STREET

PLAN
™7} " o
o) i
— °
0 p : AEPRONATE r 0
0 : / . ,m e L. -0
] — ; 2
) WZIhwE g‘ 4 —
10 44 = 3 24 % \ [
M\ Pl
0 i o
UM TUNELY
-1 \j"l s e uo - i -1a
Pk ST BT, ) # “'\ St
= I \ Y £ - STR TR "y el =20
T s | B s 1 [ APPRORMATE TUEL UG (TYP) (W) ¢ £: 7248 ) i Ye
> U | & e e ; PP -x
- -
ek <
g.lgh |p|es -n28' Sie
-50 oY —— %
o ——3Hag et St s 1.
70 4 . .
“ % 20 0 20" 10
q E 5 B 3 B SCALE = 17a20
IS S
I I T T . ET
7 14TH00 257 T3 144400 o™ e ™ s
SCAE = 1m4T°
R
SOUTHBOUND PROFILE
. — ] THIRD STREET LIGHT RAL PROGRAM e
HNTB-B&C Fom e : T2
VENTURE REV. 0 SURFACE, TRACK AND SYSTEMS -
o SEAED BY o CL—22529
b ————————— ). SN TRACK e
— : H“m T s - PLAN AND PROFILE LC:109
2l= e TP R O e S 138+00 TO 143450 %
THar e " A v T v e u AR TMEM|




\\avBnast03\m544.1\finaldesign \DRAMNGS\CS155-3\1256\sheet files\0D2_CIVIL\13_TRACK\ 12560213TC110_R1.dwg

gywong Fri Jan 31,2014 — 4:12 pm TC-110

SENSITIVE SECURITY INFORMATION

APPROXIMATE TUNMEL LINWG -(TYP)- (WC) ¢ N TRAGK
/ a Y
TEST 1 g - BE L —
- T T 14a+00 145¢00 sasete ./ a7 R L
A e e Ww__i"'_'w"_'_'ﬁ!m___ -
w FOURTH STREET
"M U u.
32|18 € 58 TRACK Zrle
FYOE] s
o 4 o3
s sz
Enlon Zala E
In x
4 § 5
; E
]
z
E
PLAN
- ]
+ ]
} 50
U o € o M
3
2
B
=7 - 10
23
: 1 T °
: 17 |
I \ Sl 20
rwmxmm TUNNEL LINKG (YF) (MC) r :-E_m_ .
/ | 3
SR - = —40
/I e g - 5
W g R T A ’ /
-/ 2.32% Zh —e
: -2 o 0 20 '
e
-89 o 17220’
9 = =} A 5 ] % ) SOAE = 720
# k@ F & § & R R S
o s
144400 145400 146400 147400 SCAE = 1ot0’
HORTZONTAL
SOUTHBOUND PROFILE
T
HNTB'B&C o O CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO THIRD STREET UGHT RAIL PROGRAM 1256
B MUNICIPAL TRANSPORTATION AGENCY PHASE 2 — CENTRAL SUBWAY L
JOINT VENTURE . SE REV. O SURFACE, TRACK AND :SYSTEMS CL—22530
. SEALED BY et formawes v v
. oo, | 4. SEUN TRACK
0270372614 SSUED FOR PEC M0, @ T +| €. MORGANSON EDWARD D. REISKIN TC~110
Jos/28/2012 Jisutn o B0 © | ™ - or PLAN AND PROFILE o 1
e = = S SRR o Tamsron SB 143+50 TO 150+00 15
R RS I/
it 18 AMD 1520 8O PART OF AHEET} 10 KNOW". 18 AND 1200, EXCEPT WATH THE REQULT B CAAL PENALTY




SENSITIVE SECURITY INFORMATION

ogsL91 O8

ESL TTIHE W

_— e

THL0+GL S

[ L T75-13
15T7+89.

199T) OCTTHSH
CGE

1SLTI DOILASEL
¢ BFLSESL By

TIIrE5| BN
[ ST Th]

AFPROYBATE TUMNEL LIWNG (TVF) (HC)

y

D4 @RS
SN HOLYW

WOU'IZ TZUsHOS WD
Il 9d

i

133U18 NOSI04

-10
-0
=)
-50
-6

10

-7

1256
ol covon, W

CL—22531
TC-111

ST

HORZONTAL

SCALE = 1°m40'

THIRD STREET LIGHT RAL PROGRAM
SURFACE, TRACK ANO SYSTEMS
TRACK
PLAN AND PROFILE
SB 130+00 TO 157+50

10

PHASE 2 — CENTRAL SUBWAY

ol
dr[k3
; ]

“le

ST

158¥-)

CRLT N OMLPEHALTY

157400

| vevs

§ N8 TRACK
/-t

s

LWAS OF WOSCOME

LA

/-NDSCWE STANON PLATFORW (NG}

115

APPROKMATE G- - - -

EIWARD 0, REISKIM

ORSTION OF TRAIROUTES

:
I
8
:

:
£
2

T

154400

SOUTHBOUND PROFILE

-

F—

‘D [~ APPROBUTS TsmEL L] (TP) (c)

152+00

Py

VRN,

MRy -52.30

P

P STA: 150+82.00

;u’

2

151400

7

150+00

14 |ALED FOR PCC W0 3
12 {£ALET FOR BB

Bmp LT LUDLEIZDBSEL \XOVHLTEIN TR 20\ 10aum\9GZINE—EG1ISI\

T
VARG THE RCEORD

Lii-p1 wd gLy - #1021 vor U Buomkh

\\



SENSITIVE SECURITY INFORMATION

\\svBnaox003\m544.1\ finaldesign \DRAWINGS \CS155-3\1256 \sheet flas\02_CIVIL\13_TRACK\ 12560213TC134_R1.dwg

16 AND 1530 WG FART F

9 DABCLOG30 TO PP WITHOUT A "MK TO KHOW',

% . El
o S - | 1 o
70 i 0
&0 = &0
]
0 + 50
o | | .
E 3 { . . - %
2 ; L 2
'g: g, I~ APPROYIMATE TUNNEL: LINGVG (TYF) (MC) ¢ [ salsw tomems
« —39 : ™ L 9, w
§ .t . 38 I ) RRINY 1-2"
! _g Hs PAERY
-10 ) !;d I ; -0
-20 £ -20
S —— | %
-4 + -40
_s0 —— TOR{TYR). = _s0
) | \ . :
ky 2 e E 5 o ks g 2 = E =
2 € R o F 4 7 2 . ¢ 3 2 e b
¥ T T T ¥
122400 123400 124400 125400 126+00 127400 128+00 124400
" i 5
2 i o 0 e - &
— 5 APPROMATE |EG i el
50 : P ! - e 50
S ] . H !
w : : R e | POWELL 4T/ 40
! B B R s H EAST MEZZNME
wd . . o : T b el »
|
E 20 | £ T ; 20
10 UMTS OF UNON SOUARE WARKET ST STATON , }L_ | "
E " ‘ | | A
s P ST 147500 - APPROMATE TUMEL NG (1VP). (NC). ] ,
0 PYEL $55. i VP anesod [ ] -
20 ,t ‘E . e Tod 5 ; 3 10 Py . » .
- - el el PN 195 s ) v T P J R — j ey PN EE -
§§§,. o $jﬁ = ‘ x-vsé« \,
Rl 1Y) i 5 :
bk = e {— reoN STREET Pg . i 3 v
o 1stigs SHATON-PLAFOM-N) 3P - &
«Ed | / / : 2
- . o — 2 — X3
s 1 ! N T
. : . _ £ 0 20 40!
? N 2 2 = S 2 3 2 ia = A ™ |
¢ 7 i i % o 3 3 i @ i B SRE = a2t
g 129+00 130+00 131400 A
ht
%
)
X
5
HNTB-BsC iz
2 JOINT VENTURE LA CL—22543
= T, TOLEWMNG SEAED jonidon 0. v
w . e — A TRAC! .
H : H"I'B e —————— - £ o S BOUND TRACK PROFILE TC-134) 1
3 — = | T E— TR o Tawrone NB 122400 TO' 138+00 48




\\#v6nas003\m544.1 \finolderign \DRAMNGS\CS155- 3\1256\shast Mas\02_CIVIL\13_TRACK\ 12580213TC135_R1.dwg

gywong Fri Jon 31,2014 — 415 pm  TC-135

SENSITIVE SECURITY INFORMATION

n
4,_{' O o /'h BMATE LG | el e e e e
h] - ~ -
g, S . e - :g
el NN I R B . 5
0 N g ‘
1 } E
b 1o - T R[] wevioms :
T I x
0 -F 78 R A I P NN
° ot ) . P4 B 7167 §
o A il [/ AE Tl LHHG (TYP) {c) L A 285K
4 -
w1 H w0 I
| BEI%d . i .
Gl | I mmm e ee
ol - - : - - 5 = ,,h = ;
i 8§ & 2§ 8 & g & F 3 E 2
133+00 139400 140400 141+00 142400 143400
50 - 50
i - >
/—MTWATE : N
P -4’ I 1 )
10 ST
) | 2ol o
0 t -0
1 i
zf-10 ] - - b -- o 1 - — - -10
8 o )38 Y
E L UHEL LNKG (TYP) (Mg F -
304 — / | S
—JI UG RS ISP TS U S Z JEUS I =
. < 4 my = -~ o |
O . ~ D, WM_LZ&_:“'"? —— enrempe e P
; - e e e Y . ‘
- - -7
- e el
N 2 4 5 2 2 el
3] t=]
SN N N N e ——
144400 145400 146100 147400
NORTHBOUND PROFILE o
i o THRD STREET LIGHT RARL PROGRAM
HNTB-BsC o PHASE 2 — CENTRAL SUBWAY
JONT VENTURE " RSV, 0 SURFACE, TRACK AND
e um ar e TRACK
faa7syz0me e ror vz w8 3 H"TB ;7.,,%& ) D 0. REISKN NORTHBOUND TRACK PROFILE
|Nzrmmmm — -,; [ o A | TR OF TR NB 138400 TO 150400
AR . >~ 7 1440 1 N P o o e E Y ERR— F— .




\\sv8nas0D3\m544.1\finaldesign \DRAMNGS\CS155-3\1256\sheet fites\02_CIVIL\13_TRACK\ 12560213TC136_R1.dwg

gywong Fri Jan 31,2014 — 4:16 pm TC-136

SENSITIVE SECURITY INFORMATION

ELEVATION (FEET)

60

| i |

. 1 ; 60
PV STA: 16141474
‘ PR 4720
. ‘ Svoresg- ot -} 50
N Ao 6.50% w
o ! :
& i
] ]
élz I A TN e ; P 20
I}
N 10

ELEVATION (FEET)

49,02

MATCH LINE
SEE TC.137

L&Iq 157+30

NORTHBOUND PROFILE

-50
-60
I~ - o~ E, o -4 )
T E 5 B 7 B 2 8§ B B
158+00 160400 163+00

50
50
40
APPRONIMATE EC
- k)
- 20
W 0
] ——
B LINHTS. OF, MOSCONE STATION. o
8
gk
uil -0
=%
= e w -2
39 Ein zz
By Hi 90 3
b MOSCONE STATION PLATFORM (NIC) - Y]
28 2 Sofe
220 S A L B EultYL 4
sy
i +0.50% 5o
~-60
-7
% 3 F] ® 5 ] & g 5 g = 5 ]
3 E i 3 7 2 2 > b 7 ¢ g b
150+W 151400 153400 154400 155+00 156+00 157400

HNTB-BsC , FY AND COUNTY OF SAH FRANGISCO THIRD STREET LIGHT RAIL PROGRAM 1256
MUNICIPAL. TRANSPORTATION AGENCY PHASE 2 —~ CENTRAL SUBWAY YN —
JOINT VENTURE REV. O SURFACE, TRACK AND SYSTEMS ClL—22545
SEALED BY it o oo
. e | J. SELN TRACK —
EDWARD D: REISKIN
m::; m m :r\;c (X ; . vy o NORTHBOUND TRACK PROFILE ’LCM 136 1
_“ = = DRECTOR OF TRVEFORTATION NB 150400 TO 162+50 50
ARG, Tt e oD Ay [E— [ VEAND v, xcErT T ™e THe




\CS125-3\1258\SHEET FILES\QS_MECHANICAL\O1_PLUMEING\ 12580501480 _R1.dwg

\
\F

I\MS441

\\

SENSITIVE SECURITY INFORMATION

PUMP SCHEDULE _
ST WSS OF 0NN | PP RON | ToH~ —
v W N0 LOCATION i _% (1) | TV | RewRS
sy }FLWTMIHMS{ CROSS BISSMGE 5 | “yon cyog Y110 35 (a0 | 3 | ® wL 1
s-:}mwﬁmmmsu onoss e 5 | oo | 0 | no s | 3 e w"l
w3 \Rmpennz s oo s 5 | e | P ] OB % ] 3 ' EX
i A A A A A e
PEMARKS: 1. DUPLEX - REMOWAL SYSTEM i oo ]
L S A FOR_DESICY USE. PUNP SV B PUCED AT THE LUK OF THE CPUS SSAGE AR U T D008
1 00'NOT CONKECT PLAP-T0 THE DRWHAZE PIPHG,
SUMP PUMP
S| oo™ M sae
HGH WARR AW o
LG PUNP START -
LEAD PP STANT F-10
BOTH PSS OFF e
EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE -
EOT | DS OF DESON ‘
To o D LoCATON DESCPTON
| Lueyss PASAGE 5| HONORAL, AN HORT SYSTEM FOR SUMP PLNP EXTRACRON
R 5 ) oo ® [2-mn Gy
JaT 8
{
£
3
&
1
5 o
e CIY A0 CIUNTY OF SAN FWMETICD HIRD "STREET LIGHT RAIL PROGRAM S
3 SFMTA [Too MUNICIPAL TRANSPORTATION AGENCY PHASE 2 — CENTRAL SUBWAY 1256
il [y ] .0 SURFACE, TRACK AND SYSTEMS CL-23163
‘ T iomo K o s =<
3 0 . uRuON T. LEE EDIARD 1. RETSOR PLUMBING MP—-801
Iy [ [T dares o SCHEDULES Tory
i — zl= T E— o o 716
o AT ¥ 2501920 4 T 0 ut D > YO KOW A e AY LT N, L




\\sv6nas003\M544.1\FinalDesign \DRAWNGS\CS155-3\1256 \SHEET FILES\06_SYSTEMS\12_OVERHEAD\ 125606120V108_R1.dwg

cdavid Mon Feb 03,2014 ~ 1:56 pm  OV~108

SENSITIVE SECURITY INFORMATION

NORTHBOUND TRACK_
STRUCTURE NUMBER SR-138 UNS-2 UNS-4 UMs-& ums-8 UNS-10 uMs-12 uus-14 UMS-16 § UMS-1BA |5 UMS—18 SWR-148A % STR-15D | STR-152 { ‘SIR-154 | STR-156 STR-158i | STR~160 | SWM-162 | STR-164 | STR-166 | STR-158
— N8 TRACK 130+69.18 | 130494.62 | 13142651 | 13147463 ] 132+422.63 | 13247062 | 133418.63 | 13346663 | 134+ 14.62 ;13444683 J134+62.63 313448763 F135+12.65 | 135+36.56 | 135+60.67 [ 135+84.58 | 136+00.68 | 136+32.60 | 136+56.70 | 136+B0.71 ] 137+04.71 | 137+28.72
G OF WIRE TO § OF TRACK kyl b " 3 5 3 -4 3 [ 4 3 8" 7 2" F 7 2 b b bl 2 b
MESSENGER WIRE HEIGHT (FI'—N) @1 141" 141" 141" 141" 14'1" 4" 14-1" 141" -1 w1 91" 11" 1w-1" 141" w-1" -1 “w-1 14-1" 1w-1" w-1* w-1"
CONTACT WHRE HEIGHT (FT~IN) 12'-7" 12-7" 12-r 127" 2= 12-7 121 77" 127 -7 -7 -7 127" 12'-7° 12-7 12-7 12-7" 12'-7" i7-7 12-7 12'-7 127"
DETAL 27/0v~181} 26/0V~180 } 26/0V-180 | 26/0v~180 | 26/0V~180 | 26/0v~180 | 26/0v~160 | 26/0v~180 ] 26/0V~180 [26/0V- 1804 26/0V-180 f27/0V-181 27/0V‘|B{ z7[ov—|w19/w—|7n 19/W-|NE7/W-’HJ 27/ov-181] 27/0v-18¢ ZT/OV—in 17‘46\1—16‘ ZTIW-IEQ
NOTES:
1. FINAL SUPPORT STATIONING AND Of T0' BE
\\ FELD VEFIED. FFSET
2. FOR LOCATIONS OF FEEDER TAPS, SEE TP-SERES
DRAWINGS.
3. FOR PROFILE, SEE Ov—144.
UMON SOUARE/MARKET STREET STATION
PLATFORM
& ne cn
8 s T ¢ 2 o b3 E kel I3
g v Pt Py f i [l i i EAR
g 3 2 g g 4 g ] 8| bangl kil
3 &
w Bl | | | ! Ho il
£ ; ok
o) G ps 431400 AI2+60 433400 438500 B
=3 3 ¥ ¥ g
[ paunnd [
BT 7 ~ TR
5 | . - ~ - = =] o 34| b
1 ! & [ ) Py A f 1 [ )
S . § ] £ ] ] g sl
4
& s8 -
LAYOUT PLAN AND SCHEDULE
SOUTHBOUND TRACK
STRUCTURE NUMBER SR-137 UMs-1 Uks-3 UMs~-5 uks-7 uus-9 us-11 uMs-13 UMS-15 Uk*l“ UNS—1T § STR-t49A @ STR-151 | "STR-153 | ‘STR-155 | STR-157 § SWR-15%: § STA-181 § STR-163 | SH-165 | STR-167 | STA-169 STR-171
STATIONING — SB TRACK 130+44.62 | 130+70.07 | 131402.08 | 131450.07 | 131498.16 | 132446.08 | 131+94.09 | 135+42.07 | 133+90.08 $134+22.07 £134+38.067 L134+63.07 F134486.07 | 135+12.08 | 135+36.09 | 1354560.09 | 135+84.11 | 136408.12 § 136+32.13 | 13645615 | 136+80.16 | 13740417 | 13742818
§ OF WIRE TO § OF TRACK 5 5 3 7 5 ¥ (3 3 5 Iy 3 7 o 7 7 ES 7 FS T 2 r Py Py
WRE HOGHT (FT-) | 1= | ot | et T e e e ) e T e e ower P e e e | ower o T ower o ] owr o | e
CONTACT WIRE HEIGHT (FT-IN) 12-7 127" 12-7 12-7" 127" 12-7 127-7 12-7 12-7 12-7 127" 1z-7 12=7" 127" 127" 127" 177" 12'-7" 12-7" 12-7 127" 127"
DETAL 27/0v-181 | 26/0v-180 | 26/0v—180 | 26/0v-180 | 26/0v-180] 26/0v-180 ] 26/0v-1680] 26/0v-180] 26 /0v-180 g6 /0v—18af 26 /0v-180 27 /ov- 181 27/ov-181| 27/0v-181 | 2770v- 181 [ 27 /0v-181 [ 27/0v-181 [ 27 /0y~ 181] 27/0v-181 §18/0v-179 | 19/0v-179 | 18 fov-178{
E»-m'ﬁ!‘ R o ,
40" [ 40" 80"
SCALE = 17=d0'
{(r
i S
[ & Y AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANGISCO THIRD STREET LIGHT RAIL PROGRAM 1256
SFMTA K MUNICIPAL TRANSPORTATION AGENCY PHASE 2 — CENTRAL SUBWAY R,
[ SURFACE, TRACK AND SYSTEMS CL—22835
= AP
& OVERHEAD CONTACT SYSTEM ov—108
|_C-MORGaNSoR EDWARD D, RAS st
ot oo o 5 = - RSN SUBWAY LAYOUT PLAN AND SCHEDULE  |rere 1
= I T o of TR CTL STA 130460 TO 137+50 368

8 T175750TT

15 AND 1520, HO PART OF

ATNEED TO $HOW, AT

PAATS 18 AND 152, EXTEFT WITH

RETULT I P




\\avBnas003\M544.1\FinciDeslgn \DRAMNGS \CS155~ 3\1258\SHEET FILES\08_SYSTEMS\12_OVERHEAD\ 125806120V109_Rl.dwg

edavid Mon Feb 03,2004 — 1:58 pm QV-109

SENSITIVE SECURITY INFORMATION

I - NORTHBOUND TRACK [ 2N O O 0
- | SIRUCTURE NASER st-120 | sm-172 [ sm-174 | sm-176 | sm-172 | sm-10 | swm-162 | . sw-184 | sm-196 | sm-108 | sm-100 | sm-192;] Sm-t#4 | STR-198 | 5R-196 | SR-200 | sW-2m2 | sTR-204 | SM-206 | 0E-6 | sm-208 | pE-a | swm-210 \M\_— N iNem-21
H - HB TRAX AST5271 ] 13747874 138400.71] 13842470 ] 13040701 138+72.78] 138+480.72{ 13042057} 13944464 | 1 +a0 03] 13948281 14041660] 14044058 ] 140+64.57 | 14048855 | 141+18.28] 14143828 14146328 | 141487.28] 1421082 14261128} 142+12.71 | 142¢25.28] 142450 29 {14281 'mh"““ A3+54
¢ OF WIE T0 £ OF TRAK 7 7 z 4 R ¢ | o 3 3 1" " 1 1 ot N3 z | ¥ K - [3 - 1 # 3 3 3 3 3
g WRE HOGHT (FT-#0 | 141" | 041" | 14010 | o | et ot | et | e ot | Wt et | e T | et ] e ] et ] et | e | e | - [I=H - 14t | W=t | 141 - p w1t § W
cowacT wRe meci (%) | 71 | 27 | wr L w2-r Ler tuar loar [ ar | wr [ ver o | vor [ or | wr | 2oz ] az-r [z e - 12-7 - 1Z-1 | 2-r {2 weer fua-r §uer
 [oem 7/N-181 27/0¥=189 2770~ 18% 27 /v~ 181 27 fov-10Y 27/0v~18H 27 /0 - (4 19/0v—1 79 10 fon—179] 19/0%=179] 19 /0v~ 1 7] 19 /0v-179] in/fov- 18] ajov-178] 19 /ov-1oeas/ov- el e T 2r/ov-ted nfov-a] - [m/v-re - [zvjov- e mjov- e [21/0n-im ok /-1 v 8
G OF WRE TD § OF TRACK - - - |- - - - - - - - - - 1 - - - /N - - - - - - - [3 s | ¢« F ¢ 3
MESSENGER WIRE HEGHT (FT—) - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - [ - w1 -t | et Favan §w-r |
CONIACT WIRE HEXGHT (FT-#) - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 13- - - - 13- - - - 12-7
DETAL - B - Z N _ — - - - - - - -~ - - - - - jov-wrs) - fiosv-1ms] - - & [ORXOR IR
] . R Firy
| NORTHBOUND CK
STRUCTURE MARER -2184) SR-220 . NOTES:
~ HB TMOK 14348008 § 14430528
n . Ol 1. FWMHAL SUPPORT STATIONING AND OFFSET TO BE
€ OF WIE 0. & OF TMCX P 3 L FELD VERFED,
AESSENGER WRE HEGHT (FT-#) { . 14'=1° § 14-1"
T S 2 FOR LOCATIONS OF FEEDER TAPS, SEE TP-SERES
3 b 5 ETON B "
DEAL. (5? : ‘ 3. FOR PROFLE. SEE ON-143.
§ OF wie T0.§ OF TRACK 3 . X
VESSENGER WRE HOGHT (FT-#) Y 14-1- ) 1w-1* - R EEIOEEOT 4, SECTION WSULATOR IS HON—RIING
CONTACT WRE HOGHT (FT#) ) 12-7° § - E é é é é E' E* é (& é 8. SECTION INSULATOR IS RIDING.
= [oea -1 21178 4 4 <:,>_‘ 6 FOR SECTION BREAK ARRANGEMENT, SEE
ol ¥HE B 2HD | W v-174
o ' L Y A U8 < £
LV W B 1 5; 7. CENTERLINE OF SECTION BREAK.
Es LR A SR "1 S (a7 TOR NONZRIONG CONTACT WiRE. REMOVE ORE
38 = : S B0 oF T 40s, 417, w0 a2s.
23 N M 44 ! 1 f n Li
g [ HEIE 4 B I
L 2 z
. g ¢f g B g 5 BER = g ]
- [3 1 L} ) 1) ) ) 1 [} 1
& / B Bl Bl & i, B & 5
(%] —
LAYOUT PLAN AND SCHEDULE
SOUTHBOUND TRACK
STRUCTURE NUEER STR-173 | STR-175 | STR-177 | STR-178 | STR-181 | SM-183 | SR-185 | SIR-107 | SW-189 | SM-191 | STR-193 | SR-135 | SR-187 | ST-199 { SIR-199AY STR-201 | STR-203 | ST-205 | SM-207 | STR-209 | STR-21t | STR-213 | SIR-215 | STR-217 § STR-217A% 5TR-213 | ST-221 | STR-223
- 58 TRACK 13745219} 137+ 1620| 138400.21 ] 138+24.21] 138+48.21] 138+72.21] 138+96.21 130+2020] 18+44.21] 13946221 128+22.20| 140+16.20| 140+40.20( $40+64.20{ t 141+12.48] 14436.46 HH»EB 14148445 ] 14240045 | 14243046 14245845 | 14240048 14340245 1432745 P 14345245 | 14440245 | 14445245
€ OF WRE TO § OF TRACK ¥ 7 13 1” [3 [3 [3 0" 1" 1" 1" (3 0" (4 b Ed 4 [ 4 3 b 0" 7 ¥ 4 8 ¥ o
WIESSENGER WIRE HEGHT (FT-%) 1W-1" 14'=1" 14'-1" "-1" 14'-1" 14'-1* 141" 141" -1 “w-1" 14'-1" w-1° «-1" 1#-1" W-1" € 11" 18- 14'-4" 14'-1* Ww-1* 141" w-1" 14'-1" 1W-1" 14'-4° 14'-1" -1 141"
CONTACT WRE HOGHT (FT~#) 127 | 27 27 | 27 | 077 | -7 | 1r-7 | 0 | 2-r | wor | 2-7 | -7 | @-r | -7 { 27 § 2= | - | 2-r | 2-r | 27 | 127 | @-r | w-r | v { 2-r Y -7 | T | 2T
DEIAL 277V~ 18% 27/09-184 27/0v—18) 27/0v=18 Z7/v- 184 27 /0v=11 27/0v-18Y 27/04-18Y 27/0v- {8 JH9/0=179] 19,/0v~179] 18/0v=179] 19/ V-1 TH} 18/0V=1 18877 /0v~18Y 27/0v-187 27/0v~18Y 27/0v-18Y 27/0v-108 27/ v- 18] 27/0v-184 27/0v-184 27 /v-180 27 /v~ 18] 27 /v ~18F 17/ v-17B{1 7/0v-1 7
- LY . t iy
«w 0 40 50'
SIAE = 1°e40’
va Py
T
Y E— SIY AN COUMTY OF SAN FMNCIICD THIRD STREET LIGHT AL PROGRAM 1256
SFMTA [eow ] WMUMNICIPAL TRANSPORTATION AGENCY PHASE 2 — CENTRAL SUBWAY e,
5 SURFACE, TRACK ANO CL--22836
. TRENTND . o
o, OVERHEAD CONTACT SYSTEM oV —
C_WORGANSON EOWARD D, REISIN -109
e o 1 e | - SUBWAY LAYOUT PLAN AND SCHEDULE  fere 1
- r—rm = w D O T CTL STA 137450 TO 145+00 369
PBORAR RORSES 1179472011 - o - 7

18,0000 YEIW. O PRY OF

AEELLT W CIVIL PEALTY O GTHER ACTION,



\\#v6naz003\MS44.1\finalOealgn \DRAWINGS\CS155—3\1 256 \SHEET FILES\06_SYSTEMS\12_OVERHEAD\ 125606120Y110_Rl.dwg

cdavid Mon Feb 03,2014 - 2:08 pm OY-110

SENSITIVE SECURITY WNFORMATION

NORTHBOUND TRACK
| sTRUCTURE MveBER SR-224 | 0610 | 0€-1z | Sm-226 | sR-z28 | sm-23%0 237 | STR-234 | S/R-230 || STR-28 | SW-240 | SBi242 | STR-244 [ ST-244A § SR-248 [i SR-248 | STR-250: [| 5TR-252 | STR-254 §sTR-254 § SR-250 | STR-258
STATIONIMG - N TRACK 145+04.92 | 145+51.51 { 14545300 [ 14545528 | 1480528 | 14845528 | 14740528 | 147+55.28 | 146+0528 | 14045528 | 140405.28 | 14045528, | 150+05.28. 3150+ 25.75 J150-+46.21 | 150470.21 | 150+94.2) ['5!#&21 151+55.28 3151480.25 J152+05.28 | 15244216,
§ OF WIRE TO § OF TRACK [ - - - - - - - - L - - - - L - - L= - i - - - - -
g WRE HEGHT (FT-#) | 1¢-1" 14'-1" - - - - - - - b - - - - - - - - I - - - - -
CONTACT WIRE HEIGHT (FT-iH) 131" - 131" - - - - - - - - - - - - - - i - e - -
& [oem 2/-179]0/v-178 | 12/v-178] - - - - - - - - - - - £ - - - | - - - - -
§ OF WRE TO € OF TRACK i3 - - ¥ [3 3 0 3 ¢ | 3 [ 3 3 s § 3 2 o [ r T 5 ¥ 3
WRE HEGHT (FT-) | 1417 - - -1 14-1" 141" w-1" 11" W-i" | T 141" "w-1* BTN BT ¥-1" 14-1° 141" | -1 141" "w-1" W-1" -1
CONTACT WIRE HEXGHT (FT—#H) 12-7 - - 12-7 12-7 172-7 12-7 12-7 I 12-7 | 1w-r f 2-r § -7 12-7 27 | 2-r 12-77 £ 12-7 12-7 127
DETAL - = ~[rarovam] /-] 17/0v-178] 17 /0v-170] 17/ 09170 e /o= 1o 17 70v-178] a/ov- 17 A7 /ov-ATs [ o= 181] 7 fov-1ap Zryov- 181 27/ov-ve] 27 /ov- 18t 27 /vt Kz ov=181) 22/ov-181f 19/0v-179] 19/v-170
\ . : e/
-—smm"’“!—l NOTES:
Z o E te ‘Q R
3 o B 2 B 3 ] . ' ) 1. FHAL SUPPORT STATIONING AND OFFSEFT: TO BE
3 & & 3 g ] B ﬁ E‘? i é é g 8 { g 8 FELD VERWED, -
| El
& ' & & E & & 4 & & -k 2. FOR LOCATONS OF FEEDER TAPS, SEE TP-SERIES
| 1 i | | K} t (L 41 A ¥ DRAMTHGS.
=8 ) + T t T d ¥ 7 LI R A S Y Al 54 T 4
32 14800 X TAT+00 3a8v00 TAT+00, e 700 T3 3 FORPROME SE ov-146.
§3 i ¥ b ¥ ¥ b ¥ 4 1 il Ty Jl=" 14 'Y} ¥ ‘ga 4. SECTION WSULATOR IS NON-RIDING.
;H A 7 T, L) T LB L W T T ;W‘ 5. SECTION \TOR S RIOWG.
3 lﬁfim Li FAn o /4 i s . 14 5 { 7 B P AY
T ] ] ! } i T 1 1 e p 1 1 1 6. FUR TYPIOAL SCETION BREAK ATRANGEMENT. SEE
§ 8 2[ 2 5| 2| s : shal sk o
$ d T ["Ii ? 2. s = 33 3 ?:; ;.3 S @ ¥ 7. CENTERLINE, OF SECTION, BREAK.
& & & & & v wlT I8 g & & & B B g EI Ele Ny
g w » 0 CONTACT, WIRE, REMOVE O
i & ¥ 405, 417, AND 426.
! SECTON BREAK ! . FOR_RIOWG, CONTACT WIRE, REPLACE DNE EACH
@ OF ITEMS 417 AND 426 WiITH ONE OF ITEM. 416
. ANO TWO OF ITEM 409,
. .
LAYOUT PLAN AND SCHEDULE '
SOUTHBOUND TRAGK 0" o T T T oI~y
: HUNBER sm-225 || sm-227 | sm-323 | sm-23y | sm-233 | sm-235 | sm-257 | sm-23 | sm-241 | oe-13 | 0E-15 | sm-243 -"-. """""’.-’- * ARPY sm-257 ) 5R-258 | SR-261-] 0E-17 0E-18
H STATIONNG — SB TRACK 145402.46 | 145+52.45 | 14640245 | 146+52.46 | 14740246 | 14745246 | 148+02.45 ] 148+52.46 | 149+02.38 | 149+03.76 | 149+05.86 | 149+52.45[:190+02.46'] 150+27.45 [ 150+52.45 | 150477.45 | 15040245 {1151+27.45 § 151+82.42 F152+02.45 | 152+39.34 | 1524+49.07 | 15245116
| [ 2] ¢ oF wae 0 ¢ oF Track ¥y | ¢ 3 [3 3 6" 2 3 3 -1 - 3 IS 3 3 s |« 3 3 - - -
i % R HEGHT (FT-N) 1= 141" w-1" 1" 141" 141" 141" 14-1" 141" = - =1 | -1t ) et -1 141" 14-1" {1 1" w-1" 1417 ~ 14-1" -
T | CONTACT WIRE HEXGHT (FT-) - wz=r | e | w-r - | e o | o | oe-r - - 12-7 |- o | o-r | ey - | - - 13-1" - - 431
& oo 17/0v-178 | 19/ov-178 | 17/0v-178 | 17/0v-178 ] t7/ov-178 | 19/ov-1m o7 fov-178 19 ov-ime o pov-ime | - [a/w-mfayw-rmfao-mfao-in[a/mv-in] (8 | B> &> fuiv-m| - [lo/ov-176] 12/ov-176],
[ o | € 97 wee 10 € oF TRACK ~ - - - -~ - - - - - - [ e 5 3 3 3 y |3 3" 3 [3 - -
|| B | VESSENGER WRE HEIGHT (FT-) | - - - - - - - - - - W=t | = et | e w-1" W=t W= | w1 o =17 | - - -
|2 | conmacr wie HOGHT (FT-#9 - - - - - - - - - 31" - 131" -1 - -7 [ w-r | eer §owr {e-r §owr | e-r - -
% o _ — - = B - - — - [erv-usfwjo-s] - :(n} 1 & [ - - |aevsayomzifirg - peoven] - -
TN
“ [} @ o'
= =i
v fotCT M
b CIY AHD COUNTY OF SAK, FHCIaCs } HIRD STREET LIGHT RAIL, PROGRAM 1256
SFMTA ["Towo MUNICIPAL TRANSPORTATION AGENCY | PHASE 2' — CENTRAL SUBWAY e —
e 0 REV. 0 ) 1 SURFACE, TRACK AND SYSTEMS OL—22837
e e— . 1 .y | - o=
oz /0372014 {i55uen PR PCC NO ] fe ] EDWARD D. RESKN SUBWWEAD CONTACT SYSTEM 0V—110
fos /257202 Jssuem rom B0 o] — | — | — e \YOUT PLANI AND SC ra -1
e e T R ST of P CTL STA 145+00 TO 152+70 370
GREER RV TT/OAZESTT -
AN THAT T AND 1R, O PART OF A M TO KNOV, T ¥ LT




SENSITIVE SECURITY INFORMATION

NOTE:
FOR LAYDUT PLAN, SEE OV~108.
N

SPL-AO 338
3N

ﬁ L ¥ 1}

[ 3

F.l1%4
|

Fll=Y

137480

N«k_-(

FLl=Y

138400

FLlwy

2

|

I

=l

i g lf
k

f

Foi=y

L
135+88

(N) pr

U,

FSimy.

09 o (2

Fiwy

750y

™

F.5l=Y

TS0y Lol |

134400

F. 01wy

751w -2l

133400

T
UHIOH SOUARE/MARKET STREET STATIN,
PLATFORU

FSIwy

FSL=Y

H FSivY

FSImy

132+

FSlwy

v G
Tl o

M-

131488

£y 1-A0 338
ANM HOLYIW

NB PROFILE

emw1m
m o LR
N EN IE !
18 i |psla s
b
mmm mmm
ey mwm w
BEE LS
uw.v_;omm
g2
N E
dj i “

EDWARD D. REISION
DURCION OF TRAMIFTITTIN

38+00
CHY AMD COUNTY OF SAN PRANCIND

MUNICIPAL TRANSPORTATION AGENCY

L o

135000

040 e, o e

0 w@)}
L #
i 3
bk
MM

F.oley
I ﬁk-l.< _ w m WM
- . 85 |
| f g 1
HE51%Y . i

FSwy

CE1€) od

TSI

4«‘m PP r.M.r.M. , m
W
:
g

W Fsl=v

r F oY
TSIy H
: g '
[1F.51%Y M M
1 '8
%51 )
B | fun 7] m
ﬁ TSI X
H| F.S1=Y 1
m |
f. Fal b !
1 IR
F LY .
i 1 - T §
tyi-A0 338 ’
ANM HOLYIN
3
g8
E|E w
B3| L
Ll

L ¥yl-A0 Wl Z6IL — ¥LOZ'TO G8J VON PRDRa
Bup LY H¥IACZIH00SZ1 \OVIHNIA0 ZI\SHAUSASTH0NSTHY LTIHS\PSZINE -SS1SINSINMY Y\ uBissgoui\ 'S



SENSITIVE SECURITY INFORMATION _

NOTES:

FOR LAYOUT PEAN, SEE OV-109.

2. FOR TYPICAL SECTION BREAK ARRANGEMENT, SEE

ov-174,

3, CENTER UNE OF SECTION BREAK.
4. SECTION INSULATOR [S RIDING.

S, SECTION. INSULATOR [S NON-RIOMG.

9tL-AO 338

Al ==
«.:x FoRY
=y

N
_—

gl
NN !
._mww Wm i mm
by i
— S ey
Sioy 4

o

i

3
iy

7.11=8 9t ' d
‘ ‘ 2 : yw 5
T % TReney IEIC bl 7.1 m
mw ey 7, 4=y p aind 1 mm .
" _ L 1
: Ty | Moy 7. L1eY d EXT wm m m
A 70124 Fisa / EATEY e 52 m st
4
o= | HRI=E w E R b m m m
v \ad = 4
72131 ® Raii=y - w | mn‘
- -
T y ALt w
4 ! ] 1 , -
F i 4 N T.:}. i M - :
i IR ; 1 H m
Rt = Tlg : B 15 3
l@v TE& B “ - i =1 Haz g
M s 4 1 IJ 4
9y [N b mm ©
J mm v. N b E ; =Y E m
BS K 1 oy [ 3 E
B A .TJF::L ; ‘.m. S " - ;i O nmm
1 Y& | 2 Lisy \ M T a g §
| H #ut1sv o a &
X |1 2 B
Lh:l m :l.J_ mw E [l =y, (] w
e Mo i il ﬁ
- a.k—l< 4 M ﬂnhl< m 3 W
1 3 ﬂhlmv u L4 e W A
: ] gl
|_Hzu= ¥ il 3|, SlgSeR=(s
= ) IS 15 by |8 i3
ﬂ Ty ) L
ﬂ«.&& g IR 2 w8 L o 5
1 x Fee 31| 7.4 sl W w
4/ Flioy : 1=y \ \\ -
a0 el T
a1kl il g !
+ L " ] rﬁ_i m |
| . .: - FM-«.:A m I|# ]
YT 1D Heww | ]} e
& = S
ANIT HOLVYW INIT HOLYN

ARG

HORDEN REVSED 1T/G1/70TT

02/03/2014 JSSUED FON ACC OB
Jos/5/2512 fosu FoR B0

2

. . S¥1-A0 wd 4531 - 410Z7CO aey UoW puopD
BMP LTSy IADZI9095ZL \QYIHUZA0™ZI\SHILSAST90\S T LTIHS\9SZI\ € —55 15O\ SOMMY A\ b8 giou\ | SN\ COOSOUBAR\\



SENSITIVE SECURITY INFORMATION

NOTES:

FOR LAYOUT PLAN, SEE OV-110,

alll -
ﬂ HE
‘ A MRS
: o Bl O Il
i L]
s Bt NE L5, m R
5 & m m - s m wm Wmm
B m@ _M mm 5
IV1-AO 338 e mzu. wwA
ANIT HOLVW PYe & &
A |
FolY 2T
m mﬂ_l ; : @ Fot=y ) :
| ELLY . ] )i SR 5| 22 u _ ] i
: 7.} 128 Fll=y
oLy K &»._v. H Adm J vm_ W
st u“ di=a ||Hrmiey W g
L4 - m i .%« n=a (Hsei=v 4 _w mm .
s : N : £ B
M\d Az p1ev M © fra= |[fea u wm _ M 9
o (e i B
=Y : H
T 1= / M e pi=y ; : mm
| Si=Y // w w ] M :
[ | Hrasiy m
mm ﬁpn_& m
G~y m =
- ra | B2 LT xiw .m.
w ﬁ R T - y
. : . W m umm
M . 751y % M " m mms m
4 aﬂw& ' g " ]
M ¥ o -<M // c) # K
M 64 / w ARTCPE
o1y m M Ex= m if a,u.u.
M / J’ﬁ-n—# . / b.l F.51=Y / / M m :
aU)W ; mm R /«. g . M .l m\// W m ;
F51=¥ 51 H
\M‘ : MM F.51=V M MWI FSi=¥ m ? i
” NS Fsi=y M o .5l ﬁ :
@m ‘l .9 s/ | .,w,.«.ﬂu,‘ 4 ««“—“ W ” -
“ =K 7,517, | _ .2-< .M S

Eid
ANIT HOLYW

h SP-A
ANITHOLYIA

i)
FOR MY

Tl W TR
W

gri-A0 Wwd GGl — ¥102'C0 9@ UON PROp2

BMp' L grIADZIS0GZE \OVIHEIAO™ ZI\SAALSAS™S0\STIY LTS\ 95ZI\C-SEISO\SINMYYT\ ubmepoui\ IS\ COoRURAS\\



PARSONS
BRINCKERHOFF

* 303 Second Street, Suite 700N
San Francisco, CA 94107

Main: 415-243-4600

Fax: 41-243-9501

Rationale Supporting Revised Alignment of the Central Subway Tunnels

Date: June 26, 2013

Prepared by: George Harris and Eric Scotson, Parsons Brinckerhoff San Francisco
Prepared for: San'Francisco Metropolitan Transportation Agency

Requested by: Matt Fowler, PB Telamon Joint Venture Project Manager
Background

The reference design alignment of the northbound (NB) Central Subway Tunnel between Market Street
and the Union Square Market Street Station (UMS) includes a constant -1.00% grade through a
horizontal curve of 450’ radius with 47’ long spirals at each end. The UMS South Headwall and * ‘soft eye”
for the tunnel bore have been |nstaIIed in th|s area appro)umately 80’ south of the end of the UMS
passenger station pIatform ‘

3

Subsequent to the development of the original alignment of the Central Subway NB Tunnel it was
discovered that there could be a possible conflict of the proposed tunnel alignment with a group of
micro plles installed to support retalnmg walls pIaced to create a joint utility trench under the eastside
sidewalk along Stockton Street.

Due to the severe right-of-way constraints imposed by having to maintain the tunnel alignment under
Stockton Street, Market Street and Fourth Street, and staying within negotiated easements on both
sides of Market Street, a change to the horizontal alignment of the NB tunnel as deemed not feasible.
In orderfo prowde cIearance to the micto piles the NB tunnel grade south of the South Headwall soft
eye was mcreased from -1.00% to -4.90% with two new vertical curves added '

The purpose of this document is to provide a rationale and supporting technical information.to
document the combination of vertical and horizontal curvature in the trackway south of the UMS
Station. Muni’s Design Criteria for these conditions, as defined in Section 7.2.2.6 of the criteria, allows
such combined vertical and horizontal curvés with increases to the length of the vertical curves.
Drawings and Data Reviewed and attached:

1. Lowered NB and SB Tunnel Profile Drawing prepared by PB Telamon 3/27/2013 for SFMTA

2. CN1252 Contract Drawings TC-013 and TC-014 Track Alignment Summary NB 114+50 to 161450,
prepared by HNTB + B&C for SFMTA.

3. MUNI Third Street Light Rail Phase 2 Central Subway Design Criteria, Trackway Alignment
Section 7.2.2 —7.2.2.6 Combined Horizontal and Vertical Curvature



PARSONS
BRINCKERHOFF

Analysis

in order to conform to the requirements of the Muni Design Criteria (Section 7.2.2.3 and 7.2.2.6) at the
applicable 25 MPH design speed the rate of change in grade would be limited to.1.06% per 100 ft.and
the length of the vertical curve (designated NB1 in Figure 1 é)icerpted from Attachment 1) would need
to be 369'. The length of vertical curve that is physically possible due to the location of the UMS
platform and other constraints to the alignment is 100°. This is a large difference, however, for the
horizontal and vertical curve combination south of UMS Station. The primary reason to increase vertical
curve length in a horizontal curve is to reduce the vertical acceleration that occurs when passing through
a vertical curve. This vertical acceleration is typically of significance only in a crest vertical curve at
higher speeds. The effect is usually not large at low speed, and in this case a large increase in the
vertical curve length that would be required by the Muni Design Criteria formula for “Combined
Horizontal and Vertical Curvature”, appears to be .unwarranted.

A crest vertical curve imparts a downward acceleration fo the vehitle, slightly reducing the effect of
gravity. Since the lateral force due to the horizontal curve remains the same, the angle of the resultant
force increases slightly, effectively increasing the balancing superelevation. Therefore, an alternate
solution to increasing the length of the vertical curve is to increase the actual superelevatioh, if the
resultant unbalanced superelevation is excessive. '

A sag vertlcal curve |mparts an upward acceleratlon to the vehlcle slightly i mcreasmg the effect of
gravity. The result is the reverse of that of the crest vertical curve; it slightly reduces the ang|e of the
resultant force, effectively decreasing the balancing superelevation. This resultsin a decrease in the
unbalanced superelevation, a condition that normally requires no change in the actual superelevation.

For the specific case at hand, horizontal curve C-11 extends through two vertical curves (NB2 and NB1),
beglnnlng within the first vertical curve NB2 and ending within the second vertical curve NB1. The ‘
specific curve radius is 450 feet, which at 25 mph has a lateral acceleration of 2.988 ft/sec’, or 9. 29% of
gravity (32.174 ft/sec?). The total length of the horizontal curve is 401.70 feet, consisting of two 47.00
feet long spirals and a 307.70 feet long central curve.

Vertical Curve NB1, a 100 feet long crest curve, has an effective radius of 2564‘ feét resulting in a ‘
downward acceleration of 0.524 ft/sec?, reducing the effect of gravity by 1.63%. Vertical Curve NB2, a
280 feet long sag vertical curve, has an effective radius of 6358 feet resulting in an upward acceleration
of 0.211 ft/sec?, increasing the effect of gravity by 0.66% (See Table 1 below).

Page 2 . ‘ Revised Alignment of Central Subway Tunnels



PARSONS
BRINCKERHOFF

Table 1 Calculation of Changes to Unbalanced Superelevation

' N Segment LOC?I Lateral Equivalent ch
Point Stationing | Length fm | gravity | acceleration quivaien SetE Calc U ‘ange
o previous (ft/secz) (% of local .E +U (inches) | (inches) in U
End Plat | 133+96.63 (feet) | 32.174 gravity) (inches) (inches)
PVC | 13442500 | 2837 | 32.174 0.00% 0 o | o 0
£ 2 1 134+65.87 | 40.87 | 21650 | 0:00% 0 o | o 0
Y sC 135+12.87 | 47.00 (-1.60%) 9.44% 5.652 2.50 3.152 | +0.092
PVT 135+25.00 | 12.13 9.44% 5.652 2.50 3.152 | +0.092
,Straight between VC's .| 32174 9.29% 5.560 250 | 3.060 0
PVC 136+15.00 | 90.00 ‘ '9.23% 5.524 250 | 3.024 | -0.036
g § CS | 138+20.57 | 205.57 (fg‘g:;)' 923% | 5524 250 | 3.024 | -0.036
39 ST 138+67.57 | 47.00 0.00% 0 0 0 0
== | PVT | 138+95.00 | 27.43 | 32,174 0.00% .0 0 0. 0

The crest vertical curve (NB1) causes the effectlve unbalanced superelevatlon to increase by 0.09 inches
in the portion of the body of horlzontal curve C- 11 that is within the vertlcal curve. The Iength of this
segment is only 12.1 feet. The majorlty of the horizontal curve within this vertical curve, 47 00 feet, is
the spiral transition S5. For this portion of the horizontal curve the unbalanced superelevation
transitions from 0.00 inches to 3.15 inches. The next 90 feet is in the vertical tangent between the
vertical curves. For this portion of the horizontal curve the unbalanced superelevation is 3.06 inches.
The following 205.57 feet of curve C-11 falls within the sag vertical curve (NB2)which has the effect of
decreasing the unbalanced superelevation by 0.036 inches to 3.02 inches. The remaining 47.00 ft
portion of the horizontal curve is in the ending spiral of the curve. Within this portion of the vertical
curve, the unbalanced superelevation decreases from 3.02 inches to zero.

This analysis shows that the large increase in vertical curve length that would be required by the Muni
Design Criteria formula for “Combined Horizontal and Vertical Curvature” is unwarranted. It appears
that no change is needed for either the horizontal curve or the vertical curves in this area for the current
assumed design speed of 25 MPH. If any change were to be considered, the only one that would have
any benefit would be to increase the applied superelevation for curve C-11 by */; to % inch. Per the
Muni Design Criteria 7.2.1.3 the Recommended Maximum design unbalance is 3.0 inches; absolute
maximum is 4.5 inches. The calculated values of unbalance with the proposed revised alignment are
slightly over 3.0 inches, but well under the 4.5 inch absolute maximum.

Conclusion and Recommendations

Considering the constraints to both the horizontal and vertical alignment of the NB Central Subway
tunnel immediately south of the Union Square Market Street passenger station, the high performance of
the Muni Light Rail Vehicles, and the full maneuverability of the Tunnel Boring Machine, it is
recommended that the proposed revised tunnel profile be accepted. In this instance not complying with

Page 3 Revised Alignment of Central Subway Tunnels




PARSONS
BRINCKERHOFF

all of Muni’s deSign criteria for track alignment through horizontal and vertical curves is not anticipated.
to cause any ride, maintenance or safety issues, and will provide an acceptable plan and profile.
alignment for the negotiation of a very space restricted segment of the Central Subway Extension.

The slight‘fincrease in superelevation mentioned in the analysis is not considered to be essential,
however, it could be considered by the track-designers during their revisions of the reference track
design needed to reflect the profile changes described in this analysis.

Attachments

1. Lowered NB and SB Tunnel Proflle Drawing prepared by PB Telamon 3/27/2013 for SFMTA
(Attachment to 5/21/2013 email from M.Fowler to A.Hoe, Tunnel Profile Changes for Muni Ops
Rewew )

2. CN1252 Contract Drawrngs TC-013 and TC-014 Track Alrgnment Summary NB 114+50 to 161+50,
prepared by HNTB + B&C for SFMTA.

3. MUNI Thrrd Street Light Rall Phase 2 Central Subway Design Crlterla Trackway Allgnment
~ Section 7.2.2-7.2.2.6 Comblned Horlzontal and Vertical Curvature

J\13285C~1\5-PROJ~1\5-16~1.0DE\5-16~1.50C\5-1650~2.C2-\PCC-12~1\TunnelAlignmentVerticalCurve AnalysisFinal.docx

Page 4 . Revised Alignment of Central Subway Tunnels



Figure 1 Revised Northbound Tunnel Profile at NB1 and NB2 (from Attachment 1)

| , T NB PROFILE |
' ‘ STATION

PASTA1ST48500
L R ol

o
B o 1 B '
g luwwamml 2% 5] g ; ;
3 P20 . ‘; 3 ; h f‘\
“, o |,

S A /
mwsmw & - - l m _,./ N TRk PROPLE
[ el wr_::::f%'“»"“—l‘* - ' .‘ / m— —
N l S — T
%i:? | g %HW -
i
— —t 'ﬁ' : Rl  | L. - - % QW — 4———t —
EEETTEET $a%ﬁﬁ$%ﬁﬁﬁjﬁﬁéﬁ$§% %ﬁﬁﬁw$ﬁﬁﬁﬁ$%ﬁﬁﬁgﬁ

Revised Alignment of Central Subway Tunnels



0 : v | ;
!12 : , o ;
:T% 1 :
i : , :
& : ,
EELE TEELEEIEE LS IR L LREEE TELEE TEEEE REFCETEREE REERERECLE TEELE IR EEETELEE
B
v.g: N
Fy £ N
5; : ’ S n!
. F -
: ! —""—_________/_:j—'?—'—:-—“—,
! ! ; , : : i
- | | )
! | ! ;
‘ ' ! b ' f ‘ -

R R R R R R R T

%ﬁaa%%ﬁaﬁa$ﬁwﬁd%ﬁuﬂ#§ﬁuuu.ﬂaaa%&ggﬁ%ﬁuﬁ#%ﬁﬂud%ﬁﬂué%ﬁﬂﬂ#%@ﬂuﬂ#ﬂﬂﬂ#%ﬁaua$aauu$nﬂuafuuu#%

e

2 X T X >



BEKIITIVE SECURITY INFORMATION

UnioN SOUMRE' WARKET ST STATION PLATFORM {NIC)

CONFORMED

agschrode Wed Jan 26,2011 — 3:50 pm  TC-013

® 2| @ TR e
= z P = %31&35 .o &
& r & i gies . s3l 3
= & o & BElRa € WB- TRACK g3 o8
| o ; R R o7
K ] ¢ SRR s " K
. ) L ey rhos ST ' Ay 130400 28 issibe o
s . 5 "'7 e ——— - 41- ; .S— -
N =™ - e \ 112 130400 i
, 3 2 C 8 2 § 58 TRACK ' 5
w R L& 8 2 £ ¥
R ! g & g & %
. - . s - - © . T "‘ .
: :Ei: i ¥ E g &l # . i
Em‘- e 5 = .
ER5 . . - B ;
. T 8 R " > V :
i N E b R I E E B
bl W - ‘ o u E o - q :
5 » ! E . & ) E ; - Lu .
g . s [ . B :
5 B ® .. g » > £ .
=t w = ‘: L : : = < ]
Q - - F] 3. -] g £ 4
g & " = ® & ] . -] ]
Pl
x
g JRACK CENTERLINE
<
E PLAN
o FLAN
pd
Z
&
g
g ALIGNMENT DATA - NB TRACK ALIGNMENT DATA - SB TRACK
T LINE/ ‘COORDINATE SPEED | Ea v LINE! COORDINATE .
- curve no, | POINT | BTATION 1 oprhing; EASTING) DATA PH) | (1H) | ony | REMARKS cuRVE Mo, | POINT | STATION | yopyiimg, eAsTiNG) DATA REMARKS
=}
PL: 2115738500, 6010645111 L: 112508 PI: 2115733836, GUIOGI0.114 L 112500
g -7 PC | 1248748 NB | 2015794218, B010a37.3t0 | P ZLISTIRA00, EOCCARY Py B O c-8 Pe | 120ve293 58 | 205780351, Boropoaazz | B TSI, QICSTAL b | % |0 foxz
] [ BT | 12140058 W8 | 2015682602, 6010652993 | oEANG: 5B 0O 1S.80E L: 187.480 -1 FT | 12147543 5B | 2115677.902, BOIOGIZ.T7 | GEARNG: ST 46° D44 L: 167.501
~
T } Pl: 2115441474, B00687.143 L 12506 PI: 2115438.389, GOIDBSCE62 L 112500
1 "’ —
3 o9 PC | 12348748 18 | 2115407.172, motoerezer | Z1ISH1ATA, ECIORET. prame | s o jun c-10 PC | 12348293 5B | 2015402122, Botosadcen | B Z1IOIEIGA, ENOEILE b | | o oz
g L-11 BT | 12449097 N8 | 2115385757, 6010694385 | BENNG: ST 54 4000 L+ pes.o0t L-12 PT | 12447543 5B | 2115380673, G10858.404 | BEARNG: ST 54 4000 - 968.503
8 L+ 47.000 0 ZSEN” X 46987 L: 47000 0: ZEIA" X 48867
z & TS| TGAT G ) 20020040, BIORTIEZ | K 23488 Y; 0818 =8 TS ) M3 SE | 21009, SNTINIG |, gy X: 23458 Y. 0818
g =
o 211220327, sotomsesss L so7v0e Pl 2114215198, 6010820358 L 02657
% -1 So | 1stizer we | Znvemze, sotossiop | i ZCEEALK EOICLRERS LRI | s | 25 [aus c-12 S| 13449130 58 | 2104374565, cotorsgnce | R 2RI COUNIIRS L denae | B | 2%0 |38
g
&
g
b
£
g
g
3
H
g
5
E
g
[
2
E
~
-~

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO THIRD STREET LIGHT RAIL PROGRAM 252
& MUNICIPAL TRANSPORTATION AGENCY PHASE 2 — CENTRAL SUBWAY S e
TUNNELS CL—18357
] o RACK Te-013=
G172 20 e ToR B0 Vodh ALIGNMENT SUMMARY o 0
ot e EXECHTME ORECTOR/ o0 SB 114450 TO 137+50 22y
S R B

221




SENSITIVE SECURITY INFORMATION

; “ ] .
Dol - - ° MOSCONE STATIO k
| EE 3 3985 w3l .1 = '
E g 2358 . ghx Bl 5 & . )
‘n & 33 Fa aEE ki & §
I : 8= ‘ § ¥ Tk 2R ER L 5 g !
- g aks i . g i
c & SHeD “pe hapa 2 & R ;
8 S B IR o 0 ST g e
-] -y _ IS =4 e |
+ - - - - R S 118 S-14 c-20
= i e =
== : (SR i
- | 8 ! € 58 TRACK . : R | IS ol g,
3 b i i . 3| : S
g 3 E 5 ] - Bg F B
. o) 5 : Ry ‘ B & &1 [
& = ‘ E ] Es 2 g, B w M
[ Bl i M (22N El o : gl b - i | = zo
o W s & z ;"E - ¢ & & IR I -4 34
| & ] I H - : - § o
: w 8 i H -3 0 ERE | i 2 g zo¥
; ZDo N 0 tZ i i E : a 53 I"-’.,E
1533 [ 8 £ ‘ . 1
“ 53:’ . D E LE = - 01 ius
Cu
Su JRACK CENTERLINE
HH
PLAN
ALIGNMENT DATA - NB TRAC . ALIGNMENT DATA - SB TRAC
o
) - -
3 LINET! COGRDINATE SPEED | B | U LINE COORDINATE seeen | &1 | U
s CURVE No, | POINT . . . DATA wpn. |un. | an.| REMar s CuRvE o, | FOINT | STATION | o asTiNG. paTa imere, | a6z {onz|. REMARIS
1.
2 L 47.000 1 Z59°31817 X 45987 L 47000 = TSTNBI"
] 5-7 €S | 138+7057 NG | 2114122.607, 6010988.220 | [ TR & Tyest o] s-8 0S| 13749389 S8 | 204117813, Gotea4e.297 | L A0 it
g
a L-13 ST | 13846757 NG | 2114093724, 6011025.290 | BEARMG: SSY O4' 25.42°F L 53707 L-14 ST | 18+40.99 SB | 2114088.516, 6010985041 | BEANG: SST 25' SOTTE
3
o _ L 40.000 : 1295085 X: J99em _ f L 37.000 o 11449.29°
g 5-9 TS| 13942120 N8 | 2114061458, cor1068.224 | o B & 2eo0n Y iz S-10 TS| 13849147 5B | 2014057733, 6011025058 | L 30 i
-
PI: 2114009.030, £011137.985 L 94218 Pi: 2114008.856, 6011091.163 A
x - " - . Y . -
g c-13 SG 139+61.28 Ng | 2114037.168, 6011100.003 & GISOBT T 47960 R: 820.000 30 175 | 264 c-14 sC 139+28.47 SB | 2114034961, 6011054.220 & 6142828 T 45341 30 150 | 2.74
o
& R 193990
1 _ L 40.000 . 1235085 X 39994 _ L: 37.000 144929
o s-11 CS | 14045550 NG | 2113974630, 6011170403 | [ K 20000 Y b 5-12 0S| 14042106 5B | 2003973013, eb1N2de62 | o T & toeo
=
g L-15 ST | 140+95.50 NG | 2113945335, 6OT1198.270 | BEARING: 543 41’ 4390 L: 1472.188 L-16 ST | 140+58.06 5B | 21135946548, 601148815 | BEARG: SAT 417 43.90°€
G
! L 46.000 24425 X: 46.000 _ Pi: 2112714730, 6012325782
[l 5-13 T | 15546769 No | 2112881512, 6012215295 | o 4EOK K e300 o c-18 PC | 15848877 58 | 2012768956, 6012273869 | i LELANEO SHZO 50 o 0%
0
P 2112814283, 6012279.531 L 93943 L-18 PT | 15843677 SB | 2112659737, 6012376781 | BEARNG: SAT 50° 3049E L: 139678
g c-15 S0 | 1S6+1369 NB | 2112848330, 6012247.153 | L Coel R T & 3200000 50 {150 | 163 . e -
. 75 51
& L oS X 5-14 Ts | 159+7645 B | 2112557.320, 6012471.758 | I g . X
_ 46,000 i G425Y  X: 45,000 P: 0094 K: 37. .375
‘é 5-15 s | 15740763 N | 2112781.844, G012313.59 | o ARON Pt P S i e e
Z . : 3 : 163
S 117 ST | 15745363 N8 | 2012740977, 601ZMB.544 | BEMING: 45 17 OAI4E 1: 25936 ¢ SC | 16045145 5B | 210258, SNBD | ) yugsyzz T 81804 e I e
g
=z _ L 51.600 S O172154" X 51.000
z 5-21 ] 15747057 N8 | 2112231976, 6012365364 | | 10K AL ¥ S0t
o
o PI; 2112541095, 6012564.420 L: 449,163
_ 515, t15 | Pt 211254109, X : 449,
g c-13 sc | 15843057 | 2012696615, 012402115 | (S D DI RLAE & tosaom 0 |100]o09 R
un
g
Zz
H
=
5
‘2
i
i
g
S
5 100° 0 100' 200
0 ¥
% | SCALE = 1"=100'
5=
> 5
39 FOR DRIGWAL SIGMATURES, SEE CL~18358, REV. 0. CONFORMED
o~ R
2 . o THIRD STREET LIGHT RAL PROGRAM
T g CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 1252
g - Z
g < HNTB B&C SR MUNICIPAL TRANSPORTATION AGENCY PHASE 2 — CENTRAL SUBWAY S comm
53 JOINT VENTURE M o TUNNELS =
[=3 E3 e
g SEALED &Y APPROVD oA oo
-y E— J- SN TRACK TC-014[ |
& B [oum/m [ ror om0 w1 T TR 8 Roriet ALIGNMENT SUMMARY
& £ foyn/mn [Swe For Be o T 1
<% e oesamon R TAECUTRE DRECTOR/TI0 SB 137450 TO 161450
= BOROLR REVSED (3042945
WARHAG: TH RELOR AT 15AND 1526,0 PART BF A NEEDTa PHow- 15, EXCEPT Wt e REBLT W ewL

222



central@subway

Design Criteria

antract CS-155-3
Task 12.01
Civil Plans

Trackway Alignment
" Revision 3

January 24,2012

_ This document is the property of San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency (SFMTA).
HNTB/B&C makes no representation, undertakes no duty and accepts no responsibility to any third
party who may use or rely upon this document or the information contained in it.

Revised by: ) ' Date: / /)7/} 2~
JopinSelin .
D rack Design Lead
Reviewed by: s M—ww Date: _1{3¢/F2
TF - {4
Chyick Morganson e/
DP3 Project Manag
Reviewed by:_Z& A Date: %/ Z/ 2012
Matt Fowler ,
DP1 Project Manager
- j A=
Reviewed by: = Date: ¢/z/;z.
Aileen Read

DP2 Projectl\i?r
Approved by: % . . Date: /1/ 5// <

Ross Edwards
CSP Project Development and Delivery Program Manager

Accepted by: W/", Date: 2{ 6/ ?‘”L

Albert Hoe

Date: Z-éﬂ&:

Accepted by:




SFMTA Central Subway ' ‘ Design Criteria

Trackway Alignment
TABLE OF CONTENTS
7 TRACKWAY ALIGNMENT ...ciniirernnransrensecesssssmessessrassassarstssssssssssasrenssnsssssssnasssassssasssssnsesstssse 7-1
7.1 General......c..cco.. SRR U O O POV PO 7-1
7.2 Trackway Alignment........c.ceceenenn. PO U ST U PO RO POTURIUPRTR 7-1
7.2.1  Horizontal AIGNMENT ..cciiiiireeiecie et senb e s rberaaa e s sasesesabsaonsn 7-1
7.2.2 Vertical Alignment ........... ey e s s e b he e e r e bebace b reeaeatts e a e e b a b e e r eSS RN RN e bo e ann e resenats 7-3
7.2.3 Civil Speeds .......ccoveveveninns b er e et anrar e e TSRO OO POV PP P T RORORURUURTRTRTON 7-4
T8 ClBAIANGES 1eiviieiiireteretitesie s st rcrettestr e e e sessrrs e e eesesbesses b aestr e s b eabes sssaesreessases sarbarasnsartensenseensnes 7-4
7.3.1  SUIfACe ClEAIANCE. ... ooiverirerieteeerieiereeerre it e reeae st s sse e sreste s sessasbasssenseeerseansenneensbons e
7.3.2  SUDWAY CIEATANCE ....coivvrieriiieeiireiiirrnreerrestresessessbesressesssnessessressessssenssesssersesssnesses 7-5
Rev. 3 i

January 24, 2012



SFMTA Central Subway ' Design Criteria
Trackway Alignment

7. TRACKWAY ALIGNMENT

741 GENERAL

 The track alignment and clearance will be determined by the parameters contained in this section to
achieve the following objective:
e Patron Comfort & Safety
e System Safety
¢ Operational Efficiency
e Compatibility with the Characteristics of the Vehicle to be Used
e Minimize Wear on Rails and LRVs
¢ CPUC General Order No. 143B, “Safety Rules and Regulations Governing Light-Rail Transit"

7.2 TRACKWAY ALIGNMENT
7.21 Horizontal Alignment

The horizontal alignment shall be designed to makimize the running speed of LRVs. Superelevation
shall be used to minimize wear on the rails where it does not interfere with street grades on shared
right-of-ways. The design speed shall be based on the probable speed of the LRV taking into account
speed restrictions, stop locations, pedestrian activities and other related parameters.

7.211 ~Horizontal Control

Horizontal control for track alignment shall be referenced to survey control points established for this
prolect The coordinates for control points are based on the Callfornla Coordinate System Zone ll,
, 'usmg ground distances:

7.2.1 .2, * Tangent Section

The recommended minimum length of tangent track between reverse curves without spirals shall be 3
times the design speed with an absolute minimum of 25 feet. The horizontal and vertical alignment -
should be tangent at station platforms throughout the entire length. A tangent should extend a
minimum of 25 ft beyond either end of the platform, unless it can be demonstrated that the swept-path
of the LRV will not endanger people or interfere with platform and meet ADA requirements.

7.21.3  Nomenclature and Definition:

Ea(in): " Actual superelevation — The height by which the high rail is raised above the low rail.
Eeqin): Equiiibrium superelevation — The valﬁe of superelevation that eliminates lateral forces at
a given vehicle speed.

ELin): Equivalent car body roll for a vehicle with & stabilized suspension (Breda LRV) is 1.5
’ inches and with an unstabilized suspension (Historic) is 3 inches.

Lc(ft): Arc length of circular curve, measured at track centerline.

Ls(ft): Total length of spiral, measured at track centerline.

Ls min(ft): Minimum length of spiral, measured at track centerline.

L(ft): Length of iangent.

Rc(ft): Radius of circular curve, measured at track centerline.

Rimin (ft): Minimum desirable radius of track centerline.

Rev. 3 7-1

January 24, 2012



SFMTA Central Subway ' ' - Design Criteria
) Trackway Alignment

Rami,: (f):  Absolute minimum radius of track centerline.

Ag: Central angle of circular curve, degrees
O: Central angle of spiral length Ls,degrees.
U (in): Design Unbalance. The difference between Eeq and E,

Umax (in): Recommended Maximum Design Unbalance is three (3) inches.
Uans (in): Absolute Maximum Design Unbalance is four and half (4.5) inches.
V (mph): Design speed considering civil speed restrictions.

Vmax (mph):  The maximum speed of an LRV on the alignment unconstrained by traffic regulations
and signals, scheduled stops and comfort requirements. ;

© =Y ((Ea + U - E)(R/4)

7.2.14 Gircular Curves

Circular curves shall have spiral transitions wherever feasible. Circular curves shall be specified by the
centerline radius (R), the central angle (4) and the arc length (L;). The radius should be as large as
possible within the physical restrictions. The minimum desirable radius is 67.5 feet and shall not be
.less than 45-feet in any case. The recommended length of curve is 3 times design speed.

7.21.5 Sugereievation

Superelevation is the designed difference in the elevations of the rails of the same track.
Superelevation shall be designed to minimize the wear of the rails. For shared right-of-way, the
maximum track superelevation shall be two inches unless additional superelevation is needed to
conform to adjacent pavements. For exclusive right-of-way, the maximum track supereleveation shall
be six inches. Superelevation shall transition uniformly throughout spirals. Superelevation in tunnels
shall be accomplished by maintaining the elevation of the inside rail at the profile grade and raising the
elevation of the outside rail. However, superelevation in paved areas may be accomplished by
lowering the inside rail and/or raising the outside rail to achieve the full amount of the superelevation,
whichever will provide better drainage or better conform to adjacent paved areas. Maximum rate of
superelevation runoft shall not exceed two inches in 25 feet. The equilibrium superelevation shall be
determined to the nearest 1/4 inch by the following formula: )

Eeq= Ea +U = 4*V?/R¢
7.21.6 Spirals

When the geometry allows, spirals shall be used to provide a smooth transition between tangents and
curves and between curves of different radii, thereby increasing rider comfort and minimizing rail
wear. Spirals shall be 25 feet minimum in length and satisfy the following requirements:

s Spirals shall be Clothoid spirals. ‘

* The recommended length of spiral curve shall be the greatest of the following:
Ls =1.10EV -
Ly = 0.82UV

¢ The minimum length of a spiral curve shall be the greatest of the following:
Ls min = 0.29 V(U+ EI’)

Ls min = 0.29 V EB

Rev. 3 7-2
January 24, 2012



SFMTA Central Subway Design Criteria
Trackway Alignment
Lemin =125 E,
If Ly/Re <= 0.01 or L < 25ft, then no spiral is required.

7.2.2 Vertical Alignment

Track shall conform to street surface profile grades unless otherwise revised for new street grades, or
as needed to clear underground facilities. The profile grade is defined as the average of the elevations
of both tops of rails of the same track.
7.2.21 Nomenclature and Definition

G (%): Vertical grade

AG (%):Change in grade over the length of the vertical curve

Ag (%): The rate of change of vertical grade, i.e., the change of vertical grade in a 100-foot
station :

AGmax (%): See 7.2.2.6.
LVC (ft): The length of the vertical curve

7.2.2.2 Maximum/Minimum Gradients

The desired grade is less than five 'percent.. The maximum grade allowed shall be seven percent.
This may be increased up to 9 percent for very short distances.

A minimum grade of 0.3 percent is required for drainage.
7.223 Vertical Curves

Vertical curves shall be parabolic curves having a constant rate of change or grade. The minimum
radius of vertical crest curve and a sag curve shall be within the requirements of the 'selected vehicle.
The absolute minimum curve Iength is 40 ft. Vertical curves shall end at 25 feet away from a station
platform unless it can be demonstrated that the vehicle doors will meet ADA requirements.

e The minimum length of vertical curve shall be the greater of:
LVCpn = AG/Agmayx*100

LVCmin=15*AG
e Where possible, the maximum rate of change of vertical grade shall be as follows:
- Forvertical curve crest on tangent Agmax = 3000/V2
< For vertical curve sag on tangent Agpax = 4500/V?

7.2.2.4 Reverse Vertical Curves

Reverse vertical curves may be used if: (1) the sum of the rates of change of grade per 100 ft station
of the two curves does not exceed the values defined by Section 7.2.2.2, and (2) the minimum length
of each curve is not less than that defined in Section 7.2.2.1.

7225  Compound Vertical Curves

Compound unsymmetrical vertical curves may be used if Ag conforms to Section 7.2.2.2 and the LVC
conforms to Section 7.2.2.1.

Rev. 3 7-3
January 24, 2012



SFMTA Central Subway - Design Criteria
Trackway Alignment

7.2.2.6 Combined Horizontal and Vertical Curvature

Where horizontal and vertical curves are combined, the desirable rate of change of vertical grade shall
be computed as follows:

Agmax = N/(V?)(1-0.25U)(1-0.025 E,)
where: '
E. and U are ininches
V = Designed speed, in mph
N = 3000 for a crest
N = 4500 for a sag

7.2.3 Civil Speeds

The alignment design shall provide safe, comfortable and efficient LRV service conforming to the
following speed criteria:

©7.2.31 Through intersections

LRVs shall travel at the legal speed limit for normal traffic operatlons of 25 mph through intersections.

7.2.3.2 Seml exclusive right- of- wav separated by 6-inch curb

LRVs shall travel at the legal speed limit of parallel traffic but not to exceed 35 mph for right of way
separated from traffic by a 6-inch curb.

7.2.3.3 Exclusive right-of-way fully separated within the subway

LRVs shall trave| up to the maximum design speed of 52 mph in fully separated right-of-way in
subway areas

7.3 CLEARANCES

7.3.1 Surface Clearance

Clearance guidelines are set forth in PUC General Order No. 143B. Clearances between vehicles and
stationary objects shall be as follows:

* All clearances shall be measured from the dynamic envelope of the outermost surface of the
largest vehicle on tangent track. The spacing of tracks and structures shall be increased
proportionally for curved track to provide the minimum clearances, shall be such that no contact
can take place due to any condition of design wear, loading, air spring deflation, and normal
lateral vehicle motion.

| » - Side clearances to obstructions greater than eight inches above top-of-rail and the clearances
between LRV’s and streetcars located on parallel tracks used exclusively for light rail transit
operations shall be governed by the following requirements:

- On station platforms, in yards and along shop aisles, and other locations, including
emergency walkways, where passengers, empIOyees or other persons are permitted or
required to be while trains are in motion, the mlnlmum c|earances shall be 30 inches wide by
80 inches high.

- Atlocations and in areas where passengers, employees, and other persons are normally
prohibited while trains are in motion, the minimum clearance shall be 18 inches. Fixed
wayside structures less than five feet in length shall be excluded from these requirements.

Rev. 3 . : 7-4
January 24, 2012



RFI Transmittal

Request for Information # YBM-0038
SFMTA 3rd St Light Rail Prog

Response Required By: 2/10/2014
Initiated Date: 2/3/2014

Project# 01011.101760

530 Bush Street
Suite 302
San Francisco, CA 94108

Tel: 415-638-6052 Fax:

Drawing Interpretation / Clarification

Discipline: Traffic

Printed on: 2/3/2014

Submitted To: Submitted By:

SF Municipal Transportation Agency Tutor Perini Corporation
Richard Redmond Gabriel Bautista

821 Howard Street 530 Bush Street

2nd Floor San Francisco, CA 94108
San Francisco, CA 94103

Subject

YBM Traffic Control Modification for Installation of West Side Slurry Wall

Copies To:

Drawing Reference

YBM-TR-001  PLAN A-PHASE 1 (WEST SIDE WORK YBM-TR-002  PLAN A-PHASE 1 (WEST SIDE WORK
AREA) FOURTH ST - MISSION ST TO AREA) FOURTH ST - MISSION ST TO
FOLSOM ST FOLSOM ST

Information Requested

During the coordination meeting for the installation of west side Slurry wall held on January 23, 2014, SFMTA
requested to revise the proposed traffic control plan to show stages of traffic configuration and its duration of
implementation. These revised stages of Traffic Control Plans (Sheet Nos. YBM-018 Rev. 0 and YBM-018 Rev.0) are
attached herewith for your review and approval. These revised Traffic Control Plans shall modify the current
Temporary Traffic Routing Plan A Phase 1 to accommodate the Hydromill rig for the installation of the slurry wall at the
west side.

Suggestion

Response

Answered By: Date Answered:

FILE

Page 1 of 1




PEmas oy
o R
ey By
PIALE DLPLELT NOLYENG by
o) SR o
3 L8 TOUINCD DhabfviL (L ¥O8d DHISHLE DNILENG 30 ADVETOY MILINOD (€
g oppdemey-nal  IHNL
RLANY 1Y STEA LNYEL S8V 5O NOLYSIJO FHL AYES] O LNIASHA 10N TIVHS HOLIVRILNGD M1 Tt “wen &N
oy
VENLL TIY LV HOLIVHLNGO A6 GEIAGEY 36 01 31 96300V Tvao .
g oo s B
OIATY 25 1899F DHD
FIOIEL WOL  VINJG LD A S SR b
e A 0K} R WK N L0 LA e wu), L) magey, Guh SameLTe] .
il L pmn -
g g ‘
-y &8
-0 B A\
[T L T L)
L LT ™1
ool b
oeeg boeeg oy B
e i) pveg ity S WGE
]

[JECEY]
SHVLIA ONY
JOVYNOHS OMLENG HO4
S00-MEA-dDL 0L ¥343Y

o
|

i
15 AaTan
i
!’”’“‘S";"E;_? %
! %: s
NN ‘/ h@
]
AL
g B
N
’ég

R it

l 18 (YVHOH

B 3
‘% 2| E

]TJ(
% x qT L%
ooz i A
: I
ST )
T mpm———

1
: HOLLYJIHOON D4Vl | OVLS * NOLLYLS INOJSON / YNINE VEHAA
NVId TOMINOD DidJvH).
SWELLEAS ONV MIVHL ‘IIVIUNS ‘SNOILYLS 00C) # LOVHINGD
AVMENS TVHLNAD Z I8VHA - MVHO0Md HYH LHOM LITULS EHL

B




oL 0 O Wy
e v

sonG emd

g ol

g po) -,
R Py e

nifld-!dﬂﬂultt TR Y YITLLEr T PORL S s ik e

s v

ot ey

Y

Lach

(A ) openimg m iy
b LLTH
opaxiney | bdy

et Bor; i
{min, on) prmeg ity ey

focgf-cal:He:ziOFf

éi i
i
9§
8

F+ !_-t N
T i& " dEvaoE

A~ | pr st

o 0 A -,
ALy ilinng Sapuaniliva il *ﬂ:l#. iyln&h“l|;ﬂ..w.w|lhtl..ﬂ L
yrs .ﬁ M v} yil

EZE 75 (=i s (@ A
it |AVANENRN B

T A F i N AN

BONDILY LNGIIA] SOMBRIY LNIIEV Ik ;wh
NG OL Hld Hi .y a s T BHUBOG BAOMRY ol TNUGEC SADFER) ADNTOBE  ONUSDAIAOYERL ALy TIVESNT ﬂ!.lnww‘g

- SNOILYHAGON JHJIVHL 2 FOVLS - NOLLYLS SNCISON | YNINE YENIA
NVYId TOUINOD DlddvHl
SWILSAS ONY HIVUL ‘AOVIUNS ‘SNOLLVLS 8851 # LOVHINOD
AVMENS TVHINID T 38VHd * NVEO0Ud HYY LHOM LITHIE QUL




Connecting people. Connecting communities.

CS CN 1300 Letter No. 0077

Wednesday, Felruary 5, 2014

Tutor Perini Corp

530 Bush Street, Suite 302

San Francisco, Califomis 94108

Attn: Patrick Jennings, Project Manager

Reference: Project No. M544.1, Contract No. 1300
Stations, Surface, Track and Systems

Subject: (CTS) Response to TPC Letter 51 — CTS Utllity Delays to Layne Christensen

Gentlemen,

SFMTAisinreeeiptofyomlcﬁuSFMTA—S],wilhxegnrd to the Layne Notice of Delay for the coutract work related to the Slurry Diaphragm Walls and
therefore resulting also in delays to the Compensation Grouting at Chinatown Station due to existing utilities interfering and preventing the contract work
to be executed in sequence.

We reference your Cycle 4 submission, relative to work at CTS for slurry walls, guide walls and utility relocation in Washington St:

i s e —— s
LA = S = W 1
OISy [hadiey B s
AN 7
- -
rr=)
-
Y

To date, Tutor Perini has yet to complete the necessary Instrumentation, gain approval of submittals relative to begtnning the slurry wall work, which in
your schedule, reflect the start of North Side slurry walls on January 8. In addition, as we have depicted in prior comrespondence, Instrumentation
installation is s predecessor activity, as your schedule shows, which lacks completion at this time.

It is our understanding that AT&T completed its work on February 4, 2014 and the path is now clear for Layne to continue and proceed with guide wall

Tutor Perini should follow the contract provisions, of demonstrating a time impact for review by SFMTA, instead of alluding to an impact not defined.

Please contact me if you have any questions or concerns.

Program Mamger ~ Project Construction
SFMTA Central Subway Project

Attachments: Tutor Letter 51

Cc: Joha Funghi, SFMTA
Eric Stasgevitch, SFMTA
Albert Hoe, SFMTA
Jane Wang, SFMTA
Brian Kelleher, SFMTA
Wyman Lee, SFMTA
Ted DePooter, SFMTA
CS File No, M544.1.3,1300.0030

SFMTA l Municipal Transportation Agency e'o'o' Sen Frencisco, Ca 94103 Py



Tutor Perinl Corporation
830 Bush St, Sulte 302
San Francisco, CA 94108

Tel: 415/838-6052 - =
TutorPerini

Over a century of excellence

SFMTA - 51

Friday, January 31, 2014

SF Municipal Transportation Agency
821 Howard Street

2nd Floor

San Francisco, CA 94103

Attn: Richard Redmond

Reference:  Third Street Light Rail Program Phase 2 — Central Subway Stations, Surface, Track and
Systems, Contract No. 1300, TPC 10176000

Subject: CTS Utility Delays to Layne Christensen

Dear Mr. Redmond,

Attached is our slurry wall subcontractor, Layne Christiansen's, letter providing a notice of delay to their
work at the Chinatown Station.

If you have any questions, please contact the undersigned at 415-638-6052.

Respectfully,
Tutor Perini Corporation

cc: File, 10-2.033, 10-2.034, 10-2.037



Cl-_y ‘.’ ® 2315 Southwell Road -« Dallas, Texas

‘ Telephone: (972) 247-6767  Fax: (972) 484-5574
WATEA - MINERAL - ENEROY Web: www.bencorconstruction.com ¢ EMail: bencor@bencorconstruction.com

January 30, 2014

Pat Jennings
Tutor Perini LC-TP-001

530 Bush Street
San Francisco, CA 94108

Reference: SFMTA — Stations, Surface, Tracks & Systems — Contract 1300
Chinatown Station — Slurry Diaphragm Walls and Compensation Grouting
Notice of Delay

Dear Mr. Jennings,

Please consider this correspondence as Layne Notice of Delay for the contract work related to
the Slurry Diaphragm Walls and therefore resulting also in delays to the Compensation Grouting
at Chinatown Station due to existing utilities interfering and preventing the contract work to be
executed in sequence.

Layne has started the construction of the guide walls out of sequence as soon as the site was
made available partially to Layne to mitigate some of the delays associated with the existing
utilities as shown on the attached sketch; Layne has completed all available guide walls as of
January 28, 2014.

The attached sketch documents the installed guide walls to date and approximate location of
existing utilities in place and removed recently.

While we are proceeding to mitigate delays it needs to be noted that Layne is entitled to
additional time and related compensation due to this delay and will be presented at a later

stage.

Thanks and best regards.
lhab Allam

Attachments:

e  sketch showing guide walls installed and existing utilities.



/|

13

Il

[

TREddNS HO

LNOHIIW (R 50 CENOCHSR TEIAOD 36 10N AYIW AZHL THAYT 30 AL

N

x

HO BHAYY AS 36 TIVHE SONMYHO SREHL CNZTILLN WALIAS G150 NOLLDMILINGD JHL
HOREIRE] ML LR LN BINAYT
NOLLY IO TVD

(e, i iy

| LLLLLN kLA el L L | LR s X a
o W_ M 82-0 6Z—d 0g-2 tE€—d 28-0 €8 —d 14 %ad¢] 3 m.llclxﬂllt,.,
WMMMW LLLL TN 2 77 T 7 P 7 P R P m 2
= #e . o
mnmmm TTVM 1S3M Wv_ £Z
g . > 3
3 puEf - S = :
% 395 —
2 muwm 2 ,m h E
_. 253 wm % -
i = N M Wm i .m‘ > s !|||“ ,
ik ww s g
2 a2z i =S )
m m =& | ] 192 _mw
mﬂ e m 2 e iy
zZ 3 . _ L. @. .
g 2 1 z
3 A 8 X @
m 4 E= ‘ 13 = N
o BAAKO Lw%& IS 12
SSIW9I ADNANIN (N - ) o g
g m m i S " Psear svmll o
R L NODIJOIS SE6-€56 B SRSV R NI F;
* TIVM Lsva TIMAVIH NOLVIS NMOLVNIHO " z
PR $00-1420-NdY > m
g A
N A 7 7 T i
3 m m 91~2 Si~d #1-2 €i~d z1-0 H-d = e : 4 L
L3 3 £ LTI A1 ) AP,

NOLLRDS0
TG U viaion Wij CULWAS

vLIvZIL0 1)
virezio 77

to s AOZIO-DENOUIDY, SO

&

%

WA <
PLBZILO 222 WML B0 | B R
AlE ssaiboid [lepm spIND : | oog D
N i * ™oy . . N
(.




CS-155-2 DP2
Estimated Cost Tracking

Sum of Sum of Sum of Cost Tl _Bl'!dgEt ol ?f
7 y Remaining Authorized
Revised Authorized to Date (Reviced Budzat -]  Biadget

Task Budget Amount  (01/17/2014) Actiall it
01 - Project Management and Control $2,912,864 | $ 2,912,864 | 52,893,744 $19,120 $19,120
02 - Design and Project Integration $844,917 | § 844,917 $794,508 $50,409 $50,409
02.50 Coordination with Art for Transit $244,192 | § 244,192 $193,782 $50,410 $50,410
03 - Geotechnical Investigations $2,055,595 | $ 2,055,595 | $2,055,595 (1) (51)
04 - Surveying and Right of Way 58,138 | $ 8,138 $8,138 ($0) (50)
05 - Traffic Engineering $28,513 | $ 28,513 $28,513 (50) (50)
06 - Utility Design Coordination $230,970 | $ 230,970 $230,970 $0 50
07 - Drainage $16,264 | 5 16,264 $16,264 S0 $0
08 - Permits $219,486 | 219,486 $219,486 ($0) ($0)
09 - Contract Specifications $429,143 | § 429,143 $429,143 (50) [$0)
10 - Cost Estimate and Scheduling $456,851 | $ 456,851 $456,851 $0 S0
11 - Quality Control $265,530 | 265,530 $265,530 $0 S0
12 - Drawings and Documents $18,330,322 | $ 18,330,322 | $18,330,324 {$1) (51)
13 - Construction Packaging and Schedules 510,811 | $ 10,811 $10,811 $0 50
14 - Outreach Support $220,543 [ $ 220,543 $220,543 $0 $0
15 - Bid Support Services $1,273,623 | $ 582,139 $597,046 $676,577 ($14,907)
16 - DSDC (Contract 1252) $208,069 | $§ 208,069 $141,516 $66,553 $66,553
16.30 Shop Drawing Reviews and RFI (Headwalls) $65,704 | $§ 65,704 $67,113 {$1,409) ($1,409)
16.30.D5C-JG18 Shop Drawing Reviews and RFI (Headwalls) $6,000 | $ 6,000 $1,890 $4,110 $4,110
16.40 Field Visits/Meetings (Headwalls) $4,296 | § 4,296 $4,296 ($0) ($0)
16.RSCG Retrieval Shaft Compensation Grouting Design $132,069 | $§ 132,069 $68,216 $63,853 $63,853
16.RSCG.1 RSCG Work Plan $68,708 | S 68,708 $68,216 5492 5492
16.RSCG.2 RSCG Design to Address Observed Settlements $29,364 | S 29,364 S0 $29,364 529,364
16.RSCG.3 RSCG Field Representation $33,997 | § 33,997 S0 $33,997 533,997

16 - DSDC (Contract 1300} 59,140,044 | $ 507,800 $169,560 $8,970,484 $338,240
16.10 Construction Support Strategic Execution Plan $21,506 | § - 50 $21,506 S0
16.20 Design Team Support $2,950,423 | $ 93,600 564,270 $2,886,153 $29,330
16.30 Shop Drawing Reviews and RFI {CN 1300) $3,509,172 [ $ 300,000 $52,153 $3,457,019 | $247,847
16.30.0TH Other (CN 1300) $325,147 | S 30,000 $10,830 $314,316 $19,170
16.30.RFI Requests for Information (CN 1300} $581,500 [ $ 30,000 $8,741 $572,759 $21,259
16.30.SUB Submittals (CN 1300) $2,572525 | S 210,000 $31,006 52,541,519 $178,994
16.30.Substitution (CN 1300) $30,000 | § 30,000 $1,575 $28,425 $28,425
16.30.M Construction Phase Project Mmgt and Admin $1,326,000 | § 57,200 $48,851 $1,277,149 $8,349
16.40 Field Visits/Meetings (CN 1300) $460,637 | § 19,500 $4,286 $456,351 $15,214
16.50 Change Proposals / Value Engineering $214,972 | $ 37,500 $0 $214,972 $37,500
16.60 Conformed Contract Documents $378,993 | $ - 50 $378,993 50
16.70 O&M Manuals $278,341 | § - 50 $278,341 50
16.80 Warranty Services S0|S - 50 $0 50

Page1of 1



bward
Rectangle


Ward, Beverly

From: Acosta, Michael

Sent: Wednesday, February 05, 2014 12:39 PM

To: Stassevitch, Eric; Redmond, Richard

Cc: Ward, Beverly; Pong, Sanford

Subject: Streetbase Collapse During Potholing at the STS Site
Attachments: IMG_1864.JPG; IMG_1865.JPG; IMG_1866.JPG; IMG_1867.JPG
Importance: High

Rich/Eric,

Last Monday night, Velverde performed an emergency repair of a streetbase that has sunk about 1’ deep. All 4 sides of
this streetbase was saw-cut earlier in the day, but didn’t show signs of possible collapse. The collapse happened at night
after the street had been opened for vehicular traffic. Location is on 4™ between Bluxome and Townsend.

Last week, Valverde notified me of streetbase sinking about 3” soon after saw-cutting is completed. These are at 2
locations at 4™/Freelon.

Today, Valverde showed me a 4’ x 5’ void underneath the streetbase after Valverde lifted up the saw-cutted
streetbase. The location is on 4" between Bluxome and Brannan.

All 4 locations have been made safe by backfilling and/or placing steel plates. One common occurrence on all of these 4
locations is that they are located where catchbasin laterals exist. For the one that has been exposed, the catchbasin
lateral seems to be leaking at the main connection in the middle of the street (see photos).

We can continue to expect more of this type of condition as we move along with our potholing work.
Valverde and Tutor consider this to be a Differing Site Condition... a notice of DSC is forthcoming.

Meanwhile, we are tracking on force account Valverde’s effort to keep the job safe. Cost will include labor, equipment
and plates rental.

| think we should bring this up to CMB today... but unfortunately | will not have time to prepare the write-up besides the
attached photos and this e-mail. | have a 1:30 PM meeting with AT&T at 4"/Bryant this afternoon.

Should | come in to CMB and give a briefing?
Please advise.

Mike Acosta, P.E.

Resident Engineer

SFMTA/Central Subway

Tel.: 415-701-5282

Mobile: 415-539-9828

Fax: 415-701-5222

E-mail: Michael.acosta@sfmta.com
















Trend Log

CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

t Cost Estimate and Allocated Contingencies

Item # Date Initiated

Change Description

Change
Type

CMB No.

Change Status

Projected Cost Impact
+Exposure/(Benefit)

Approval
Action

Approval

Date

Actual/Forecast

Comments

Contract
Modification
Number

Contract 1250 - Utilities Relocation #1 (Portal & MOS)

1250-0001 04/15/10 081-0001

Delete Option MF-OPT1 "Fire Protection
Sprinkler System"

N/A

(50,000)

Cleared City Attorney's Office; to Shahnam for execution.
[n "Current Forecast" - Sep2010 Cost Report.]
ICOMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #1

CMOD #1
Approved

1250-0002 05/07/10 081-0002

Changes to Sewer on 4th between Howard and
Folsom

CMB-0001

Agree

07/12/10

+107,174

Differing conditions as AWSS is directly over existing sewer; unable to install sewer manhole per
plan.

[In "Current Forecast" - Sep2010 Cost Report.]

No reimbursement from SFPUC Sewer.

ICOR #2-$34,135; COR #5-$73,039

ICOMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #2

CMOD #2
Approved

1250-0003 05/28/10 081-0003

Quantity Adjustment for JT-6 and JT-7

CMB-0002

Agree

08/04/10

+192,420

In April 2010 pay app, JT-6 bid gty exceeded by 344% (230 vs. 1021) and JT-7 bid gty exceeded by
112% (500 vs. 1060)

[In "Current Forecast" - Sep2010 Cost Report.]

ICOMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #3

CMOD #3
Approved

1250-0004 07/02/10 081-0004

Demolition of existing brick and concrete footing
on 4th between Howard and Folsom

CMB-0003

Agree

07/12/10

+170,000

Unforeseen bricks and concrete footing discovered on east side of 4th Street between Folsom and
Howard.

[In "Current Forecast" - Sep2010 Cost Report.]

ICOR #3-RFI #76

(COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #4

CMOD #4
Approved

1250-0005 04/20/10 081-0005

Modify AWSS at 4th/Bryant and 4th/Harrison

CMB-0004

Agree

08/04/10

+586,000

At 4th/Bryant, AWSS conflict with new 48" sewer and AT&T duct bank. At 4th/Harrison, AWSS
conflict with 18" sewer.

[In "Current Forecast" - Sep2010 Cost Report.]

No reimbursement from SFPUC AWSS.

PCC #2: RFI #s 34, 49 & 51

(COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #5

1250-0006 04/29/10 081-0006

Install four additional piles and reinforce existing
foundation at 401 4th Street

CMB-0005

Agree

08/25/10

+130,000

CMOD #5
Approved

Existing foundation was discovered to be part brick and part concrete, which is different from plan.
Also, foundation was unstable and required additional reinforcement.

Refer to RFIs #85R1, 88.1, 100, 101, 102

ICOMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #6

CMOD #6
Approved

1250-0007 10/06/10 081-0007

Additional work to install 48" sewer due to
various utility conflicts at 4th/Bryant

N/A

+32,964

48" RCP sewer in conflict with existing AT&T duct bank that needs to remain in service until new
joint trench is installed to enable switchover. This conflict forced contractor into a more expensive
means to install sewer. Also, 48" RCP sewer in conflict with existing 30" force main and 24" steel
pipes.

No reimbursement from SFPUC Sewer.

(COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #9

CMOD #9
Approved

1250-0008 10/06/10 081-0008

Relocate TPC vault on 4th Street between
Howard and Folsom

N/A

+19,500

Contractor uncovered existing TPC conduits on top of AT&T duct bank on 4th near Howard, a
differing site condition. An AT&T intercept vault is to be installed, however, TPC conduits can not
reside inside AT&T intercept vault.

Joint Trench utilities participation cost TBD.

Executed on 10/14/2010.

Refer to RFI #62

($19,500) Expected Reimbursement from TPC. RE has provided documentation of notification to
[TPC, July-August '10. See final 1250 Form B actual costs

(COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #8

CMOD #8
Approved

1250-0009 10/06/10 081-0009

Install additional sewer and provide temporary
connections at 4th/Stillman

N/A

+47,000

Location of existing sewer to be intercepted differs from where it's shown in the plan, hence
additional sewer to be installed. Also, due to optional sewer MH not buildable until (E) AT&T DB is
removed, additional sewer is necessary to tie into (E) main as interim. New sewer is supposed to
tie into optional MH.

No reimbursement from SFPUC Sewer.

RFI #91

ICOMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #7

CMOD #7
Approved

Trend Change Log 20140205 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Ch:
2 - Unforeseen Ci

ange in Scope
onditions

3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering

6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 1 of 42




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description g Change Status ) P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) b
CMB No. Number
Approval Approval
Pttty Date Actual/Forecast
AT&T was supposed to tie-in its own facility. However, AT&T's contractor, who is hired to install
vaults, stated it is not in their scope of work. Refer to RFI #82.1. AT&T intercept vault at
. L Ath/Harrison can not be installed at design location due to utility conflicts. AT&T vault to be shifted
1950-0010 10/06/10 081-0010 Perform AT&T wye cast connection and chipping 6 N/A +48,181 [a few feetinstead of vault being on top of existing duct bank. This will cause additional excavation, CMOD #10
of existing duct bank at various locations joint trench and modification to existing duct bank. Joint Trench utilities participation cost TBD. Approved
SFMTA and AT&T are negotiating with Contractor. ($48,181) Expected Reimbursement from
AT&T. RE has provided documentation of notification to AT&T, Sept-Oct '10. See final 1250 Form
B actual costs.
ICOMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #10
1950-0011 10/06/10 081-0011 Remove existing piles and shoring at 801 2 _0.| This change order has been incorporated in CMOD #16 (Trend #30) CMOD #16
Howard COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #16 Approved
- o This is the total of all force account work related to AT&T facility. SFMTA to seek reimbursement
1250-0012 10/06/10 081-0012 Additional work related to AT&T facilities due to 6 CMB-0047 Agree 08/03/11 _o-|from AT&T through the Form B process. ($67,798) Expected Reimbursement from AT&T. Cost CMOD #20
unforeseen conditions. captured in Trend #15 Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #20
- . This is the total of all force account work related to PG&E facility. SFMTA to seek reimbursement
1250-0013 10/06/10 081-0013 Additional work related to PG&E facilities due to 6 CMB-0047 Agree 08/03/11 _0.|from PG&E through the Form B process. ($30,547) Expected Reimbursement from AT&T. Cost CMOD #20
unforeseen conditions. captured in Trend #15 Approved
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #20
y Remove brick wall at sewer sta 152+94 (west This change order has been incorporated in CMOD #16 (Trend #30) CMOD #16
D InTilo e side) on 4th between Howard and Folsom. 2 i COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #16 Approved
Midden deposits were discovered on 4th Street between Howard and Folsom. Contractor stopped
sty e Pl s el s ot ot of mltananes, Totl sos exposre 5 praied traugh end of November 2010 The.
L2500t AAD Cas00te szl ks, t"mnr:;:;;%ni?nng )t 2 s $290,703.00 is expected to be the final estimate for the rental of trench plates, barriers and shoring. CRORE2Y
: $597,000 Arch, $179, 000 DIFF, $8,500 Traffic
ICOMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #20
New alignment is proposed by Design team.
1250-0016 |  10/06/10 081-0016 Additional AWSS modification at 4th/Harrison 1 CMB-0016 Agree 11/10/10 +156,41g [NO reimbursement from SFPUC AWSS. CMOD #12
ICOR #33 Supplemental Approved
ICOMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #12
X Expected Reimbursement from PG&E or work to be deferred $6,400. RE has notified PG&E via
1250-0017 10/06/10 081-0017 Protection Work at PG&E Vault 1611 6 “O-lemail dated 10/29/10 that SFMTA expects full reimbursement for this work if implemented. Follow-
up pending. Work was not performed and will need to be addressed in a future contract.
Demolition and Support Work at PG&E Vault Expected Reimbursement from PG&E or work to be deferred $25,000. RE has notified PG&E via
1250-0018 10/06/10 081-0018 pﬁen 6 -0-|email dated 10/29/10 that SFMTA expects full reimbursement for this work if implemented. Follow-
up pending. Work was not performed and will need to be addressed in a future contract.
Old Note: Potential delay claim if issue extends project duration. Amount is estimated at $3,000.00
per day for 60 days ($180K).
. New Note: By exercising all option work, additional 84 calendar days is added to the contract time.
Extended overhead delay claim due to
1250-0019 10/06/10 081-0019 Archaeological disz’overies 2 In adldition, midden mitigation will start on 10/7/10. As a result, the potential for extended overhead
cost is averted.
This trend has been superseded by Trend #37.
[COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION
o Inverts of existing sewer where new sewer will tie into are found to be different than shown in plan
1950-0020 10/06/10 081-0020 Sewer modification under I-80 freeway at 2 3 +39,062 |and would create a reverse slope. Additional pipe and manhole are required to fix slope. CMOD #11
locations Refer to RFI Nos. 2501 and 147. Approved

No reimbursement from SFPUC Sewer.

ICOMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #11

Trend Change Log 20140205 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 2 of 42




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description g Change Status ) P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) b
CMB No. Number
Approval Approval
Pttty Date Actual/Forecast
Existing AWSS lateral at SW 4th/Harrison is in conflict with new 18" sewer. Instead of modifying
1250-0021 10/06/10 081-0021 Install new AWSS lateral m_cludlng hydrant at NW 2 the Iatere?\ll to avo{d the sewer, a new Ia\lteral at NW corner is a preferred solution.
4th/Harrison CM awaiting design revision from Design team.
Trend No. 21 is combined with Trend No. 22.
IAWSS Point of connection on 4th Street was found to be cast iron instead of ductile iron as shown
in DPW as-built. Due to this differing condition, additional length of pipe needs to be replaced and
1250-0022 10/06/10 081-0022 Install additional 30 feet of DIP and new AWSS af 2 CMB-0026 Agree 01/12/11 +160,908 [/ad joint to be installed in order to install a ductile iron tee. Also, existing AWSS hydrant lateral is CMOD #15
4th/Harrison in conflict with new 18" sewer. The preferred solution was to install a new ductile iron lateral at a Approved
different location rather than installing vertical offsets on an existing cast iron lateral.
No reimbursement from SFPUC AWSS.
ICOMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #15
Sewer at Clementina was delayed by 2 months due to PG&E vault conflict. PG&E will not pay cost
Steel plates and shoring standby for 2 months of steel plates and shoring standby because PG&E drawings were sent to MTA during design CMOD #13
- 081-0023 . i )
LS008 Ly due to PG&E delay at Clementina € VL phase and PG&E was not made aware of the conflict then. Approved
ICOMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #13
Contract specs specified AT&T to compensate contractor directly for workaround & support. AT&T
refused to pay Synergy. Synergy considers AT&T's refusal as a changed condition to CN 1250 CMOD #19
1250-0024 10/06/10 081-0024 Utility support and work around for AT&T facilities| 6 CMB-0048 Agree 08/24/11 +95,311 |contract. R —
($95,311) Reimbursement from AT&T. See Final 1250 Form B actual costs. PP
ICOMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #19
1250-0025 10/06/10 081-0025 Iy s anggl?l :l;saround [ocss 6 [Contract specs specified PG&E to compensate contractor directly for workaround & support.
PG&E negotiated $100,000 directly with Synergy and will pay synergy directly as well.
Total cost known to date (10/5/10) of all SFWD support and workaround. See COR #12, 20, 32
ili and 35. Agreed amount is total of COR #12, 20 and 32. Total exposure is equal to agreed amount
1250-0026 10/06/10 081-0026 RUILPPEIEer i orCErSUE SRV 3 CMB-0028 Agree 02/09/11 +66,510 [ojus COR #35 CMOD #20
facilities p - Approved
No reimbursement from SFWD.
ICOMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #14
Synergy is asked to provide trucking for delivery of midden soil to Sonoma State University lab.
1250-0027 10/06/10 081-0027 Trucking and labor support for Archaeological 2 _o|other support work includes traffic control, plating, loading and unloading of midden soil. The CMOD #20
mitigation lamount shown are charges up to end of November 2010 only. Approved
Additional charges are expected which will be tracked as Trend No. 28.
[COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION
. . Synergy is asked to provide trucking for delivery of midden soil to Sonoma State University lab.
Trucki d lab rt for Archaeol | CMOD #14
1250-0028 12/08/10 081-0028 fucking and labor support for Archaeologica! 2 -0-|Other support work includes traffic control, plating, loading and unloading of midden soil. The
mitigation, Part Il Approved
lamount shown are expected charges beyond November 2010.
ICOMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION
Bid item UD-10 is to pay for excavation of connection hole and kill hole for SFWD line. Contract
only included 200 cubic yard for this work. The size of excavations is dictated by field conditions
L WA e and per the direction of SFWD inspector. RE's estimate of the total volume of dirt to be excavated
1250-0029 12/08/10 081-0029 (SEBEEIIONT l:.ld |terr; ED_;:.J"..Addmonal 4 CMB-0036 Agree 05/04/11 +112,500 |is 630 cy. Examples of differing conditions encountered are: location of existing water line is E\MOD #1d7
excavation and backil different than where it's shown in the plan, existing waterline where shown in the plan to be pprove
connected to is inactive, differing condition at 5th/Clementina, connection holes and kill holes need
to be expanded due to other utilities in the way.
ICOMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #17
~ Supplement bid item GE-4 "Allowance for This change order is to supplement GE-4 for cost overrun related to the installation of publicly
1250-0030 12/08/10 081-0030 differing site conditions related to the installation 4 CMB-0030 Agree 04/13/11 +235,505 [owned infrastructure only. GE-4 cost overrun for installation of privately owned infrastructure is CMOD #16
of publicly owned facilities only (sewer, water, being tracked separately and a separate change order will be issued. Approved
AWSS, Joint trench) COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #16

Trend Change Log 20140205 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 3 of 42




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

. - Change Projected Cost Impact Con.tract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description Change Status Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit)
CMB No. Number
Approval Approval
Pttty Date Actual/Forecast
id if 8" Bid item GE-8 is an allowance to pay contractor for designing and constructing cast-in-place
1250-0031 12/08/10 081-0031 Unused afl:;“éinsf,?nf_(;:;z ﬁz?ty?,ijtséuowame 4 -O-|manholes as required for installation of new systems. Only one CIP vault was installed. Credit
lamount included in Trend #43
Bid item UD-5 is an allowance to pay contractor for handling and disposal of Class | Hazardous
id i 5" i Waste. No class | hazardous waste was off hauled away from the job site. Class | soil found under
1250-0032 12/08/10 081-0032 UT:; gizgz‘;v;";eggs?? ;:223,5”2 \Z:gtdelm g 4 O-lthe 1-80 freeway was put back in the trench as backfill. This bid item is expected to remain unused.
However, contractor is claiming to recover "General Conditions" cost. Credit amount included in
Trend #43
Bid item UD-6 is an allowance to pay contractor for transporting of Class | Hazardous Waste. No
Unused allowance for bid item UD-6 class | hazardous waste was off hauled away from the job site. Class | soil found under the 1-80
1250-0033 12/08/10 081-0033 "Transportation of Class | Hazardous Waste" 4 -0- freeway was put back in the trench as backfill. This bid item is expected to remain unused.
However, contractor is claiming to recover "General Conditions" cost. Credit amount included in
Trend #43
Bid item TR-6 is an allowance to pay for off-duty police officers and parking control officers.
Contract allowance amount is $50,000.00. Contract specs calls for police officers at 4 intersections
L " (4th/Howard, 4th/Folsom, 4th/Harrison and 4th/Bryant). The average cost of 1 police officer is
1250-0034 12/08/10 081-0034 Cost overrun for bid item TR-6 "Allowance for 4 CMB-0037 Agree 05/04/11 +68,820 |about $800.00 per day ($100.00 per hour). The $50,000.00 allowance is only good for 60 days for 1|~ CMOP #18
manual traffic control . - " X X ) Approved
police officer. Hence, additional money was needed for traffic control support. Final amount paid
police officers is $87,500.00. Additional billings for parking control officers (from Al Herce of DPT)
is forthcoming; RE estimated this bill to be about $60,000.00.
ICOMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #18
Due to archaeological discoveries, many trenches remained open and the project would not have
lenough time to complete installation of underground utilities and restore the roadway before the
Holiday season. Without accelerating the work, the project would have had to pay rentals for the
Premium cost for requesting contractor to barriers, street plates and shoring for the unfinished trenches that would have remained. By
1250-0035 12/08/10 081-0035 accelerate work on 4th Street between Howard 2 -0-|accelerating the work and DPT allowing the contractor to work through the beginning of the Holiday
and Folsom Moratorium, the project avoided these rental costs, which is estimated to be greater than the
premium cost of accelerating the work.
[COR Not submitted by Contractor
ICLOSED COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION
RentaI/MAe: I(:::?g;i;?::gg;::ppon af Dug to archaeologica_l discoveries, coptractor may »p»otentia_lly claim for cpmpeﬁsation for his
(Part 1 of 4) $255,840; lequipment t.hat were idle for the duration of the waiting period. RE's estlmat.e is based on Caltrans
Support Work During Archec;logiét Mitigation rate for equipment s_tal_wdby for 5 months _(Ma_\y to Qctober). RE_has not_ recew(_ed any cljange o_rder
Efforts g;ﬁ;ﬁ; r;g;esé reltatl/e,\tj tg thlS ItemtRit(f} vesrlfy if h:s(;qglgmfez'; were indeed idle during this time period. oMOD 420
. : Rental/Maintenance Costs for Support (Part 2 of 4);
22000058 2080 21000 MobiIiZati;:::fg;i):?:{g;dby o 2 ChEes (3 07/25/12 0] addl work as Result of Archeological Shutdown (3 of 4). 07/25: Revised mod - compensation for Approved
(Part 3 of 4) $67,728; 09/12/12 1 of 3) RentaI/Maintenance, 2 of ?) Addl Work resylt of Archgological support, 3 of 3)) Addl
Additional Overhead/Indire;:t C(Ssts Durin (OH/Indirect cost. RE to add Equipment Standby time to revised mod.
g . e
Archeological Delay Period (B2 RE (i Prepare Mocﬁflcaﬂon q
(Part 4 of 4) $124,186 10/29: CMoq 20 is being _lssued asa unllate_rally change, by the SFMTA that reprgs_ents the
" SFMTA's estimate of a fair and reasonable final compensation amount for the additional work.
(COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION
Due to archaeological discoveries, contractor may potentially claim for compensation for loss of
production, inefficiency and disruption of work. RE has not received any change order request
related to this item. Amount shown is a ROM cost by the RE. RE expects a COR from the
Compensation for loss of production, inefficiency contractor but change justification is very unlikely. Initial draft COR was $898,453. RE has adjusted|
1250-0037 12/08/10 081-0037 and disruption of work due to archaeological 2 -0-|to $661,559 removing the month of October and option work. This was then revised to 800,000.
discovery There has been no official submittal from Synergy. SFMTA has directed Synergy to submit
anything related to the Architectural delays through the claims process. This will be carried in the
Potential Claim Log.
[COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION

Trend Change Log 20140205 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 4 of 42




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Item #

Date Initiated

Change Description

Change
Type

CMB No.

Change Status

Projected Cost Impact
+Exposure/(Benefit)

Approval
Action

Approval
Date

Actual/Forecast

Comments

Contract
Modification
Number

1250-0038

03/18/11 081-0038

Project Delay due to archaeological discovery
and PG&E Issues.

Due to archaeological discoveries compounded with PG&E's ability to perform service switchover
to Olivet University and de-energize a live duct bank in conflict with 48" sewer. The project will
realize an estimated 6 weeks of non-compensable delay to the substantial completion date of
4/6/11. 47 days estimated by RE. Contractor submitted COR 51 in the amount of $1,144,776.74 on
September 1st, 2011. RE responded requesting additional backup on October 19th, 2011.
Subsequentially, no additional information has been provided by the contractor, therefore, SFMTA
has directed Synergy to submit anything related to the Architectural delays through the claims
process. This will be carried in the Potential Claim Log.

1250-0039

05/18/11 081-0039

Remove BP-4 (Waterproofing) from Contract

Bid item was not used. Contractor requesting compensation to recover for General Conditions
cost. Bid item amount total is $40,000.
NO FURTHER ACTION; Superseded by COR #58. (See 1250-0043 below)

N/A

1250-0040

05/18/11 081-0040

Delete SW-8 (24" Sewer) from Contract

Bid item was not used. Contractor requesting compensation to recover for General Conditions
cost. Bid item amount total is $73,117.
NO FURTHER ACTION; Superseded by COR #58. (See 1250-0043 below)

N/A

1250-0041

05/18/11 081-0041

Delete UD-5 and UD-6 (Class | Off haul and
Handling) from Contract

Bid items were not used. Contractor requesting compensation to recover for General Conditions
cost. Bid items total amount is $150,000.
NO FURTHER ACTION; Superseded by COR #58. (See 1250-0043 below)

N/A

1250-0042

05/25/11 081-0042

Delete GE-6 (Hazmat) from Contract

-0-|

Bid item was not used. Contractor requesting compensation to recover for General Conditions
cost. Bid item amount total is $100,000.
NO FURTHER ACTION; Superseded by COR #58. (See 1250-0043 below)

N/A

1250-9001

10/06/10 081-9001

support-costs-and-work-around. (Voided.
Recorded individually in TR-0059-TR-0061.)

VOIDED

1250-0043

08/03/11 081-0043

Unit Rate Adjustment for Entire 1250 Bid Items

(333,904)

Pursuant to General Provision GP-11, COR is to adjust contract value to account for fix overhead
costs for bid items not performed or where the bid item performed varied by 25%.
ICOMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #20

CMOD #20
Approved

Contract 1250 Totals

+2,694,211

Total Changes to the Contract in the amount of $2,694,211, represents a $740,834 OVER
RUN of the original allocated contingency of $1,953,377.

Changes that will be Utility Reimbursement credits through the Form B process in the
amount of $162,992 will offset some of this OVER RUN

Final Contract Closeout Total $11,968,150 will be reduce by $2,275,419 Utility
Reimbursement credits for a Final Program cost of $9,692,731 for CN 1250

Contract 1251 - Utilities Relocation #2 (UMS)

1251-0001

03/18/11 082-0001

Modify traffic control plan by establishing a single
travel lane on Stockton St. in lieu of time-based
multiple lane requirements as stipulated in
contract plans TR-001 to 004.

After discussions with the Contractor and the Union Square Business Improvement District (BID),
the SFMTA determined that modifying the lane requirements along Stockton St. and implementing
the alternate pedestrian walkway design would be beneficial to the execution of CN 1251 in the
following ways: increased public safety, increase construction production, and create a more
pleasing environment to the public and merchant.

ICOR #1

ICOMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #4

CMOD #4
Approved

Trend Change Log 20140205 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities

7 - Other

Page 5 of 42




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

) Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description Change Change Status Projected Cost Impact Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit)
CMB No. Number
Approval Approval
Pttty Date Actual/Forecast
Pursuant to a commitment between Barney's and SFMTA, Emergency Stair #4 (to be constructed
Installation of reinforced concrete slab in CN 1253) must avoid existing subsidewalk basement. It was determined that moving the
underneath Joint Trench along Stockton at conflicting stairs would require the Joint Trench to be constructed in a manner that would enable it CMOD #2
1251-0002 03/18/11 082-0002 OFarrell (East Side). CTL 133%66. 37 (27.08 1&3 CMB-0035 Agree 04/20/11 +67,634 zlsfv?:gt?:r?:;\éi:?o:rgfé ;ngzt:‘i;u;r:;: :&e invert slab allowed for the needed span thereby Approved
LEFT) to CTL 134+00.87 (27.08 LEFT :
n ( ICOR #4; PCC #1
ICOMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #2
Adjust placement of 3EA manholes along Geary During future station construction, the design team anticipates that excavation related settlement
Street and O'Farrell Street. The modified may cause damage to the brick sewers along Geary and O'Farrell Streets. This proposed
1251-0003 03/18/11 082-0003 manhole locations require the installation of 1 CMB-0029 Agree 02/23/11 +148,919 [P e R e e Tt Sl ez lE I PRE e ot CMOD #1
approximately 265LF of additional HDPE pipe will not be as susceptible to settlement-induced damage. Approved
inside the existing 3'x5’ brick sewer. COR #9, PCC #2
ICOMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #1
Due to various differing site conditions as described in RFIs 15, 37, 38 and 44, changes to the
ch to/Nei M " | secondary enclosure wall are required. The existing footing were found to be inconsistent, i.e. CMOD #3
1251-0004 04/06/11 082-0004 ang"ez Ot eiman Zr;us secin ary;?c el 2 CMB-0031 Agree 04/13/11 +189,584 |missing footing in one area, footing sticks out beyond existing wall, overpour on existing footing, A "
wall due fo various differing site conditions. existing wall to be 6" into private property. Contract plan SR-302 shows a consistent footing. pprove
ICOR #8
ICOMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #3
Contract plans AW-501.1, 501.2, 501.4 and 501.4 show the existing AWSS to be replaced in place.
However, existing PG&E conduits were found to be on top and parallel to the existing AWSS
resulting in extra work in working around and/or shifting the existing electrical conduits. Contract
plans JT-308 and 309 showed the existing electrical and AWSS to be separate. Estimate includes
Existing PG&E conduits were found on top and $77,892.53 (Synergy FA Request) + $25,000 (first digging west side) + $10,000 (temp backfill CMOD #24
1251-0005 04/06/11 082-0005 parallel to existing AWSS on Geary Blvd. at 2 6 +66,084 |during moratorium) + $15,000 (plate rental west side at $5k per month). Estimate does not include Aporoved
locations (east and west of Stockton) Synergy's cost to sequence his work. PP
Updated projected cost impact from $50,000 to $127,893 based on compilation of force accounts
received.
RE negotiating
ICOMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION
: ” Due to changes to the limits of the UMS Station on Stockton Street between Post and Geary, the
1251-0006 04/20/11 082-0006 Design changes to utities on Stockton street 1 CMB-0039 Agree 06/08/11 +398,624 [oUdinallliilitydesignihasiehianged; CMOD #5
between Post and Geary COR #24, PCC #4 Approved
(COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #5
Due to changes to the limits of the UMS Station on Ellis street, the original utility design has
1251-0007 04/20/11 082-0007 Design changes to utilities on Ellis Street 1 CMB-0049 Agree 08/24/11 (434,957)|changed. Gl
PCC #5 Approved
(COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #5
Based on field verification, it was determined that underpinning is no longer needed. Contract bid
item SR-9 is for a total amount of $116,000 measured by LF. However, CM team does not
y A o anticipate to recover the full amount because contractor may be entitled to retain general conditions
200 CHADAL RS20 (BTl Gl It In) it 160 Simelitor 3 cost and some excavation cost that was already performed but encumbered in Bid Item SR-9.
[Agreed credit of ($58,000) to be included in Trend #60.
(CLOSED, NO FURTHER ACTION
(Contract bid item TR-7 for manual traffic control in the amount of $120,000 is insufficient to control
dditional P lice offi d i traffic for the duration of the contract. The $120,000 allowance only equates to one police officer CMOD #4
1251-0009 04/20/11 082-0009 2 mor:;\ ctoslt Cc))frf‘po 'ci ° tlc?fr‘s an torlPar ing 4 CMB-0038 Agree 06/01/11 +261,584 [for a duration of 7.5 months. At a minimum, it is anticipated that one police officer or PCO will be A d
i [EDSUE LS Gk needed at Stockton/Post for the entire contract duration of 16 months. Additionally, one PCO is BRISVE!
required for each intersection at Geary/Stockton and O'Farrell/Stockton.
ICOMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #4

Trend Change Log 20140205 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 6 of 42




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Item #

Date Initiated

Change Description

Change
Type

CMB No.

Change Status

Projected Cost Impact
+Exposure/(Benefit)

Approval
Action

Approval
Date

Actual/Forecast

Comments

Contract
Modification
Number

1251-0010

05/25/11

082-0010

Accelerate Stockton east between O'Farrell and
Market

+27,409

(Contractor needed to rent additional excavators to work concurrently with the other block on
Stockton between O'Farrell and Market.

[Amount: $27,409; COR #25

ICOMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #3

CMOD #3
Approved

1251-0011

06/22/11

082-0011

Potholing at 4th/Howard for PUC sewer design

Request from MOS utility design team to pothole for the intercept of a 36" force main sewer and
96" sewer. PUC requested that this be done in order to ensure that we have accurate utility
information to avoid costly change orders during construction.

Per direction from CMB on January 18, 2012, this request is denied.

ICOR #50, PCC #6

[CLOSED, NO FURTHER ACTION: Per direction from CMB on January 18, 2012, this request
is denied.

1251-0012

07/06/11

082-0012

Additional cost to lower the AWSS at O'Farrell,
east of Stockton, due to numerous existing utility
conflicts.

CMB-0042,
CMB-0050

8/3/2011,

RED 9/21/2011

+278,351]

The AWSS is in conflict with AT&T, PG&E and several other utilities and needs to be installed
under all these utilities at about 11' deep (instead of 6' depth as noted in Plan AW-501.4, sheet note
#5). During negotiations with the Contractor several items of work were found to be missing for the
original cost estimates which increase the amount to $278,351.

RFI #76, COR #31

ICOMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #6

CMOD #6
Approved

1251-0013

07/06/11

082-0013

Accelerate start of construction in front of Macys
West by trenchless construction method

Micropile installation on Stockton east between O'Farrell and Market has proven to be much slower
than anticipated. To mitigate this potential delay, contractor requested to start construction in front

o of Macys West.

ICOR 32
(CMB 0055 approval - see also Trend CN1251 #'s 04 & 10)
[COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #3 (No Cost Change)

CMOD #3
Approved

1251-0014

07/21/11

082-0014

Increase in Bid Item WD-10, Allowance for
Additional Excavation and Backfill.

CMB-0055

Agree 09/14/11

+191,779

This allowance is for the contractor to perform additional excavation, backfilling and restoration
associated with the water tie-ins and capping for the distribution piping system. The contractor has
performed two water service tie-ins at an average cost of $14,000 per tie-in. The current number off
tie-ins and capping is 35 separate points. This amounts to a total cost of $490,000. The current
contract allowance amount is $100,000, therefore an additional $390,000 will be needed to
augment is bid item. CMB made a partial approve of up to $200K. The initial Contract Modification
to supplement this allowance is in the amount of $191,778.62.

RE's cost analysis of this trend confirms that the initial CMod amount of $191,778.62 is
sufficient to cover for all water tie-in/capping work.

ICOMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #9

CMOD #9
Approved

1251-0015

08/03/11

082-0015

Additional traffic signal work at Post/Stockton

+17,530

Modification of the traffic signal at Post/Stockton is required to implement the detour shown in
contract plan TR-010. There are no bid item to bill this work.

(COR #19

(COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #8

CMOD #8
Approved

1251-0016

08/03/11

082-0016

Additional traffic signal work at Sutter/Mason

+32,054

Existing conduits shown in Plan ET-101 differs from what is actually in the field. City's response to
RFI 73 directs contractor to install new conduits and conductors.

RFI #73; COR #33

(COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #8

CMOD #8
Approved

1251-0017

08/03/11

082-0017

Furnish and install AT&T Manhole 5830 on
O'Farrell Street

CMB-0051

Agree 09/21/11

+25,000

AT&T was supposed to hire its own subcontractor to furnish and install all AT&T vaults in CN 1251.
AT&T requested SFMTA for Synergy to perform this work as change order to CN 1251.

AT&T agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($25,000) through the Form B process.

ICOMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #7

CMOD #7
Approved

1251-0018

08/03/11

082-0018

Furnish and install AT&T Manhole 5829 on Geary|
Blvd.

CMB-0051

Agree 09/21/11

+31,000

AT&T was supposed to hire its own subcontractor to furnish and install all AT&T vaults in CN 1251.
AT&T requested SFMTA for Synergy to perform this work as change order to CN 1251.

(AT&T agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($31,000) through the Form B process.

ICOMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #7

CMOD #7
Approved

Trend Change Log 20140205 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 7 of 42




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Item #

Date Initiated

Change Description

Change
Type

CMB No.

Change Status

Projected Cost Impact
+Exposure/(Benefit)

Comments

Approval
Action

Approval
Date

Actual/Forecast

Contract
Modification
Number

1251-0019

08/03/11

082-0019

Extend joint trench and modify existing AT&T
Manhole 403 on Ellis Street.

CMB-0057

Agree

10/26/11

+31,000

AT&T was supposed to furnish and install AT&T vault #5833 on Ellis Street. The current design
was to intercept the existing AT&T conduit in the middle of Ellis Street. It was discovered that the
existing AT&T conduit actually run adjacent to the southern curb line along Ellis Street. Therefore,
AT&T requested SFMTA for Synergy to extend the joint trench approximately 200 feet to the West
and tie into their existing AT&T vault #403. This work will also require Synergy to enlarge vault #403
to accept the additional conduit. .

This additional work for AT&T will need to be reimbursed to SFMTA through the Form B process.
Note: The agreed amount ($31,000) is for enlargement of vault #403 only; the additional 200 feet of]
trench to be captured in the JT bid items. (See Trend 60)

(COR #43

ICOMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #11

CMOD #11
Approved

1251-0020

09/07/11

082-0020

Change PG&E conduit material from PVC to
GRS on west side of Stockton between Geary
and Post

CMB-0058

Agree

11/02/11

+19,537

PG&E requested to use GRS material in lieu of PVC in areas where PG&E conduits were expected
to be exposed and temporary supported during future UMS station construction. PG&E agreed to
reimburse SFMTA ($19,537) through the Form B process.

ICOMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #21

CMOD #21
Approved

1251-0021

09/07/11

082-0021

Revise PG&E service points and layout of
primary lines at various locations, and delete
Muni Vault 1850 A at Stockton/Ellis.

PG&E made changes to the locations of the service points and layout of some of the primary lines.
In addition, due to changes to the limits of the UMS Station on Ellis Street, it was determined that
Muni Vault 1850A is no longer needed. Cost for this trend in captured in Trend #31 or CMod #12.
ICLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION. Cost for this trend is captured in Trend #31/CMod #12

1251-0022

09/07/11

082-0022

Change OCS supports at SF Hilton Hotel on
Mason Street from embedded eyebolts to poles
wi/foundations.

During the design phase the representatives of the Hilton Hotel agreed to and signed a license
lagreement with the SFMTA to allow embedded eyebolt supports. Hilton's Dir of Property Ops now
wants to have OCS poles rather than the embedded building eyebolt supports. However, the OCS
designer was able to revise the OCS design to eliminate the need for either eyebolts or poles in
front of Hilton Hotel, resulting in a $2,000 credit.

[CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION. Applicable bid items to be adjusted accordingly, See
Trend #60.

1251-0023

09/07/11

082-0023

4th Street & Folsom Trolley Bypass

CMB-0065

Agree

1/25/2012,
2/29/12

+405,440

in labor costs for OCS installation has not been negotiated yet. 1/25: Condition agreed upon
verification material from Contractor to be procured is available. (Verified 02/01/12). 02/29: CMod
negotiated cost has been revised to incorporate original three items and the add'| OCS work on
Folsom St.

ICOR #52; PCC #7

Updated projected cost impact from $490,000 to $405,440. CMod #12 (Formally CMod #15)
ICOMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #12

CMOD #12
Approved

1251-0024

09/07/11

082-0024

Install a 5" slurry wall between the gas line and
wet utilities if the separation is less than 3 feet

CMB-0059

Agree

11/16/2011,
05/02/12

+201,411

As a new requirement, PG&E had requested that a 5" slurry wall be installed between the gas line
and wet utilities where the separation between the 2 utilities is less than 3 feet.

PG&E agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($201,410) through the Form B process.

(COR #58

ICOMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #19

CMOD #19
Approved

1251-0025

09/07/11

082-0025

Additional PG&E conduit crossings at Geary and
O'Farrell to minimize service interruption during
future UMS Station construction

PG&E requested to install additional conduits crossing Stockton Street at Geary and O'Farrell to
minimize service interruption during future UMS Station construction. PG&E agreed to reimburse
SFMTA through the Form B process. This item is captured under applicable JT Bid item, see
Trend 60.

ICLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION. Item is captured under applicable JT Bid Item, See Trend
60.

1251-0026

09/14/11

082-0026

Install cantilever footing in lieu of regular OCS
foundation at 2 locations on Mason Street
between Geary and O'Farrell

Trend Change Log 20140205 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities

7 - Other

The sub-basement in the public parking garage at O'Farrell/Mason extends beyond the property
line up to the curb line. Therefore, regular foundations as per original design could not be installed.
CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION. Item is captured under applicable OCS Bid Item, See
Trend 60.

Page 8 of 42




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description g Change Status ) P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) b
CMB No. Number
Approval Approval
Pttty Date Actual/Forecast
1951-0027 09/20/11 082-0027 Accelerate installation of AT&T facilities in order 1 CMB-0056 Agree 11/30/11 +281,435 |Acceleration is necessary to avoid potential delay impacts to Central Subway follow-on contracts. CMOD #10
for AT&T to start cut-over sooner (COR #40 Approved
ICOMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #10
. : AT&T was supposed to hire its own subcontractor to furnish and install all AT&T vaults in CN 1251.
IFaTel) e i) ARy MEivales GfE D AT&T requested SFMTA for Synergy to perform this work as change order to CN 1251. AT&T CMOD #11
1251-0028 10/18/11 082-0028 (Stockton), 5831 (Gearly), 5832 (O'Farrell) and 6 CMB-0057 Agree 10/26/11 +157,000 agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($157,000) through the Form B process. Approved
113 (O'Farrell) COR #43
ICOMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #11
Rebuild existing AT&T vault 133 at Post/Stockton \Sljl;letégj;;t;l;:I_Iqr:esnzuggrseded by Trend 40. Demolition of existing vaults 403 and 113 is
- 082-0029 i isti i 6
C2580020 LozoL et dem°"5h;1’;'sl"1"§ gf;r‘;il)‘"s B (@) CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION. Demo of exiting vaults 403 and 113 are superseded by
Trend 43. (See CMOD #23)
L PG&E asked SFMTA to enlarge vault 873. PG&E agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($46,366) through
1251-0030 10/26/11 082-0030 Enlarge existing PG&E vauit 873 at SW 6 CMB-0058 Agree 11/02/11 +46,366 [the Form B process. CMOD #21.
Geary/Stockton ICMB approved a NTE amount of $40K Approved
ICOMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #21
- o A | PG&E asked SFMTA to install additional conduits. PG&E agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($17,193) CMOD #21
1251-0031 10/26/11 082-0031 Add'2g';f"siZSi‘fEsigzﬁ:‘;:‘S(cT’;jf'g? d‘;’;“g" on 6 CMB-0058 Agree 11/02/11 +17,193 |through the Form B process. Approved
ICOMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #21
PG&E gas drawings were not included in the bid package and there was no bid item to capture this
X d ) 4 X 16! work. Gas drawings was issued by PG&E in June 2011. PG&E agreed to reimburse SFMTA CED 4
1251-0032 11/08/11 082-0032 Excavation an festoration cost for PG&Egastie] ¢ CMB-0059 Agree 1%)51/%228121' +92,292 |(892,292) through the Form B process. o ,
in and kil holes. Updated projected cost impact from $202,400 to $169,087 due to reduction in number of kill holes pprove
from 18 to 15. 04/11: Discovery of actual number of Kill/Tie locations being 26 instead of 15 will
require confirmation from PG&E of the locations and the new cost of scope of work.
ICOMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #19
Additional enclosure wall is design initiated change.
ICOR #47, PCC #9 CMOD #13
1251-0033 11/23/11 082-0033 it SeaTitRy ?:C"’Izuéfo"r";" el @ St 1 CMB-0068 Agree 03/07/12 +408,700 Updated projected cost impact from $262,484 to $408,700. Approved
PP 39 Calendar Day Time Extension
ICOMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #13 (formally CMOD #14)
Existing utilities that are in active service were discovered in the City public right-of-way and are
_ obstructing the performance of Contract work. Worst case scenario - "Not to Exceed" value) CM
Install temporary support as required to protect team will report actual amount value at a later date CMOD #17
1251-0034 01/10/12 082-0034 existing live utilities that are encroaching into the 2 CMB-0069 Agree 04/04/12 +337,548 |COR #71 Approved
City right-of-way in front of 17-25 Stockton Street. CMB agreed to a Not-to-Exceed amount of $346,456 on 4/4/12. All physical work was scheduled to|
complete by 4/13/12
ICOMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #17
UMS Design Team requested 1251 to pothole (6'Wx12'Lx8'D) on Stockton between Post and
) y Potholing on Stockton between Post and Geary Geary to locate existing piles and tie-backs at Union Square. Cost for this scope of work from the
AL OI/LUI2 REZOnee for UMS Station design i (Contractor is $19,870.73. Per direction from the CMB on Jan 18th this request is denied and the
DP2 designer will cover this potential future obstruction with a note on the drawings.
(COR #53
ICLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION. Per direction of CMB on 1/18/12, this request is denied and
DP2 Designer will cover this potential future obstruction with a note on the drawings.

Trend Change Log 20140205 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 9 of 42




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description g Change Status ) P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) b
CMB No. Number
Approval Approval
Pttty Date Actual/Forecast
(CN 1252 Contract is requesting 1251 to install PG&E conduits in order to bring power in advance of]
the tunnel equipment arrival. The scope of work, which involves trenching at the busy 4th/Bryant
Install three 6" PG&E conduits from vault 5800 to intersection, was part of the 1252 contract, hence, a credit of same amount ($54,892.07) to be due
1251-0036 01/11/12 082-0036 PG&E "A" pullbox at 4th/Bryant. 6 back to 1252. Based upon a field meeting and discussions with BIH on Jan 17th this work will be
done under CN 1252 as originally planned.
[COR #55
ICLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION. Based on field meeting with BIH on 1/17/12; this work will
be completed under CN 1252 as planned.
After field investigation, the existing sewer lateral was found to connect to the Stockton main near
Geary. However, the location where the lateral is connected to the main is inside the footprint of
Install sewer lateral from the Gucci building (240 the UMS station, in which the main is shown in the contraf:t plan to be s!urry filled. .The contralct
Stockton) to the main sewer on Maiden Lane. plan shows the lateral to be connected to the main on Maiden Lane but is not possible due to invert CMOD #18
1251-0037 01/17/12 082-0037 Work will involve plumbing modification inside 3 CMB-0078 Agree 09/12/12 +27,428 |problem. Atthe CMB meeting on 1/18/12, Albert Hoe reported that he had instructed the design Approved
building to raise invert. team during the design phase to investigate this lateral and make the connection to the sewer main
: at Maiden Lane. RE was asked to investigate if this could be a possible error and omission by the
sewer design. (See Trends #44 and 45)
ICOMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #18
JCDecaux refused to remove the remaining (2EA) kiosks without being paid for work already
completed. The CMB approved on 1/04/12 Task Order No. 35 (Removal of 3EA sidewalk kiosks)
. as requested for the work already completed.

1251-0038 01/04/12 082-0038 Rt Syrne(:rr]%)‘;;o;ig;z Sl ik i 1 %T/I%%%ié Agree 11%‘;5%'22 ' +29,273 |On 10/24/12 the CMB approved Trend #38 removal of the remaining 2EA kiosks; work already iMor‘ljgg
completed and paid for as part of the approved CMB 0064 dated 01/04/12 for a total of 5EA kiosks PP
removed. Total work priced at $29,268.

ICOMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #22
N . Requested by Muni Operation. CMod #22
1251-0039 01/17/12 082-0039 Fi h and install 2ea bench I 5th Street 1 +4,752
T ENE NS | 42 EERE S ElEE ree COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #22 Approved
. . AT&T requested SFMTA for Synergy to rebuild manhole 133 at Post/Stockton. CMOD #14
1251-0040 02/15/12 082-0040 it i) il A T Ml et £ ol 6 CMB-0070 Agree 04/11/12 +45,000 [COR #64 Approved
Post/Stockton AT&T agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($45,000) through the Form B process.
ICOMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #14
[AT&T requested SFMTA for Synergy to extend their conduit from vault to vault instead of wye-
Install additional 55 LF of AT&T trench to extend casting into exiting duct bank. CMOD #14
1251-0041 02/15/12 082-0041 conduits from vault 5832 to vault 113 on O'Farrell 6 CMB-0070 Agree 04/11/12 +23,704 |COR #63 Approved
Street AT&T agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($23,704) through the Form B process.
ICOMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #14
[AT&T requested SFMTA for Synergy to extend their conduit from vault to vault instead of wye-
Install additional 95 LF of AT&T trench to extend casting into exiting duct bank. CMOD #14
1251-0042 02/15/12 082-0042 conduits from vault 5831 to vault 129 on Geary 6 CMB-0070 Agree 04/11/12 +31,525 JAT&T agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($31,525) through the Form B process. Approved
Blvd. (COR #62
ICOMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #14
[Agreed cost shown in Trends 29 and 40 is for installing vaults only. Cost to demo existing vaults is
tracked on force account (estimated cost at $15k each vault).
Force account work for demolition of existini " AT&T agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($52,607) through the Form B process. CMOD #23
1251-0043 02/15/12 082-0043 AT&T vaults 113 (Post/Stockton) and 403 (EII?S) 6 CMB-0076 Agree Conditionally 10/03/12 +52,607 EMB fgrzed contingent on receipt of confirmation letter from AT&T for costs associated with these Approved
ree trends
(CMB 0076 approval - see Trend CN1251 #'s 72 & 80)
(OMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #23

Trend Change Log 20140205 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 10 of 42




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description g Change Status ) P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) b
CMB No. Number
Approval Approval
Pttty Date Actual/Forecast
Contract plan SW-4 shows an existing lateral to be connected to new main. However, the 8" lateral
is too big to be connected directly to the new 14" main necessitating a new connection to the
'?S‘a" new sewer lateral from Macys West on manhole. However, numerous existing utilities were in the way and required installation of a new CMOD #18
1251-0044 02/15/12 082-0044 O'Farrell including plumbu_wg_ modification inside 3 CMB-0078 Agree 09/12/12 +11,438 | 2teral at a higher elevation. Due to the raised lateral invert, modification to the building is also Approved
Macy's building. needed.
ICOMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #18
Contract plan SW-3 shows 2 each existing laterals coming from the Union Square garage to be
i i CMOD #18
Install new 2 each sewer laterals on Stockton connected to the new main at approximate sta 128+55. However, the laterals were found to be
1251-0045 02/15/12 082-0045 between Post and Geary 3 CMB-0078 Agree 09/12/12 +30,260 |connected to the downstream end of the existing main (toward Geary), which is called for to be Approved
labandoned in 1251 to make room for the future station. (See Trends #37 and 44)
ICOMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #18
The two (2) existing PG&E duct banks that were supposed to be intercepted by vault 584 were
- q wider than shown on plan. Vault 584 was needed to be enlarged in order to capture the two (2)
1251-0046 03/06/12 082-0046 Addiional cost for enlarging PGEE vaultss4on | g +80,000 [ductbanks. CMOD 2t
PG&E agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($80,000) through the Form B process. PP
ICOMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #24
X (Contract plan JT-301 calls for an intercept vault to capture 2 (E) Muni ductbanks (DB). These DBs
1251-0047 04/10/12 082-0047 Enlarge Muni Vault 900A on Stockton between 2 CMB-0082 Agree 10/31/12 +15 357 |were found to be farther apart than shown on plan. The intercept vault needs to be widened. CMOD #26
Post and Geary ! Approved
(CMB 0082 approval - see Trend CN1251 #'s 47, 58 & 78)
ICOMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #26
Contractor's hollow stem auger got stuck during drilling of micropile #27C in front of 17 Stockton.
Additional cost and time for stuck auger durin Contractor claims differing condition as cause for the stuck auger. Contractor is asking for 1 day
1251-0048 04/10/12 082-0048 micropile drilling ¢ g 2 compensable time extension. SFMTA is reviewing claim for entitlement.
(COR #67
RE Denied COR (City Letter 26); however Contractor will most likely send rebuttal.
[CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION.
Existing footing of One Stockton was found to be recessed from property line. City's response to
RFI 171 called for additional rebar to compensate for the gap between back of new enclosure wall
Additional cost and time for added rebar and and existing footing. Also, the Owner's contractor of 17-19 Stockton asked that Synergy clear his CMOD #27
1251-0049 04/10/12 082-0049 coordination with 17-19 Stockton Owner's 2 CMB-0083 Agree 11/07/12 +9,058 |work area so he can pour the primary wall and bring in his new switchgear. Synergy is asking 2 ARV
contractor days compensable time extension. P
(CMB 0083 approval - see Trend CN1251 #'s 53, 59, and 64)
[COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION
Type 770 pole foundation at SW 5th/Folsom could not be installed per plan due to a conflict with a
cistern. Only solution is to remove an existing pole foundation (recently installed in 1251 as
Additional cost to install a Type 770 pole contract work) to make room for the 770 pole foundation. At 5th/Folsom, 2 DPT mast arms (not
1251-0050 04/10/12 082-0050 foundation at a different Iocgtlc_m, |nsta|_| 2 each 5 CMB-0074 Agree 08/15/12 +48,898 shown in original ‘plan) need to be installed. At Pole #811, an existing concrete wall is in conflict CMOD #20
DPT mast arms and demo existing wall in conflict] with pole foundation. Approved
with OCS footing
(CMB 0074 approval - see Trend CN1251 #'s 67, 74 & 75)
ICOMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #20
PG&E requested to reroute existing duct bank running north out of MH 1803 at 4th/Pioneer Place
Intercept existing PG&E duct bank and terminate into MH 5464 at Market/Ellis CMOD #24
1251-0051 04/10/12 082-0051 into vault 5464 at Market/Ellis 6 +23.633 |pG&E agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($23,633) through the Form B process. Approved
ICOMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #24

Trend Change Log 20140205 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope

2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities

7 - Other

Page 11 of 42




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description g Change Status ) P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) b
CMB No. Number
Approval Approval
Pttty Date Actual/Forecast
An unforeseen existing waterline was found to be in conflict with PG&E vault 573 and needs to be
rerouted per City's response to RFI #182.
¥ Reroute unforeseen existing waterline on Geary CMOD #28
1251-0052 04/10/12 082-0052 P 2 CMB-079 Agree 10/10/12 +27,234 (CMB 0079 approval -see Trend CN1251 #'s 65 & 70) : : Approved
This is potentially a E&O issue due to unforeseen existing waterline on discovered along Geary
Street (east of Stockton Street) not sown in the contract drawings.
ICOMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #28
SFMTA directed Synergy to accelerate work to advance PG&E and AT&T cut-over and allow CN
- . 1252 Contractor to start work at UMS
1251-0053 04/10/12 082-0053 el COS;‘:UZ'CTVL'S:: lecee Rt 1 CMB-083 Agree 11/07/12 +10,591 |COR #74 iMorzf:J
PG&E agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($10,590) through the Form B process. pp
11/07/12 (CMB 0083 approval - see Trend CN1251#'s 49, 59, and 64)
ICOMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #27
Sidewalk in front of FIDM and north end of Crate & Barrel did not have a sub-sidewalk basement,
hence the original plan did not call for waterproofing of the primary wall. While excavating for the
1251-0054 04117112 082-0054 Additional waterproofing at FIDM and north end > +8,151 10|_nt trench, contractor found the existing waterproofing to be spalling and peeling off from the CMOD #22
of Crate & Barrel primary wall. Approved
(COR #72
ICOMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #22
PG&E requested SFMTA to add this scope to the 1251 contract for safety reason. COR #72
1251-0055 04/17/12 082-0055 Install Swiveloc lids on all PG&E vaults 6 SFMTA decided to defer this work to the 1252 contract.
[COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION;
1251-0056 05/31/12 082-0056 Additional work on f_orce ac_coum related to sewer| > +45,156 Additional work due to unforeseen and differing conditions during installation of sewer. CMOD #15
installation ICOMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #15 Approved
e Additional work due to unforeseen and differing conditions during installation of water and demolish
Additional work on force account related to water o - o = N CMOD #16
1251-0057 05/31/12 082-0057 T ek S 2 +39,599 |existing NRG vaults that are in conflict with utility installation. Approved
ICOMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #16
The existing streetlight pullboxes new cables were supposed to be connected to per contract plan
did not have power. New conduit needs to be install from the power source.
1251-0058 05/31/12 082-0058 Additional streetlight conduit on 5th Street > CMB-0083 Agree 10/31/12 +17,754 COR #75 CMOD #25
between Harrison and Bryant Approved
(CMB 0082 approval - see Trend CN1251 #'s 47, 76 & 78)
ICOMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #25
As a result of numerous meetings and complaints by Barneys, it was decided to accelerate contract|
. work in order to restore Barneys sidewalk earlier CMOD #27
1251-0059 06/26/12 082-0059 Accelerate contract work at Barney's front 1 CMB-0083 Agree 11/07/12 +16,948 (CMB 0083 approval - see Trend CN1251 #' 53, 49, and 64) Approved
ICOMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #27
. . o CMOD #30
1251-0060 06/26/12 082-0060 Final Bid Item Reconciliation 4 (508,961) Bid item analysis for entire contract as of 6/12/12. Approved
PG&E requested Synergy to excavate for PG&E cutover at 177 Stillman.
12510061 |  06/26/22 082-0061 Excavate for PG&E cutover at 177 Stllman 6 LYY [l IeIE Gt e i (R Lyt alics] (AL CMOD #24
PG&E agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($7,424) through the Form B process. Approved
ICOMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #24
Contract did not call for waterproofing at Macys Men's wall. However, when contractor dug for the
joint trench, it was found that the existing waterproofing has deteriorated and needed to be CMOD #22
1251-0062 082-0062 Additional waterproofing at Macys Men's wall 2 +24,774 |replaced.
Approved
[COR# 20
ICOMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #22

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
Trend Change Log 20140205 Program Trend Details 7 - Other Page 12 of 42




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Item #

Date Initiated

Change Description

Change
Type

CMB No.

Change Status

Projected Cost Impact
+Exposure/(Benefit)

Approval Approval
Action Date

Actual/Forecast

Comments

Contract
Modification
Number

1251-0063

082-0063

Excavation and restoration cost for PG&E gas tie
in and kill holes. Part Il

+56,458

After completion of Part | (see trend 32), PG&E had offered to self-perform the excavation and
restoration of the gas tie-in/kill holes because PG&E had crews available to perform the work.
However, PG&E no longer have available crews, hence Synergy had to continue and finish
lexcavating and restoring the last tie-in/kill holes. PG&E agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($56,458)
through the Form B process.

ICOMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #24

CMOD #24
Approved

1251-0064

082-0064

Accelerate finish and detail work of AT&T and
PG&E vaults

CMB-0083

Agree 11/07/12

+4,704

In order to expedite turn-over of AT&T and PG&E vaults, SFMTA directed Synergy to accelerate the|
detailing and finish work of these vaults. SFMTA will pay Synergy premium cost for OT hours.
11/07/12 - (CMB 0083 approval - see Trend CN1251 #'s 53, 59, and 49)

[COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMod #27

CMOD #27
Approved

1251-0065

082-0065

Additional fittings for AWSS lateral and chipping
of pole foundation at Market/Ellis

CMB-0079

Agree 10/10/12

+20,412

An existing Muni pole foundation is in the way of the AWSS lateral. Additional fittings are required
to complete contract work.

(CMB 0079 approval - see Trend CN1251 #'s 52 & 70)

This is potentially an E & O issue due to an existing Muni pole foundation is in the way of the AWSS|
lateral.

ICOMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #28

CMOD #28
Approved

1251-0066

082-0066

Intercept PG&E conduits at Vault 573 at Geary
east of Stockton

+6,466

During installation of PG&E intercept vault 573, PG&E had incorrectly identified the conduits to be
intercepted. This error was discovered during cut-over process by PG&E.

PG&E agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($6,466) through the Form B process.

ICOMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #24

CMOD #24
Approved

1251-0067

082-0067

Additional feeder span, no-bo insulator and
adjustment of guywire for the Folsom OCS
bypass

CMB-0074

Agree 08/15/12

+32,149

ISFMTA Electrical Designer had pointed out the new Folsom Bypass does not have enough
capacity to power the new OCS necessitating installation of feeder spans. Also, adjustments to the
guywire are necessary to mitigate conflict with new signal mast arms.

ICOR #76

7/25/12 - RE presented COR to CMB; direction given to develop one CMod with all remaining items|
to be purchased for the new OCS bypass.

(CMB 0074 approval - see Trend CN1251 #'s 50, 74 & 75)

ICOMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #20

CMOD #20
Approved

1251-0068

082-0068

Extended Overhead cost from July 19, 2012 to
August 16, 2012

CMB-0075

Agree Conditionally 10/03/12

+106,967

Contract is expected to be extended beyond the approved July 18, 2012 completion due to the
following reasons: contractor was slowed due to accommodation of AT&T and PG&E cut-over, for
lexample, contractor has to provide windows of time for AT&T to occupy its work space to provide
continuity and efficiency for AT&T cut-over, contractor has to advance cleaning and detailing of
vaults to turnover to AT&T and PG&E, these work are typically done as punchlist, contractor now
has to sequence work and reallocate resources; SFWD cut-over is taking longer than expected;
PG&E gas cut-over was delayed due to inability to access Armani building, this delay held up
completion of sewer MH, SFWD connection and restoration on O'Farrell east; added change order
lwork, i.e. additional PG&E conduit at vault 573 and additional excavation for AT&T cut-over at 240
Stockton

[CMB Agreed contingent on receipt of letter confirming e-mail as presented in the meeting and
content viewed related to agreement and remaining actions and release of funds.
ICOMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #24

CMOD #29
Approved

1251-0069

082-0069

Removal of abandoned PG&E gas valve (8each)
and install anodes

+4,737

PG&E asked Synergy to remove all abandoned gas valves (8each) PG&E agreed to reimburse
SFMTA ($4,737) through the Form B process.
ICOMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #24

CMOD #24
Approved

Trend Change Log 20140205 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 13 of 42




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

. - Change Projected Cost Impact Con.tract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description Change Status Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit)
CMB No. Number
Approval Approval
Pttty Date Actual/Forecast
Existing fire service inside the building is a thin-wall steel pipe that extends out to the previously
existing sub-sidewalk basement. However, 1251 had backfilled the subsidewalk basement per
Core drill primary wall and install interior contract, which now made the steel pipe susceptible to corrosion. SFWD does not want to tie-in to CMOD #28
1251-0070 082-0070 plumbing at Armani and Disney for the fire 2 CMB-0079 Agree 10/10/12 +14,034 |the steel pipe due to corrosion issue plus the fact that the pipe is thin walled, which makes welding
service water cutover almost impossible. A ductile iron pipe needs to be installed from the main and into the building. Approved
(COR #77
(CMB 0079 approval - see Trend CN1251 #'s 52 & 65)
ICOMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #28
The new water main (installed in the 1251 Contract) is closer to the property line than the existing
backflow preventer. State law stipulates that a backflow preventer be installed in between the
1951-0071 082-0071 Install a new 8" backflow preventer for the fire 6 property’s fire suppression system and the water main. The SFWD refuses to make this
service inside Macys Men's building connection until a proper backflow preventer is installed. SFMTA will insist on Macys to install its
lown backflow preventer.
ICLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION.
AT&T requested new conduits to maintain continuity between the 2 vaults.
AT&T agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($23,993) through the Form B process.
» RE Tracking work on FAR CMOD #14
1251-0072 08/08/12 082-0072 ARG ARAT el (ifeT (0 Ve P 6 CMB-0076 Agree 10/03/12 +23,993 Approved
existing vault 127 on Geary east of Stockton CMB Agreed contingent on receipt of confirmation letter from AT&T for costs associated with these
three trends
(CMB 0076 approval - see Trend CN1251 #'s 43 & 80)
ICOMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #14
Adqmonal workitojinstall water and electrical Contract bid allowance for providing utility services for flower stands (UD-14) had been exhausted ClilolD22
1251-0073 08/08/12 iAo utilities for Flower Stand on Geary west of & +17,966 during relocation of 2 flower stands. A third and final flower stand is still needed to be relocated. Approved
Simelitam COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #22
Due to installation of OCS bypass on Folsom between 4th and 5th Streets, a left turn signal is
required at 5th/Folsom. Additional signal heads and modification to the existing traffic signal is
1251-0074 08/08/12 082-0074 Traffic Signal modification at 5th/Folsom 1 CMB-0074 Agree 08/15/12 +16,429 |necessary. Gy
RE Tracking work on FAR Approved
(CMB 0074 approval - see Trend CN1251 #'s 50, 67, & 75 also).
ICOMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #20
Unforeseen conditions related to pole foundation Contractor encountered unforeseen concrete and brick substructures and abandoned utility lines. CMOD #20
ot UREEA LEZ00S installation for the Folsom OCS Bypass 2 EMECUE, rgee LB Lo ARG RE Tracking work on FAR Y Approved
(CMB 0082 approval - see Trend CN1251#'s 47, 58 & 78)
ICOMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #20
Modify bracket arm at existing Pole #511 to alleviate tension load and bending of pole. Realign
trolley wire on Mason between Geary and Eddy to smoothen transition when shifting from right lane
1251-0076 08/08/12 082-0076 Adiustment to OCS on M Street 213 CMB-0082 A 10/31/12 +14,088 [to left lane. Also, add intermediate guywire to prevent excessive sagging of bracket arms at CMOD #26
jjustment to on Mason Streef gree ]
various locations. Approved
RE Tracking work on FAR
(CMB 0082 approval - see Trend CN1251#'s 47, 58 & 78)
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #26

Trend Change Log 20140205 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 14 of 42




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description g Change Status ) P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) b
CMB No. Number
Approval Approval
Pttty Date Actual/Forecast
[Qwest, TCG and UCCO requested Synergy to tie-in their existing conduits into the new vaults that
Synergy installed per contract. The utility companies are responsible for connecting existing
Additional work related to Qwest, TCG and conduits into new vaults, therefore, this request is considered extra work. CMOD #25
1251-0077 09/12/12 082-0077 UCCO facilities 2 CMB-0081 Agree Conditionally 10/31/12 +37.181 [private Utilities companies agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($37,181) through the Form B process. Approved
RE Tracking work on FAR
ICMB agreement contingent upon CMod package to include evidence from all utilities that cost are
reimbursable to SFMTA through the Form B process.
ICOMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #25
o ) Several obstructions, i.e. buried concrete, boulders, brick, abandoned utilities were discovered
Unfor_eseen C(_’”d't'on_s encountered during during excavation and installation of OCS poles along Mason and 5th Street. CMOD #26
1251-0078 09/12/12 082-0078 excavation and installation of OCS poles along 2 CMB-0082 Agree 10/31/12 +27,645 |op Tracking work on FAR Approved
Mason and 5th Streets. (CMB 0082 approval - see Trend CN1251 #'s 47, 58 & 76)
ICOMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #26
Unforeseen conditions were encountered during installation of select PG&E vaults including joint
Additional work related to installation of PG&E trenches leading to these vaults. CMOD #24
1251-0079 09/12/12 082-0079 Vaults 467, 571, 573, 586 and 594 including joint 2 +44,530 |pG&E agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($44,530) through the Form B process. Approved
trench leading to these vaults RE Tracking work on FAR
ICOMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #24
Unforeseen conditions were encountered during installation of select AT&T vaults including joint
trenches leading to these vaults. AT&T agreed to reimburse SFMTA ($56,805) through the Form B
Additional work related to installation of AT&T process. CMOD #23
1251-0080 09/12/12 082-0080 Vaults 5828, 5829, 5830, 5831, 5832 and 5833 2 CMB-0076 Agree 10/03/12 +56,806 [CMB Agreed contingent on receipt of confirmation letter from AT&T for costs associated with these Approved
including joint trench leading to these vaults three trends
(CMB 0076 approval - see Trend CN1251 #'s 43 & 72)
ICOMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #23
Contract Plan JT-014 calls for CDF cover on PG&E duct bank. However, PG&E requested to use
regular concrete due to heat dissipation problem with CDF. PG&E agreed to reimburse SFMTA
($43,881) through the Form B process.
1251-0081 09/13/12 082-0081 i 6 CMB-0107 A 02/13/13 +43,882 YDz
2 2 PG&E concrete cover versus CDF on electrical duct bank . gree { 12/19/12 - Presented to CMB, direction given to finalize cost and obtain a Form B agreement with Approved
PG&E
02/13/13 - Revised CMod presented to CMB. PG&E agreed with negotiated reimbursement
amount.
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION
Total Changes to the contract in the amount of 3,962,032 represents an UNDERRUN of
allocated contingency in the amount of $1,405,265.32.
Changes that will be Utility Reimbursement credits through the Form B process in the
[T T Ul gSSC2 052 amount of $1,224.828 will increase the UNDERRUN.
Final Contract Closeout Total $20,794,581 will be reduce by $7,618,112 Utility
Reimbursement credits for a Final Program cost of $13,176,469 for CN 1251
Configuration
Contract 1252 COR No. PCC No. 1252 Change Description Change CMB Management Decision Date Actual/Forecast Comments Contract
Type Change No. Board Modification No.
Agree/Disagree

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
Trend Change Log 20140205 Program Trend Details 7 - Other Page 15 of 42



CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Item #

Date Initiated

Change Description

Change
Type

CMB No.

Change Status

Projected Cost Impact
+Exposure/(Benefit)

Approval Approval
Action Date

Actual/Forecast

Comments

Contract
Modification
Number

1252-0001

04/23/12

AWSS Conflict w/ Low Pressure Water

CMB-0091

Agree to Merit 10/10/12
Agree to Cost 01/16/13

+16,907

IAWSS contract work was made more difficult by the proximity of a water line which was closer
than indicated on UT-501. See COR 008 for TIA request.

10/10/12 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed

01/16/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $16,900 - Agreed

1252-0002

04/23/12

AWSS Add. Tie-Rods 4th-Harrison

CMB-0086

Agree to Merit 10/10/12
Agree to Cost 12/19/12

+55,132

The AWSS line must be restrained a certain distance beyond the 90 degree elbow we are installing
under contract 1252. The 1252 contract work includes excavating on both sides of this 12-feet
portion of pipe. Additional work scope (per Michael Smith @ DPW): Station 162+80 to 162+90 -
Restrain the existing 12-inch tee to the existing pipe north of the tee. Restrain any other joints that
are not restrained on the existing pipe up to the new pipe to be installed.

10/10/12 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed

12/19/12 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $58,000 - Agreed

1252-0003

04/23/12

AT&T Vault Conflict-4th & Harrison

CMB-0092

Agree to Merit 10/10/12
Agree to Cost 01/16/13

+16,015

After excavation of the roadway surface and subgrade at Fourth and Harrison streets an AT&T
vault was discovered to be in conflict with the current alignment of the 42" RCP sewer main. Verbal
authorization was given by an AT&T representative to make modifications to the vault. COR 003
has been submitted by BIH in response to this issue. Work is to be charged via SFMTA Form B
lagreement to AT&T.

10/10/12 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed

01/16/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $21,089 - Agreed

04/01/13 - CM team must obtain in writing from AT&T a utility agreement for cost reimbursement.

1252-0004

05/18/12

PG&E live electrical delays

CMB-0088

Agree to Merit 11/28/12
Agree to Cost 1/9/2013

+7,402

PG&E lines indicated on contract drawing UD-502 thru 504 were to be abandoned yet were not yet
labandoned when BIH started work. They were abandoned on 5/21.

11/28/12 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed

01/09/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $7,600 - Agreed

04/01/13 - CM team must obtain in writing from PG&E a utility agreement or cost reimbursement.
[COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #10 - Final Cost $7,402.36

CMOD #10
Approved

1252-0005

06/06/12

Qil filled pipe @ Launch Box

CMB-0093

Agree to Merit 1/16/13
Agree to Cost 1/16/13

+9,980

Synergy Demo Crew exposed an existing 6" steel line which had oil in it on the West side of 4th St
between Harrison and Bryant.

01/16/13 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed

01/16/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED amount $10,000

ICOMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; CMOD #05 - Final Cost $9,979.81

CMOD #5
Approved

1252-0006

04/23/12

TIA - Associated w/ COR 001, COR 002, and
COR 003

Agree to Merit 10/10/12

+269,904

TIA and Overhead Costs related to COR 001, 002 and 003.

10/10/12 - Merit info associated w/COR's 001, 002 & 003 presented to CMB - Agreed.

01/30/13 Elevation Ladder documentation presented for review of unresolved issue of payment of
Indirect costs for TIA submittals- COR 008

1252-0007

06/12/12

MOS - Impacts due to SFWD low psi water line

CMB-0143

Agree to Merit
Agree to Cost 11/06/13

+5,727

Live PG&E Electrical Lines Conflict: BIH was notified that PG&E had live electrical lines running
through each headwall work zone @ Moscone station. 8 inch Low Pressure Water Line Conflict:
(Contract drawings show this utility to be abandoned and capped prior to work. Synergy struck and
damaged the water line. SFWD directed Synergy to excavate a kill hole so they could properly
abandon the line.

11/04/12 - COR Evaluation for No Merit presented to CMB for - Agreed. Contractor did not follow
contract specification 02.30.00 and 02.41.00 requiring the Contractor to verify the locations of any
City or public service utility company

facilities that may be affected by excavation and to ensure no damage to existing

underground facilities.

11/06/13 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed for partial merit of cost associated with excavating
two additional "kill-holes on 06/20/12 & 06/21/12.

11/06/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $5,727.00 - Agreed

Trend Change Log 20140205 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 16 of 42




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Contract

Change Comments Modification

Type

Projected Cost Impact
ChangeiStaius +Exposure/(Benefit) b
CMB No. Number

Item # Date Initiated Change Description

Approval Approval

. Actual/Forecast
Action Date

Upon excavation of the MOS north headwall, BIH's subcontractor Synergy Project Management
(SPM) uncovered a PG&E duct bank that contained a live San Francisco 911 fiber optic line.
11/14/12 - Presented to CMB - The narrative will be rewritten CMB agrees with partial merit labor
[work involved in supporting the utility agencies. This item will be brought back to the CMB for
Agree to Merit 10/10/12 approval. CMOD #3
+4,916 |01/09/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $4,919.54 - Agreed Approved
04/01/13 - CM team must obtain in writing from PG&E a utility agreement for cost reimbursement.
ICOMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #03 - Final Cost 4,915.54

MOS - Demo PGE duct bank / SF City 911 fiber

1252-0008 A o optic line CMB-0094 Agree to Cost 01/16/13

After potholing Synergy discovered several traffic lines which were in the proposed location of the
Agree to Merit south MOS headwall. Traffic Lines re-routed.

CMB-0095 Agree to Cost 01/16/13 +37,500 |\ferit info presented to CMB - Agreed

01/16/13 - CMB - NOT TO EXCEED $37,500

1252-0009 07/02/12 11 MOS - Traffic Signal line re-route south headwall 6

Upon excavation of the MOS north headwall, BIH's subcontractor Synergy Project Management
A - R (SPM) uncovered a layer of "Midden" or Native American debris. ED s
1252-0010 01/00/00 12 MOS - Archaeological Standby North Headwall 2 YT Ag'ee © Ce”‘ ovi6ns +16,893 |12/11/12 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed A a
g gree to Cost 01/16/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $7,600 - Agreed DRICHE
ICOMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #06 - Final Cost $16,892.96

Permanent power is required to supply an existing Street Light box north of the MOS N headwall.

11/28/12 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed

04/01/13 - CM Team must obtain in writing from PG&E a utility agreement for cost reimbursement.
_ P \Will be issued as a PCC with the approval of PG&E prior to requesting a proposal from the

MOS - SL conduit from PG&E vault @ north 6 Agree to Merit 11/28/12 -o-|contractor.

ICLOSED; NO FUTHER ACTION

1252-0011 07/06/12 13
headwall

Pre-excavation of slurry wall panels due to CDF encased sewer line. The concrete encasement
[was found by the Contractor to extend to a depth of 9-11" below the top of guide wall or street

i surface. The 8” VCP sewer main and concrete encasement was incorrectly shown in the contract
12520012 06/26/12 15 LB - Pre-Excavation for Slurry Walls 2 il Es Limsie +96,000 |drawings to be approximately 4'-5' below the street surface.

CMB-0087 Agree to Cost 12/19/12 11/28/12 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed

12/19/12 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $96,000 - Agreed

Standby delays related to the discovery of traffic lines within the proposed location of the south

MOS headwall.

11/14/12 - COR presented to CMB. CMB requested additional revisions to the evaluation. CMB

agrees with partial merit. The COR will be brought back to the CMB for approval.

. 11/21/12 - COR revisited at mtg for clarification the issue is related to CMB action from item 3 -

MOS —Impacts @ North and South Headwalls 6 Agree to Merit 11/06/13 +43,219 |7/25/12 (Mtg #88) specifically acted on 08/01/12 (CMB Mitg. 89) referred originally as Trend #15.
due to live utilities CMB-0144 Agree to Cost CMB Agreed to No Merit to this contract change.

11/06/13 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed to DSC for equipment standby costs for a period

of 16 working days.

11/06/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $43,219 - Agreed

1252-0013 07/02/12 17

In order to implement a full street closure for Stockton Street at the UMS location the DPT
recommended that Grant Street be converted from an existing one-way street to a two way street
for vehicular traffic. Closed - Work is done.

-|07/18/12 - This potential change was brought before the CMB. Board's decision to have DPT
perform the work.

\Work is completed.

(CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION

UMS - Grant street 2 way conversion (e- &
striping)

\,
1)

1252-0014 Closed 19

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
Trend Change Log 20140205 Program Trend Details 7 - Other Page 17 of 42



CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Item #

Date Initiated

Change Description

Change
Type

CMB No.

Change Status

Projected Cost Impact
+Exposure/(Benefit)

Approval Approval
Action Date

Actual/Forecast

Comments

Contract
Modification
Number

1252-0015

06/22/12

20

PROJECT WIDE - Utility Demo limit reduction
credit

BIH's subcontractor Synergy Project Management (SPM) would like to minimize the limits of utility
[demo at the Launch Box, Moscone station, UMS station and TBM Retrieval Shaft locations.

-|SFMTA to BIH/SPM "Build per Plan".

(CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION

1252-0016

04/02/12

21

UMS - Reduced Duration

CMB-0073

Agree Cost

(Conditionally) CE0S2

No cost change for acceleration of utility relocation, ground improvements (jet grouting), and
headwall construction at Union Square/Market Street Station.

-|08/01/12 - CMB approval condition upon incorporating correctness to backup documentation as

required by & documented in CMB mtg. RE to prepare modification.
COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #08 - No Cost Change

CMOD #8
Approved

1252-0017

07/10/12

22

MOS - Asbestos Pipe at north headwall

CMB-0090

Agree to Merit 12/12/12
Agree to Cost 01/09/13

+5,705

Upon excavation of the MOS north headwall, BIH's subcontractor Synergy Project Management
(SPM) uncovered friable asbestos-laden transite pipe.

12/12/12 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed

01/09/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $6,000 - Agreed

[COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #05 - Final Cost $5,707.05

CMOD #5
Approved

1252-0018

07/10/12

23

MOS - Brick Wall #2 discovered @ north
headwall

+16,025

Upon excavation of the MOS north headwall, BIH's subcontractor Synergy Project Management
(SPM) uncovered a buried wall.

11/14/12 COR presented to CMB. Evaluation for merit will be rewritten and brought back to CMB
for approval.

11/21/12 - Evaluation of merit presented to CMB - Agreed to No Merit to this contract change.

1252-0019

08/10/12

26

MOS - Asbestos Pipe at south headwall

CMB-0085

Agree to Merit 12/12/12
Agree to Cost 01/09/13

+27,630

Transite pipe was discovered during MOS south headwall excavation.

12/12/12 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed

01/09/13 EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $30,000 - Agreed

(COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #15 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION:
(CMOD#15 - Final Cost $27,629.64

CMOD #15
Approved

1252-0020

08/10/12

27

MOS - Oil filled pipe at south headwall

CMB-0089

Agree to Merit 12/12/12
Agree to Cost 01/09/13

+8,226

A pipe containing oil was discovered during MOS south headwall excavation.
12/12/12 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed

01/09/13 CMB - NOT TO EXCEED $8,600

[COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #05 - Final Cost $8,225.68

CMOD #5
Approved

1252-0021

06/19/12

29

MOS - Todco scaffolding reimbursement

CMB-0097

Agree to Merit 12/12/12
Agree to Cost 01/16/13

+1,718

1252 contract work requires the removal of scaffolding erected by Fine Line Construction, the
contractor performing renovations on the Woolf House.

12/12/12 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed

01/09/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $1,717 - Agreed

[COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #03 - Final Cost $1,717.83

CMOD #3
Approved

1252-0022

Closed

closed

Disputed Work Items - NTP2 vs. NTP3

BIH interpretation of Special Provisions SP-3 NTP2 description includes activities that SFMTA
interprets to be within NTP3. These activities include: Ellis Street and Green Street shafts and
associated compensation grouting, MOS headwalls and jet grouting, jet grouting at cross passage
5, UMS head walls and jet grouting, OCS removal along Stockton Street from Geary to Ellis, and
the TBM retrieval shaft. On April 13, SFMTA released the MOS headwalls and jet grouting, jet

“|grouting at cross passage 5, UMS jet grouting, OCS removal along Stockton Street from Geary to

Ellis, and preparatory and utility work necessary for the construction of the retrieval shaft.
ICLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION.

1252-0023

05/30/12

Manhole in east guidewall footprint

Trend Change Log 20140205 Program Trend Details

\While performing excavation for the east side guidewalls at the TBM Launch Box, BIH's
subcontractor CJA-NCC encountered a manhole near the bottom of the excavation which was
unexpected. BIH has stated that removal of the manhole prior to the installation of the guidewalls
lwas necessary to ensure the successful installation of the slurry walls.

05/20/12 - CM Team comment: Synergy traded this COR with SFMTA for shallow Force Main
Installation.

[CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION.

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 18 of 42




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status ) P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) b
CMB No. Number
Approval Approval
Pttty Date Actual/Forecast
\While performing excavation for the Sewer and AWSS trench at the intersection of Fourth and
Harrison streets, BIHJV's subcontractor Synergy encountered what was identified to be a 16"
1252-0024 Closed closed 2" gas line inside 16" casing 2 _o-|depressurized gas main. This gas main contained a 2" gas line which is shown on contract drawing
UD-502 to be abandoned/removed.
(CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION.
\While performing excavation for the east side guidewalls at the TBM Launch Box, BIH's
subcontractor CJA/NCC encountered a CDF backfill at the existing 42" RCP sewer which
reportedly had a significantly higher compressive strength than the 50-150 psi. which was
1252-0025 04/23/12 5 CDF Encasement on 42" RCP 2 +140,596 |anticipated. BIH claims that the CDF conflicted with the construction of the guidewalls and it could
not be excavated by conventional means.
Escalated to the IRL process
Synergy Demo Crew hit a blow-off valve on the 8" water line at the Southwest corner of the MOS
1252-0026 Closed closed Damage to Live LPW main at 4th and Folsom 2 _o-|headwalls. SFWD is to install a permanent cap per contract drawing WD-404.
CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION.
[SFMTA requested BIH to install fencing around the perimeter of the 76 gas station at 4th and
Folsom St. Issue closed, cost of fence paid by BIH in return for use of gas station lot.
. : ICMB - Temporary use of 800 Folsom Street site for construction staging. Use of this site would be
1252-0027 Closed MOS - 76 Gas Station fencing i “O-Ja tradeoff between SFMTA and BIH. The Contractor would maintain the sites security and up-keep
in exchange for not billing.
[CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION.
Closed. Combined with COR 015.
1252-0028 Closed LB - SPTC delays due to concrete encased 8" > _0.|07/25/12 - Verbal information presented to CMB as a potential change.
sewer (CLOSED NO FURTHER ACTION
Costs related to leave end stops in place and a "T-Section” at the Moscone headwalls return walls.
11/14/12 - Presented to CMB. RE is recommending a possible compensation value of $135K.
ICMB agrees with partial merit for labor and material cost of this COR. RE will proceed with
scoping the work.
04/17/13 - Elevation Ladder of unresolved issue of End Stops presented to CMB - COR 018
1252-0029 08/06/12 18 MOS - South Headwall re-design 1 +144,000 |09/18/13 - Contractor has submitted a Contract Claim No. 1 Permanent End Stops at MOS
Headwall for $169,379.17. CMB directed the CM Team to draft a letter rejecting the claim.
Claim #1 has been negotiated for $144K. CMod will be issued.
BIH says that no utilities were shown at Ellis; however, Reference Drawing UE-126 shows utilities.
12/06/12 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed
1952.0030 08/02/12 2 Ellis - Utility demolition 3 Agree to Merit 12/6/2012 +35,628 |10/09/13 - Engineers Cost Comparison brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $35,628.22 -
CMB-0135 10/09/13 Agreed
Agree to Cost
BIH disagrees with SFMTA on the total number of crack gauges to be installed on the project. Per
the contract drawings a total of 926 crack gauges are to be installed. BIH claims that a total of 50
1252-0031 Closed Crack Gauges 4 -0-|are to be installed.
ICLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION.
A steam line containing asbestos was discovered during potholing at the Ellis Street Shaft.
. 12/06/12 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed
1252-0032 08/07/12 28 Ellis asbestos abatement 2 Agree to Merit 12/06/12 +35,386 101/10/13 - CM Comment - To be paid out of Environmental Mitigation allowance GE-8.
BIH trucking costs for Class 1 haul off generated at staging yard. Also see COR 054 regarding
Class 1 Haz material haul off for Phase 2.
. 09/18/13 - Contractor has submitted a Contract Claim No. 2 Haz Mat Removal - Caltrans site (COR
1252-0033 . 30 LB - Class 1 Hazardous Material Haul off 2 +400,000 30, 45 & 75) for 708,929.00 CMB directed the CM Team to draft a letter rejecting the claim.
Claim #2 has been negotiated for $400K cost to include COR's 030, 054 & 075.

Trend Change Log 20140205 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities

7 - Other

Page 19 of 42




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

. A Change Projected Cost Impact Con.tract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description Change Status Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) Number
CMB No.
Approval Approval
Pttty Date Actual/Forecast
The contract drawings call for the contractor to determine the extent of jet grouting at the launch
box. Bid Item ES-3 has an estimated quantity of 2,831 CY of in-situ treated ground. The Contractor
has currently installed 3,929 CY of Soilcrete (Jet Grout) for ground treatment. This translates to an
additional quantity of 1,098 CY of ground treatment beyond the quantity listed for Bid Item ES-3. By
. subtracting 241 CY for the “scallop” portion of the columns the total is 857 CY.
1252-0034 01/00/00 70 LB - Jet Grout Quantity Overrun 4 CMB.0115 i‘\gi‘; ‘t‘; hcﬂgg': giggﬁg +768,600 [03/20/13 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed %po,[;f::
04/03/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $599,900 - Agreed
(COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #22 - Contractor may pursue addl amt. $168,700 for
"scallop” portion of jet grout.
RFI 00134 asks whether certain utilities indicated on drawings UD-304 (On Stockton inside limits of
future UMS Station) and on UD-503 (On Fourth and Stillman Streets outside limits of Launch Box)
may be left in place. Answer: "Confirmed, the utilities in question can be abandoned in place and
1252-0035 01/00/00 unsubmitted Utility Removal UD-304 and UD-503 6 _o-|are not required to be removed. The Engineer will seek an adjustment to Bid Item GB-3 for the
elimination of this work."
ICOR package not submitted by Contractor.
(CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION
BIH's subcontractor Synergy Project Management (SPM) discovered what they believe to be an
additional layer of road base under the existing asphalt and road base layer while performing
roadway demo work along the west side of Fourth street between Harrison and Bryant St. The
1252-0036 05/17/12 35 Additional Road Base on Fourth Street 2 _o-|additional layer is estimated by BIH/SPM to be approximately 8" - 12" thick.
12/06/12 - Evaluation of merit presented to CMB - Agreed to No Merit for this change.
(CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION
DPW Permitting issue to cause potential impacts. DPW is not issuing BIH permits for excavating
the MOS headwalls, jet grouting at the LB, and excavating support at the LB, as they claim to have
not been able to conduct a thorough review of the project's design documents and were not
1252-0037 01/00/00 unsubmitted DPW permitting potential impacts 7 _o-|included in the design process. BIH may be required to re-sequence and stand many other
potential impacts w/o said permits.
ICOR package not submitted by Contractor.
(CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION
\While performing excavation for the west side guidewalls at the TBM Launch Box, BIH's
subcontractor CJA-NCC unexpectedly encountered a manhole foundation within the excavation at
- approximate station 165+70. It was necessary to chip away a portion of the existing manhole to oMo )
g ; ; ; Agree to Merit 12/05/12 gain the necessary clearance to construct the west slurry wall. MOD #1
1252-0038 05/30/12 38 Manhole in West Guidewall Footprint 3 CMB-0101 Agree o Cost 01/23/13 +3,821 12/05/12 - CMB agreed with Evaluation of Merit Approved
01/23/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $4,052.17 - Agreed
[COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #12 - Final Cost $3,820.84
\While performing excavation for the slurry walls at the TBM Launch Box, BIH's subcontractor CJA-
NCC unexpectedly encountered buried (wood pile?) debris located approximately 12 feet below the
X . guide wall within Launch Box Diaphragm Wall Panel W-33, This trend is being tracked separately
Ceoatuss Hostibmitied Ranelliusslobsureiion 2 ELD) from Trend 20 because we believe it may be a different structure. BIH has not provided adequate
information substantiating the merging of the two trends.
[CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION.
ISFMTA initiated change to revise headwall elevations to facilitate a change in the roof elevation of
MOS station.
PCC No.1 - Revisions to Moscone North CMOD #7
TEERTY peeels FEed Headwall Elevation (Top) g CMB-0099 Agree to Cost 01/16/13 VAR ?ti:r]ﬁ/slgoc\ivMbiin:glc-lznga);cPECEg ;20'500 Approved
ICOMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #07 - Final Cost $20,358.23
SFMTA initiated change to revise UMS headwall concrete and reinforcement limits to provide a
PCC No. 2 - Revisions to UMS Headwall cost savings.
TR peeele Ree? Concrete and Reinforcement Limits a4 © 08/29/12 - Revised PCC presented to CMB
PCC No longer being pursued.

Trend Change Log 20140205 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 20 of 42




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description g Change Status ) P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) b
CMB No. Number
Approval Approval
Pttty Date Actual/Forecast
\While performing excavation for the joint trench at the retrieval shaft BIH's subcontractor Synergy
Project Management (SPM) discovered an abandoned 12" dia. steel pipe which appears to run
. continuously under Columbus Ave.
1252-0042 08/24/12 a1 Retrieval Shaft - Unmarked 12" Steel Pipe 2 Agree to Merit L0213 +1,200 [01/02/13 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed EMODEL2
CMB-0108 Agree to Cost 02/27/13 02/27/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $1,250 - Agreed Approved
04/01/13 - No reimbursement from SFWD.
ICOMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #13 - Final Cost $1,200
\While performing excavation for the slurry walls at the TBM Launch Box, BIH's subcontractor CJA-
NCC unexpectedly encountered what appeared to be a wood pile within Launch Box Diaphragm
\Wall Panel W-29.
1252-0043 08/31/12 32 LB - Panel W29 Wood Pile 2 REER M AVZEVATZ +121,017 |11/28/12 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed
CMB-0136 Agree to Cost 11/06/13 11/06/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $41,961 - Agreed
Direct Cost for CORs 32, 34, 42, 43, 62, 65, 67 have been negotiated. Time Impacts in IRL
process.
During excavation for the joint trench at the retrieval shaft SPM discovered that the MRY Duct Bank
is directly above an active 20" low pressure waterline. As a result the work at the Retrieval Shaft
must reportedly be altered.
1252-0044 09/04/12 33 Ret Shaft - 20" Water Line Conflict 2 Agree to Merit 11/14/12 -0-|11/14/12 - Presented to CMB, the CMB agrees with some merit of this COR, element of change not
define clearly. RE will proceed with scoping the work.
Due to PCC 10
(CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION
\While performing excavation for the slurry walls at the TBM Launch Box, BIH's subcontractor CJA-
NCC unexpectedly encountered what appeared to be a wood pile within Launch Box Diaphragm
_ \Wall Panel W-28.
1252-0045 09/11/12 34 LB - Panel W28 Wood Pile 2 CMB - 0137 Agree to Cost 11/06/13 +112,862 |11/06/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $43,294 - Agreed
Direct Cost for CORs 32, 34, 42, 43, 62, 65, 67 have been negotiated. Time Impacts in IRL
process.
A catch basin on the NW corner of 4th and Folsom interfered with the construction of the MOS
Headwalls. Removal of the catch basin was needed in order for the headwalls to be built. BIH
1952-0046 01/00/00 6 MOS - Catch Basin @ south headwall 3 _o.|c!aims the catch basin was not shown in the contract drawings. Closed due to improper notification.
ICOR package not submitted by Contractor.
(CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION
A 12" steel pipe at the north UMS headwall location interfered with the demolition of other existing
Agree to Merit 6/5/2013 UMS utilities. BIH claims the steel pipe was not shown in the contract drawings.
1252-0047 01/00/00 37 UMS - 12" steel pipe removal 3 CMB - 0132 Agree to Cost 08/28/13 +3,379 |06/05/13 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed
08/28/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $3,379.19 - Agreed
SPM removed an unmarked 16" steel pipe from the excavation of the NE MOS Headwall.
IConstruction of the MOS headwall could not commence without this utility being removed. BIH
" . claims the 16" steel pipe was not shown in the contract drawings.
1252-0048 09/07/12 39 MOS - 16" Steel Elpedrenllloval @ northeast 3 CMB-0102 Agree to Cost 01/23/13 +2,952 |01/23/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED amount $2,951.99 - Agreed CMOD #1:
CEEUEL 04/01/13 - CM team must obtain in writing from PG&E a utility agreement for cost reimbursement. Approve!
[COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #14 - Final Cost $2,951.99
BIH's subcontractor Synergy Project Management (SPM) discovered what they believe to be an
additional layer of road base under the existing asphalt at the NE MOS headwall location. The road
1252-0049 01/00/00 40 MOS - Extra Road Base @ northeast headwall 2 0 base in this location was approx. 20" thick on a patch that was roughly 25' x 25'". Closed due to

Trend Change Log 20140205 Program Trend Details

improper notification.
(CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 21 of 42




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

. - Change Projected Cost Impact Con.tract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description Change Status Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) Number
CMB No.
Approval Approval
Pttty Date Actual/Forecast
Based on direction from the SFMTA, Synergy provided a full time flagger for one night shift of work
@ the intersection of 1-80 off-ramp near 4th/Bryant streets in order to assist PGE while they
performed the abandoning of the existing live PGE electrical at the Launch Box location which was
. o i shown to be dead in the contract drawings.
1952.0050 05/18/12 2 LB - Impacts due to live PG&E electrical lines 6 Agree to Merit 01/16/13 +1,217 [01/23/13 - CMB agreed with Evaluation of Merit CMOD #10
(Synergy) GhiBgoobe e D Cest 01/16/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $1,245 AEYED)
04/01/13 - CM team must obtain in writing from PG&E a utility agreement for cost reimbursement.
[COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #10 - Final Cost $1,216.60
CMOD #2
1252-0051 01/00/00 executed Contract Amendment No. 2 1 (3,040,713)|COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #02 Approved
\While performing excavation for the slurry walls at the TBM Launch Box, BIH's subcontractor CJA-
NCC unexpectedly encountered an obstruction within Launch Box Diaphragm Wall Panel W-25.
11/28/12 - Evaluation of merit presented - CMB agreed
Y _ : - 11/06/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $42,894 - Agreed
sl LA 42 L3 = (Prl W Wiems) 2 CMB-0138 igrr: II?) "ég;‘: ﬁ;igﬁg §C2C850 Direct Cost for CORs 32, 34, 42, 43, 62, 65, 67 have been negotiated. Time Impacts in IRL
process.
\While performing excavation for the slurry walls at the TBM Launch Box, BIH's subcontractor CJA-
NCC unexpectedly encountered an obstruction within Launch Box Diaphragm Wall Panel W-30.
11/28/12 - CMB agreed with Evaluation of Merit
1252-0053 08/22/12 43 LB - Panel W30 Wood Pile 2 DD Agree to Merit 11/28/12 +88,677 [11/06/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $14,197 - Agreed _
Agree to Cost 11/06/13 Direct Cost for CORs 32, 34, 42, 43, 62, 65, 67 have been negotiated. Time Impacts in IRL
process.
ISPM removed an unmarked 16" steel pipe from the excavation of the NE MOS Headwall.
IConstruction of the MOS headwall could not commence without this utility being removed. BIH
5 i claims the 16" steel pipe was not shown in the contract drawings.
19520054 09/19/12 m MOS - 16" steel pipe removal @ southeast 3 Agree to Merit 12/06/12 +1,600 |12/06/12 - CMB agreed with Evaluation of Merit CMOD #14
headwall CMB-0109 Agree to Cost 0227113 02/27/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $1,800 - Agreed AEEioED
COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #14 - Final Cost $1,600
Credit to install 2 less conduits in the AT&T infrastructure at the Retrieval Shaft Joint Trench. The
conduit notes on page JT-701 of the contract documents require 8 EA 4" conduits as laid out on the
AT&T line. The reduced materials would result in 6 EA 4" conduits as a result.
04/01/13 - CM team must obtain in writing from AT&T a utility agreement for cost reimbursement.
1252-0055 06/09/12 45 Ret Shaft - Credit for reduced AT&T conduits 6 (331)09/18/13 - Contractor has submitted a Contract Claim No. 2 Haz Mat Removal - Caltrans site (COR
30, 45 & 75) for 708,929.00. The CMB directed the CM Team to draft a letter rejecting the claim.
\While performing excavation for the utility demolition at the south UMS headwall BIH/Synergy
discovered a 6" dia. steel pipe, 16" dia. steel pipe, 18" dia. steel pipe, and a concrete duct bank.
- i "M 14" i BIH claims the utilities were not shown in the contract drawings.
1252-0056 09/25/12 46 UMS - Unmarked steellaglnies St agiliess 6 CMB-0103 /A\grr: “E "égg éiggg +7,475 112/06/12 - CMB agreed with Evaluation of Merit ih:‘ggf::
01/23/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $7,461 - Agreed
(COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #16 - Final Cost $7,475.28

Trend Change Log 20140205 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 22 of 42




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Item #

Date Initiated

Change Description

Change
Type

CMB No.

Change Status

Projected Cost Impact
+Exposure/(Benefit)

Approval Approval
Action Date

Actual/Forecast

Comments

Contract
Modification
Number

1252-0057

09/25/12

47

Ret Shaft - unmarked 10" steel pipe/duct bank

CMB-0104

12/06/12
01/23/13

Agree to Merit
Agree to Cost

+2,108

Synergy Project Management (SPM), discovered an abandoned duct bank and 10" steel pipe which
traveled underneath Columbus Avenue between Powell and Union Streets. Removal of the duct
bank was necessary to complete the construction of the 36" RCP sewer main relocation work in
this area. The status of the removal of the steel pipe is uncertain and may have not been necessary
for the sewer main relocation.

12/06/12 - CMB agreed with Evaluation of Merit

01/23/13 - CMB - Not to Exceed $2,201

04/01/13 - No reimbursement from SFWD

ICOMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #13 - Final Cost $2,108.04

CMOD #13
Approved

1252-0058

09/28/12

48

UMS - 3'x5' brick sewer at south headwall

CMB-0114

12/06/12
03/13/13

Agree to Merit
Agree to Cost

+11,675

Synergy Project Management (SPM), discovered a brick sewer within the utility demolition limits at
the UMS South headwall. The sewer encountered was larger than the 12" pipe which was shown in
the contract drawings. Removal and disposal of the sewer commenced on September 26th and
lwas completed by September 28th. Removal of the sewer was necessary for headwall
construction.

12/06/12 - CMB agreed with Evaluation of Merit

03/13/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $12,474.65 - Agreed

ICOMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #16 - Final Cost $11,675.00

CMOD #16
Approved

1252-0059

01/00/00

49

Ret Shaft - Tree trimming debris haul off

Synergy Project Management (SPM), was requested by the SFMTA to remove and dispose of
debris near the Northeast corner of Columbus Avenue and Union Street. The debris resulted from

“|tree trimming activities performed by MUNI operations.

SFMTA Letter No. 119 of no merit sent to Contractor.

1252-0060

10/10/12

50

Ret Shaft - 12" steel pipe removal at
Union/Columbus

CMB-0110

12/12/12
02/27/13

Agree to Merit
Agree to Cost

+2,200

(On October 4th 2012, the Contractor discovered and removed a 12" Steel pipe at the intersection of|
Union Street and Columbus Avenue. Removal and disposal of the steel pipe was necessary in
order to complete the proposed sewer re-location work near the Retrieval Shaft. Sewer work
included the construction of a manhole which had been positioned in the field to avoid an existing
MUNI duct bank.

12/12/12 - CMB agreed with Evaluation of Merit

02/27/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $2,600 - Agreed

04/01/13 - No reimbursement from SFWD

ICOMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #13 - Final Cost $2,200

CMOD #13
Approved

1252-0061

10/11/12

51

Ret Shaft - Elevation design conflict (30" low psi
water / sewer)

CMB-0123

03/13/13
7/10/2013

Agree to Merit
Agree to Cost

+13,386

03/13/13 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed
07/10/13 EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $21,100.

1252-0062

09/07/12

53

Chinatown - Night drilling for instrumentation

-0.

Closed.

1252-0063

54

LB Class 2 Hazardous Material Haul Off (Phase
2)

-0.

BIH trucking costs for Class 1 haul off generated at staging yard. Also see COR 030 regarding
Class 1 Haz material haul off for Phase 1.
Claim #2 has been negotiated cost to include COR's 030, 054 & 075.

1252-0064

10/10/12

PCC 4

PCC No. 4 - Ret shaft sewer pipe material
change

IChange approximately 65 ft. of pipe for sewer bypass around the TBM Retrieval Shaft from 3' X 5’
oval glass fiber reinforced pipe to a 48-inch (OD) HDPE SD-17 pipe with casing insulator placed
inside a 54-inch diameter, %2-inch thick steel casing pipe. In addition, delete permanent sheet pile

“|wall that was to have been placed along the west side of the trench to facilitate future maintenance

access to the sewer along the shaft.
(CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION

1252-0065

12/18/12

PCC8

PCC No. 8 - UMS - Tree Removal

SFMTA is directing removal of a tree at the northeast corner of Stockton and O’Farrell St.

“|CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION

1252-0066

10/10/12

PCC5

PCC No. 5 - Ret Shaft Water Dist. Pipe Material
Change

(Change material type of approximately 188 linear feet of 20-inch water line and approximately 125
linear feet of 30-inch water line from Welded Steel Pipe (WSP) to Ductile Iron Pipe (DIP) with TR-
Flex joints. Install 6-inch thick concrete cap over 20-inch water line where cover is less than 24
inches.

(CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION

1252-0067

10/26/12

58

Ret Shaft - Additional 10" steel pipe removal

CMB-0111

12/12/12
02/27/13

Agree to Merit
Agree to Cost

+700

\Work is a continuation of work performed in COR 047.

12/12/12 - CMB agreed with Evaluation of Merit

02/27/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $860.85 - Agreed
(COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #13 - Final Cost $700

CMOD #13
Approved

Trend Change Log 20140205 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 23 of 42




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Projected Cost Impact Contract
Change Status ) P Comments Modification
+Exposure/(Benefit)

CMB No. Number

Change

Item # Date Initiated Change Description
Type

Approval Approval

. Actual/Forecast
Action Date

Full closure of Stockton Street at Union Square was not anticipated under the 1252 Contract. The
implementation of detour signage associated with the full closure of Stockton Street was to occur
under the 1300 Contract. After the award of the 1252 Contract it was decided that a full closure of
Stockton could be implemented to help reduce the headwall construction durations. As a result of
the full closure the City Traffic Engineer has requested that a portion of the 1300 detour signs be
installed now under the 1252 Contract to help alleviate traffic congestion and provide better detour
signage around Union Square.

10/03/12 - PCC presented to CMB. CMB directed the RE to get a price quote from DPT do the
-0-|work as a price comparison. This item will be brought back to the CMB at a later date.

11/14/12 - PCC presented to CMB. The CMB did not agree that Central Subway needed to take the
lead on implementing detour signage, but suggested that the RE study the traffic activity and at t he
lend of November report findings.

02/27/13 - Cost presented to CMB - Agreed to NTE $6,152.60

Signs furnished and installed by SFMTA, PCC withdrawn.

(CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION

10/03/12

1252-0068 10/10/12 PCC 3 PCC No. 3 - General Detour Signage 1 CMB-0113 Agree to Cost 02/27/13

Implement additional instrumentation of BART tunnel lining:
(A) Existing bolt preload force — Determine the actual load in 12 bolts. (B) Bolt force sensor — Install
12 bolt force sensors at bolts for a total of 24 bolts. (C) Rail movement under dynamic train loading
— Install dynamic strain gauges (2 per rail, 8 per tunnel).
10/31/12 - PCC presented to CMB for merit. CMB directed RE to proceed with obtaining a price
quote from Contractor to perform the work.
05/08/13 - PCC 06 cost comparison was presented. CMB felt $624K to perform the work was too
CMB-0124 Agree to Merit 10/13/12 high and requested IRP be contacted in writing to find out if the additional instrumentation
(voided) Agree to Cost 07/10/13 monitoring was still warranted given the new alignment.
1 +307,861 |06/05: CS Letter No. 1972 presented - Tunnel Design Changes sent to IRP notified them of recent
changes and developments in the tunneling contract.
CMB-0129 Agree to Cost 08/07/13 07/10/13 - CMB - Not to Exceed $650,127.62 IRP's response to SFMTA letter is still pending.
(voided) 08/07/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED amount $305K contingent upon revised
lestimate to reflect deletion in scope of work.
CMB 0131 Agree to Cost 08/09/13 08/09/13 - Special CMB Mtg to clarify direction and approval to proceed with direction to the
(Contractor on extra work contained in PCC 06 (BART Work Scope reduction) The CMB Agreed to
a NTE revised value of $307,860 - Agreed
[COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #19

PCC No. 6 - Supplemental instrumentation of
BART tunnel lining.

CMOD #19
Approved

1252-0069 11/08/12 PCC 6

SFMTA allowed full closure of 4th Street in order to facilitate construction of Launch Box Slurry Wall|
1252-0070 01/00/00 unsubmitted Full Closure of 4th Street 1 TBD|Construction Week Ending 11/04/12 - 11/11/12.

(CJA-NCC discovered an unmarked buried water main at Panel P-17, approximately 6' below the
guidewall at CTL Station 165+52, while performing slurry diaphragm wall excavation.

1252-0071 11/07/12 61 LB - Panel P-17 Buried Obstruction 2 CMB-0125 Agree to Merit 01/02/13 +377 [01/02/13 - CMB agreed with Evaluation of Merit.
07/24/13 - CMB agreed to cost of reconciliation change - NTE $1,100 - Agreed

[CJA-NCC discovered a buried obstruction while excavating slurry diaphragm wall panel P-9 at the
Launch

Box location.

01/02/13 - Presented to CMB for merit, CMB did not agree. CMB suggested inspector’s daily tags
Agree to Merit 1/23/2013 as backup or reference the tag numbers in the write-up when force account work is involved.
CMB-0140 Agree to Cost 11/06/13 +116,663 |01/23/13 - Revised write up presented CMB agreed with Evaluation of Merit.

11/06/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $41,588 - Agreed

Direct Cost for CORs 32, 34, 42, 43, 62, 65, 67 have been negotiated. Time Impacts in IRL
process.

1252-0072 11/14/12 62 LB — Panel P-9 Buried Obstruction 2

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
Trend Change Log 20140205 Program Trend Details 7 - Other Page 24 of 42




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

. - Change Projected Cost Impact Con.tract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description Change Status Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) Number
CMB No.
Approval Approval
Pttty Date Actual/Forecast
[CJA-NCC discovered a buried obstruction (water main) while excavating slurry diaphragm wall
panel P-12 at the
Launch Box location.
01/02/13 - Presented to CMB for merit, CMB did not agree. CMB suggested inspector’s daily tags
. ) Agree to Merit 1/23/2013 as backup or reference the tag numbers in the write-up when force account work is involved.
1252-0074 11/16/12 65 LB — Panel P-12 Buried Obstruction 2 CMB-0141 Agree to Cost 11/06/13 +112,313 |51/23/13 - Revised write up presented; CMB agreed with Evaluation of Merit.
11/06/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $40.523 - Agreed
Direct Cost for CORs 32, 34, 42, 43, 62, 65, 67 have been negotiated. Time Impacts in IRL
process.
\While performing excavation for the joint trench at the retrieval shaft BIH's subcontractor Synergy
Project Management (SPM) discovered an abandoned 12" dia. steel pipe which appears to be a
. Low Pressure Water Main.
12520075 1119112 66 Retrieval Shaft - Unmarked 12" Steel Pipe 2 Agree to Merit SRS +3,700 |01/23/13 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed CMOD #13
CMB-0112 Agree to Cost 02/27/13 02/27/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED amount $3,800 Approved
04/01/13 - No reimbursement from SFWD
(COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #13 - Final cost $3,700
ICJA-NCC discovered a buried obstruction or concrete encased clay sewer pipe, approximately 7'
below the top of the guide wall while excavating slurry diaphragm wall panel P-10 at the Launch
Box location.
i 01/02/13 - Presented to CMB for merit, CMB did not agree. CMB suggested inspector’s daily tags
1252-0076 11/19/12 67 LB - Panel P-10 Buried Obstruction 2 RYER I 1/23/2013 +82.933 |as backup be attached or reference the tag numbers in the write-up when force account work is
CMB-0145 Agree to Cost 11/06/13 : involved.
01/23/13 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed
11/06/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $49,984 - Agreed
Direct Cost for CORs 32, 34, 42, 43, 62, 65, 67 have been negotiated. Time Impacts in IRL
ISFMTA is requesting Contractor construct temporary wall for Bart Annex for SFMTA use.
01/30/13 - NOT TO EXCEED Amount $15,380 CMOD #11
L2l L2l FEET FEE D, 7= BRI Ve erey e el a4 CMB-0106 Agree to Cost 01/30/13 *15,500 | oMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #11 - Final Cost $15,500 Approved
Related to COR 063. SFMTA instructed BIH to perform investigation into the 48" diameter steel
pipe as it is a Differing Site Condition. 01/30/13
12520078 T PCC 9, FA| PCC No. 9 - UMS Headwall - Unknown Buried . Agree to Merit 01/16/13 +75.000 81533’12 - EEM‘z;"a‘:g':];"sfo"gzif:zn°ﬁm’?°: O 2XCEED Eniwi C7f2H 010 : CMOD #4
co1 Pipe CMB-0100 Agree to Cost 01/16/13 ) g from AT&T a utility agreement for cost reimbursement. Approved
[COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #04
Modify Bid Item ST-4 (Construction of Base Bid Permanent Retrieval Shaft) and ES-4 (Ground
Treatment at Retrieval Shaft Breakouts) to relocate the TBM Retrieval Shaft to 1731-1741 Powell
Street - (Excludes Utility Button Up and Site Restoration)
01/09/13 - Draft PCC10 presented to CMB for Contractor Design Activity to be paid on Force
Account. NTE value $20K presented to CMB as a draft copy, final copy distributed to the
Contractor increased to $50K.
X : 02/20/13 - COST IS NOT REFLECTED HERE - SCOPE IS FUNDED BY OTHER CPT 690 $$$$
1252-0079 01/09/13 PCC 10 FA(PCC No. 10 - Relocation of TBM Retrieval Shaft - 1 03/06/13 - Cost proposal received from BIH. SFMTA will develop a detail estimate of what is CMOD #20
CO3 Excludes Button Up Costs believed to be the scope of work. Approved
03/13/13 - PCC 10 presented for CMB change approval of $50K NTE amount to perform design
activities. CMB requested CM team return with a more detailed estimate, Contractor’s cost
proposal of the bulleted items as listed on the PCC and backup documentation as evidence of work
completed by the Contractor.
ICOMPLETE; NO FUTHER ACTION CMOD #20 (separate funding source used - CPT 690).

Trend Change Log 20140205 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope

2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities

7 - Other

Page 25 of 42




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Item #

Date Initiated

Change Description

Change
Type

CMB No.

Change Status

Projected Cost Impact
+Exposure/(Benefit)

Approval
Action

Approval
Date

Actual/Forecast

Comments

Contract
Modification
Number

1252-0080

12/19/12

Segment Measuring Frequency

RFI 203.1 - In light of gauging frequency, and the difficulties of erecting a ring with cast in gaskets,
BIH JV alternately proposes to assemble a ring on the Master ring at an interval of every 500th ring
cast. The assembled ring would be comprised of randomly selected segments, or segments
chosen by the Engineer.

12/11/13 - The CMB took exception to the deletion of the ($1.3M) from the log without the consent
of the Board.

Direction was given to re-insert the credit and add a notation to the “comments section” the
reasoning the dollar amount is no longer valid and should be removed.

1252-0081

09/09/12

F21 and Old Navy Instrumentation Proposal

Wang Technology is proposing instrumentation changes to the Liquid Level Sensors and Tilt
Beams in the basements of Old Navy and Forever 21.

1252-0082

01/14/13

68

UMS — AT&T Vault Walkway @ N Headwall

Agree to Merit

01/16/13

+2,000

SPM discovered an walkway at the UMS north headwall. This walkway is located at the UMS north
headwall and connects the south AT&T vault, located within the utility demolition limits, to an north
AT&T, located outside of the utility demolition limits. SPM proposes to construct 3'x5’ wall to the
lextents necessary, inside this walkway. The wall will be constructed of plywood and necessary
reinforcement in order to create a bulkhead that will isolate the walkway and north vault from the
south vault.

01/16/13 - CMB recommendation Contractor/Sub-contractor proceed on Force Account with a "Not
to Exceed Amount” $2K.

04/01/13 - CM team must obtain in writing from AT&T a utility agreement for cost reimbursement.
ICOMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #16 - Final Cost $2,000.00

CMOD #16
Approved

1252-0083

11/08/12

69

UMS - Shoring Impacts due to 48" ATT Pipe at
SW Headwall

+45,715

On or about 10-25-13, BIH/Synergy were installing sheet piles at the UMS SW head wall to
demolish the existing basement wall in conflict with the head wall construction per contract
requirements. During the driving of the sheet piles, Synergy struck a buried object which was later
identified as a 48" Diameter steel pipe. See PCC 9 and 11. Synergy thought they were hitting a
buried tie-back which was shown on the contract drawings. Synergy did not know at the time that
they were hitting a buried 48" pipe. After hitting the buried object, Synergy installed additional sheet
piles and enlarged the excavation area in order to clear the buried object and drive the sheet piles
to the minimum embedment depth. Due to the larger excavation, Synergy is claiming impacts as a
result of encountering this DSC including shoring revisions and for installing additional sheets.
06/05/13 - CM TEAM NOTES: COR 069 reopened by BIH to cover cost for enlarging excavation
due to encountering the 48" buried pipe. Previously COR 069 was to cover capping and removal of
the pipe until it was changed to PCC 11.

02/05/14 - CM TEAM NOTES: In IRL process

1252-0084

01/24/13

PCC 11,
FACO 2

PCC No. 11 - UMS - Cap and Remove 48" Steel
pipe

CMB-0105

Agree to Cost

1/23/13

+150,000

BIH/Synergy encountered a buried 48" Diameter steel pipe during work at the UMS S. Headwall.
The pipe is located 6 feet from the south UMS headwall and 5 feet from the face of the curb. This
PCC is to complete removal of pipe @ S. Headwall and Investigate and remove pipe if necessary
@ the North headwall.

01/30/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED amount $150,000 - Agreed

04/01/13 - CM team must obtain in writing from AT&T a utility agreement for cost reimbursement.
ICOMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #09

CMOD #9
Approved

1252-0085

01/24/13

71

LB — Ramp Excavation Obstructions

CMB 0133

Agree to Merit
Agree to Cost

4/3/2013
09/25/13

Trend Change Log 20140205 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities

7 - Other

+5,594

BIHJV encountered numerous groups of wood piles while performing excavation of the Launch Box
ramp. The wood piles are approximately 16"+ in diameter and are located along the north and
south perimeter walls of the Launch Box ramp excavation area.

01/30/13 - CMB did not agree with merit of change suggestion the RE negotiate w/Contractor for
another concession.

04/03/13 - COR merit evaluation presented to CMB again due to a greater number of obstruction
lencountered. CMB - Agreed to Partial Merit.

09/25/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED amount $5,700.

Page 26 of 42




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

) Contract
Projected Cost Impact Comments Modification
+Exposure/(Benefit)

CMB No. Number

Change

Item # Date Initiated Change Description
Type

Change Status

Approval Approval

. Actual/Forecast
Action Date

On February 6th, 2013, CJA/NCC was drilling column R3 of the Ellis Shaft and reported hitting an
obstruction 52ft below existing grade. The obstruction reportedly caused the jet grout monitor to
shear off. At this time it is not known what the obstruction is or if it caused the monitor to be
sheared off.

(Contractor no longer pursuing.

CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION

1252-0086 02/08/13 72 Ellis Shaft Jet Grout Obstruction 2 -0-|

BIH-JV's subcontractor, Synergy, encountered an abandoned 16" pipe while installing the 12"
waterline at the north headwall of Moscone. The pipe was at the same elevation as the new 12"
waterline and therefore needed to be removed to facilitate the installation of the new 12" waterline.
i 03/13/13 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed

1252-0087 02/14/13 73 MOS - 16" Pipe removal @ NE Headwall 2 Agree to Merit 3/13/2013 +940 |04/01/13 - CM team must obtain in writing from PG&E a utility agreement for cost reimbursement. CMOD #17
CMB-0118 Agree to Cost 05/08/13 05/08/13 - CMB agreed to cost of reconciliation of change on FA - NTE $989.00 - Agreed Approved
(COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #17

. L BIH has decided not to submit a COR as production was not significantly impacted.
Whole Foods - Unknown brick obstruction in

1252-0088 NA 0 -0-|JCLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION
Comp Grout Trench

BIH submitted change order request (COR) 030 seeking reimbursement for the demonstrated
additional costs of excavating, handling and disposing of excavated material found to contain
hazardous material to a permitted landfill over that which can be disposed of at an unregulated
dump site. The SFMTA refused reimbursement for such costs under the hazardous waste bid item
allowance. As a result of this determination, BIH is modifying its approach to the construction and
Hazardous Waste Disposal Denial - Spoils handling operations of tunnel spoils generated during tunneling operations.

Containment Cost Impacts 09/18/13 - Contractor has submitted a Contract Claim No. 2 Haz Mat Removal - Caltrans site (COR
30, 45 & 75) for 708,929.00 CMB directed the CM Team to draft a letter rejecting the claim.
Claim #2 has been negotiated to included COR 30, 54 and 75.

1252-0089 03/11/13 75

BIH-JV's subcontractor, Synergy, encountered an abandoned 16" pipe while installing the 12"
waterline at the south headwall of Moscone. The pipe was at the same elevation as the new 12"
waterline and therefore needed to be removed to facilitate the installation of the new 12" waterline.
03/20/13 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed

Agree to Merit 03/20/13 +1116 04/01/13 - CM team must obtain in writing from PG&E a utility agreement for cost reimbursement. CMOD #17
CMB-0119 Agree to Cost 05/08/13 ! 05/08/13 - CMB agreed to cost of reconciliation of change on FA - NTE $1,116.00 - Agreed Approved
(COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #17 - Final Cost $1,116.00

1252-0090 03/08/13 76 MOS - 16" Pipe removal @ SE Headwall 2

lOn March 06,2013, BIHJV encountered a potential Differing Site Condition (DSC) while drilling the
lcompensation grouting hole WFB-5 located at Whole Foods and more precisely at CTL Station
160+38. This potential DSC consists of an obstruction located at a depth of 9' below grade which
04/03/13 +6,126 |prevented CJA-NCC from drilling any further.

04/03/13 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed

07/24/13 - CMB agreed to cost of reconciliation change - NTE $6,125.93

- Final Cost $1,116.00

Agree to Merit

1252-0091 03/06/13 7 Comp Grout - WFB-5 Drilling Obstruction 2 CMB-0126 Agree to Cost

BIHJV encountered multiple potential Differing Site Conditions (DSC's) of varying dimensions while
lexcavating the compensation grouting trench for the drill holes located at Whole Foods and AT&T.
03/20/13 - Merit info presented to CMB - CMB agreed there was No Merit for this contract change.
05/24/13 - CM Team Notes - Contractor no longer pursuing due to failure to provide proper
-|notification.

(CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION.

1252-0092 03/07/13 78 Comp Grout - WF & ATT 2 Agree to Merit 3/20/13 -

(=}

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
Trend Change Log 20140205 Program Trend Details 7 - Other Page 27 of 42




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Item #

Date Initiated

Change Description

Change
Type

CMB No.

Change Status

Projected Cost Impact
+Exposure/(Benefit)

Comments

Approval Approval
Action Date

Actual/Forecast

Contract
Modification
Number

1252-0093

03/07/13

79

FACO 4

Comp Grout - Old Navy

CMB-116
CMB 142

Agree to Merit 03/20/13
Agree to Merit (addl) 04/24/13
Agree to Cost 04/26/13
Agree to Addl Cost 11/06/13

AE2E0IE S

BIHJV encountered a potential Differing Site Condition (DSC) while sawcuttiing the pavement for
the compensation grouting holes located at Old Navy. The original design was to drill the
|compensation grout holes between two existing PG&E lines. It was discovered in the field that
there is not enough clearance between the existing PG&E lines for the original design to be
possible and multiple other potential DSCs were also encountered including, but not limited to, tile
duct banks, concrete of unknown contents, and steel pipes.

03/20/13 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed

04/01/13 - CM team must obtain in writing from PG&E a utility agreement for cost reimbursement.
04/24/13 - Addl info presented for rationale for Contractor to demob and remob drill rig due to
insufficient clearance between existing PG&E lines to drill the grout holes - Agreed

04/26/13 - COR presented at a special CMB mtg to notifying CMB of need to have Contractor
perform work on FA4 for a NTE amount of $70K.

05/15/13 - Addl request for funds to cover (Inefficiencies) - agreed for a not to exceed amount
$152,000.

11/06/13 - EE brought to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $37,380 for the (remaining cost) parts 2
and 3 of 4 - Agreed

[COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #23

1252-0094

03/12/13

80

MOS — Asbestos Wrapped 20" water line @
Headwalls

Agree to Merit 04/03/13

+18,906

BIHJVs subcontractor, Synergy Project Management was performing the installation of low
pressure water distribution piping at the Moscone north headwall and discovered an unknown
material wrapping around the existing 20" waterline which appeared to contain asbestos material.
04/03/13 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed

07/10/13 - CM Team Notes - To be paid out of Environmental Mitigation allowance GE-8.

1252-0095

03/11/13

81

12" Waterline Tee Connection Location (MOS
South)

Agree to Merit 04/03/13

+3,001

BIHJV's subcontractor. Synergy Project Management, encountered a potential Differing Site
Condition (DSC) upon exposing the tie-in point for the 12" waterline at the south headwall of
Moscone. The potential DSC consists of two 45 degree elbows in the existing 12" waterline at the
point of the tee connection. SFWD has surveyed the field conditions and indicated that the tee
connection will need to be moved to the west.

04/03/13 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed

ICOMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #17 - Final Cost $3,000.00

CMOD #17
Approved

1252-0096

03/13/13

82

MOS 20" Conflict with 16" AWSS @ South
Headwall

+31,573

Upon exposing the existing 20" waterline at the south headwall of MOS, in preparation for installing
the new 20" waterline shown on WD-403 and amended by RFI 0155, BIHJVs subcontractor
Synergy Project Management encountered a potential DSC. The potential DSC consisted of a
crossing conflict between the new 16” AWSS, the new 20" waterline, and the existing 6” PE gas.
These three utilities cross at multiple locations however the existing depths are roughly the same.
01/22/14 - Item reviewed at the CMB mtg as a status update to potential cost exposure. Item now
being discussed in the IRL process.

1252-0097

03/19/13

83

Ellis Shaft Concrete Obstruction

CMB-127

Agree to Merit 04/17/13
Agree to Cost 07/24/13

+1,420

During excavation for the Ellis Street Shaft, BIHJV's subcontractor, CJA-NCC, encountered a
concrete obstruction at approximately 10 feet below grade. CJA-NCC spent 4 hours removing the
obstruction.

04/17/13 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed

07/24/13 - CMB agreed to cost of reconciliation change - NTE $1,424.52 - Agreed

1252-0098

03/16/13

84

Crate & Barrel Water Intrusion

-0-

\Water was discovered seeping into the Crate & Barrel basement in concert with secant pile
installation at Pile #SRV-A. At the time, pile excavation was approximately 90 feet deep. BIHIV's
subcontractor, CJA-NCC, stopped pile installation and placed lean concrete within the pile
lexcavation. This allowed them to continue secant pile construction on other piles until which time
ISFMTA could provide appropriate mitigation for the water leak.

07/03/13 - CM Team will deny merit, notice not received within 7 days.

(CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION

Trend Change Log 20140205 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 28 of 42




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status ) P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit)
CMB No. Number
Approval Approval
Pttty Date Actual/Forecast
IFB Tunnel Profile conflicts with micro-piles installed under Contract 1251. Tunnel Profile needs to
be revised (lowered) such that TBM and Tunnel structure is below previously installed micro-piles.
Contractor shall revise compensation grouting design to conform to Contract requirements given
the revised tunnel alignment.
04/03/13 - CMB agreed to Micropile profile change being forwarded to the Contractor.
o . Agree to Merit 04/10/13 - Updated alignment was presented superseding 04/03/10 version - (lowered 4.9%)
1252-0099 04/05/13 PCC 12, | PCC No. 12 - Modifications to Tunnel Alignment 1 Agree to Cost 08/14/13 +292.000 |04/10/13 - Original Contractor submittal needs to be evaluated to verify the new alignment has
FACO6 at Market Street CMB-131 - 08/14/13 : b f d
(Conditionally) een incorporated.

08/14/13 - Merit Evaluation and PCC 12 Cost NTE (Construction portion) was presented to the
CMB for approval. The CMB agreed to merit contingent upon verification signature by the
Designer (DP1) of additional work and cost associated with the change. NTE Value $41,470.01 -
Agreed

BIHJV's subcontractor CJA-NCC is in the process of constructing the Moscone Station headwalls,
the sequence of construction is such that it requires the 12" and 20" waterlines on the eastside of
4th street to be rerouted prior to completing the headwalls. In accordance with the Contract the San
Francisco Water Department (SFWD) is responsible for completing the waterline reroutes
(chlorination and tie-in) in a specified duration. BIHJV claims the SFWD failed to complete this
work in the contractual durations. As a result, BIHJV claims the headwall construction operation has|
1252-0100 03/26/13 85 SFWD Impacts at MOS North 2 +103,107 |been incurring stand by costs.

04/10/13 - Item reviewed at CMB meeting during review of Trend/Change Log COR's. CM team
contends this is not a valid change and will reject the Contractor's claim of merit.

(Contractor has submitted a notification of Claim #3 for standby cost for this item. The CM Team
will respond by 02/14/14.

As indicated in Contract Drawing No. ES-144, ground treatment for the excavation of CP5 was
anticipated to be performed using jet grouting methods. BIHJV proposes to perform ground
freezing from within the tunnels as an alternative ground treatment methodology, thereby avoiding
the need to disrupt and impact the public by occupying 4th Street for an extended period.

04/24/13 - Item reviewed at CMB mtg. during review of Trend/Change Log COR's. CMB

5 (2,674)|suggested a credit from the Contractor should be received for Bid Item ES-5. In addition suggested
a minimal review of the BIH'’s proposed ground freezing method be done by the PB.

(COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #25

Cross Passage 5 - Value Engineering Change

1252-0101 01/28/13 87
Proposal

BIHJV's subcontractor, CJA-NCC, encountered a potential Differing Site Condition (DSC) while
drilling for UMS Secant Pile #SRV-J. The DSC consists of what appears to be an abandoned utility
pipe located approximately 10 feet deep.

04/24/13 - Information presented to CMB during review of Trend Log. CM Team states COR merit
1252-0102 04/09/13 UMS - Secant Pile SRV-J Obstruction DSC 2 -0-|will be rejected due to notification of change not met in timely manner per the contract docs.
05/24/13 - CM Team update - Contractor no longer pursuing due to untimely notification of event.
ICLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION.

BIHJV's subcontractor CJA-NCC is in the process of constructing the Moscone Station headwalls,
the sequence of construction is such that it requires the 12" and 20" waterlines on the eastside of
4th street to be rerouted prior to completing the headwalls. In accordance with the Contract the San
Francisco Water Department (SFWD) is responsible for completing the waterline reroutes
(chlorination and tie-in) in a specified duration. BIHJV claims the SFWD failed to complete this
lwork in the contractual durations. As a result, BIHJV claims the headwall construction operation has|
been incurring stand by costs.

05/08/13 - Information presented to CMB during review of Trend Log. CM Team states COR will
be rejected due to no merit. This item is not on the critical path.

06/17/13 - Contractor no longer pursuing.

[CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION.

1252-0103 04/18/13 88 SFWD Impacts at MOS South 2 -0-

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
Trend Change Log 20140205 Program Trend Details 7 - Other Page 29 of 42




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

. - Change Projected Cost Impact Con.tract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description Change Status Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) Number
CMB No.
Approval Approval
Pttty Date Actual/Forecast
Excavation, support and restoration work at two locations required to facilitate fitting/valve
installation work by the San Francisco Water Department. Installation of valves are to facilitate fire
service connection cutover and cutting off of the existing water main. The existing water main is in
the footprint of the UMS station piles and is to be abandoned.
06/05/13 - CMB agreed to change required; work must be completed sometime in June 2013
06/19/13 - Cost estimate presented; CMB agreed for a NTE of $20K
CMB-0122 Agree to Cost 6/19/13 08/07/13 - CMB viewed the estimate requesting the narrative be rewritten to tell the entire story of
1952.0104 06/06/13 PCC 13, PCC 13 - SFWD Excg\{ation, Support and 1 +33.982 lwhat has generg{ed the change. - - CMOD #18 & 24
FACO5 Backfilling CMB 0128 Agree to Addl Cost 08/09/13 08/09/13 - Special CMB Mtg to clarify direction and approval to proceed with direction to the Approved

(Contractor on extra work contained in PCC 13 (Macy's Backflow work). CMB approved additional
work and scope for a NTE value of $14,100 for a total change value of $34,100

ICOMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #18 executed for $20K. Supplementary CMOD #24
lexecuted for #13,982 was issue for remaining cost.

BIHJV's subcontractor, CJA-NCC, discovered an obstruction that appears to be an abandoned
monitoring well within the Moscone Slurry Wall Panel "N-4". Contractor claims impacts resulting
from this alleged DSC include, but are not limited to, excavation inefficiency, the required backfilling
of the panel with lean concrete on multiple occasions, and re-excavations of the panel.

1252-0105 05/30/13 0 Abandoned Well at MOS Panel N-4 2 +450,000 106/19/13 - Information presented to CMB during review of Trend Log. CM Team states COR will
be rejected due to several reasons of "no merit "

Items in in the IRL process

During installation of the reinforcement cage at panel N-2 at the Moscone North Headwall a 1-inch
dia. Polyester sling used for lifting could not be detached from the reinforcement cage. The slings

were then casted in-place. SFTMA requested a credit CO for the CN 1300 contractor to demolish

. the concrete and slings and replace the structural concrete.

1252-0107 12713112 92 Credit - North headwall panel N-2 at Moscone 7 (4.943)197/10/13 - NCR condition of the wall be provided in order to prepare engineer's estimate for credit
amount.

Negotiated amount to be deducted from pay estimate. COR has been rescinded.

During concrete placement, the dummy steel beam that was used to hold down the secant pile
steel beam reinforcement for pile SRV-H @ the UMS south headwall could not be removed and
1252-0108 04/11/13 91 Credit - Secant pile SRV-H, UMS south headwall 7 (263)|was poured in-place. SFTMA requested a credit CO for the CN 1300 contractor to demolish this
beam between El. 16.66' and the beam top.

Negotiated amount to be deducted from pay estimate. COR has been rescinded.

(Contract Drawings WD-403 & WD-404 shows the 20" low pressure water line cutting through an
area in the intersection where the joint trench is in the way. BIHJV's subcontractor, Synergy Project
1252-0109 09/24/12 93 Credit - 65 feet of water pipe not installed at MOS 7 +86,882 [Management, with SFMTA's concurrence, installed the water line tie-in per a configuration which
resulted in approximately 65' less line required to be installed. SFTMA requested a credit CO to
eliminate 65' of the line.

It was discovered that the field locations of the 12" water line and 20" water line were actually
"switched" from the location shown in contract drawing WD-402 Rev.0. SFMTA requested a credit

Credit - Switching of the 12" and 20" li t
redit - switching of the an ines a 3 (30,466)|CO as less 20" water line was required to be installed than was originally anticipated.

1252-0110 02/06/13 94 MOS

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
Trend Change Log 20140205 Program Trend Details 7 - Other Page 30 of 42




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Item #

Date Initiated

Change Description

Change
Type

CMB No.

Change Status

Projected Cost Impact
+Exposure/(Benefit)

Approval Approval
Action Date

Actual/Forecast

Comments

Contract
Modification
Number

1252-0111

07/16/13

95

Green St Shaft — Design Cost Impacts for Jet
Grout

S

BIHJV: "BIH and CJA-NCC are in receipt of the SFMTA's revised submittal review comments for
Submittal No 31.43.14-003 (review cycle 3) dated July 10, 2013, where the SFMTA determined that
the previously submitted content does not fulfill the contract requirements. The submittal status was|
changed from “Approved” on March 21, 2013, to “Disapproved - Resubmit” on July 10, 2013. The
SFMTA states that the submittal was reviewed in further detail and it was determined the submittal
didn’t fulfill the contract requirements. This new submittal determination will result in additional
costs to the SFMTA."

07/24/13 - Information presented to CMB during review of Trend Log. CM Team preparing letter of
no merit, due to disagreement of dwg shown.

CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION

1252-0112

07/16/13

96

Micropiles @ UMS Tangent Pile SRB-H

Agree to Merit 07/31/13

Excavation for battered secant pile SRB-H began on July 12. At approximate depth of 30", CIN
reported hitting an obstruction. Two, 36" and 45" long, No. 18, Dywidag bars were discovered
within spoils of the first bite of the clamshell bucket. The 2-1/2" diameter bar was consistent with
the micro piles installed in the previous contract.

07/24/13 - Draft merit evaluation presented to CMB. CM Team reported further investigation
needed to verify survey location of micropiles. CMB requested a specific dwg of 1251 As Built of
piles be presented at next CMB. 1251 Contractor will be put on notice referencing the CS CN1251
Ltr. #018 - Future Potential Costs Due to Incorrect Micropile Placement.

07/31/13 - Merit Approval presented to CMB - Agreed. Notification of Possible Microplie
Obstruction to CN1252 and possible CN1300 work was sent to CN1251 Contractor.

[COR was rescinded.

[CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION

1252-0113

01/09/13

Relocation of TBM Retrieval Shaft - Columbus
Ave. Restoration

+261,057

Modify Bid Item GE-3 (Utility Demo, Sewer, Road Demo, Pavement Restoration, etc.) to relocate
the TBM Retrieval Shaft to 1731-1741 Powell Street - (Includes Utility Button Up and Site
Restoration Only)

07/24/13 - Information presented to CMB during review of Trend Log. CMB requested LS Bid Item
be broken-down based on contract work to see how much money would be put in to perform the
restoration button up cost. In addition the CMB requested the item description be change to
"Columbus Ave. Restoration” in order to not confuse it with PCC 10 Retrieval Shaft work.
(COMPLETE; NO FURTHER ACTION: CMOD #21

CMOD #21
Approved

1252-0114

07/24/13

97

Ellis Shaft — TAM ES2-01 and ES2-17

Agree to Merit 08/28/13

BIHJV's subcontractor, CJA-NCC, discovered gravel material within the drill spoils from two
separate Ellis Shaft TAM installations, TAM ES2-01 and ES2-17

08/14/13 - Item reviewed at CMB during review of Trend/Change Log COR's. GBR's will be
checked to see if gravel material is known to exist in the drill location.

08/28/13 - Merit info presented to CMB - Agreed

1252-0115

08/07/13

98

Ellis Shaft - TAM ES2-16

Agree to Merit 08/28/13

BIHJV's subcontractor, CJA-NCC, discovered gravel material within Ellis Shaft TAM installations,
TAM ES2-1

-|08/14/13 - Item reviewed at CMB during review of Trend/Change Log COR's. GBR's will be

checked to see if gravel material is known to exist in the drill location.
08/28/13 - Merit evaluation presented to CMB - Agreed

1252-0116

08/08/13

99

MOS — AWSS Vault Over pour @ South
Headwall)

CMB 0134

Agree to Merit

Agree to Cost Sl

+2,394

BIHJV: "While performing AWSS work at the MOS South Headwall, Synergy crews found the
mechanical joint Tee bolts, required for the AWSS point of connection, to be completely encased in
concrete. The concrete encasement appeared to be concrete over pour remaining from a previous
contractor's AWSS vault wall pour.”

0814/13 - Item reviewed at CMB during review of Trend/Change Log COR's.

09/25/13 - Merit evaluation presented to CMB - Agreed.

09/25/13 - Eng. Est. presented to CMB for cost NOT TO EXCEED $2,400 - Agreed

1252-0117

08/15/13

100

Ellis Shaft TAM ES2-08

Agree to Merit 08/28/13

BIHJV: "August 12,2013, BIHJV's subcontractor, CJA-NCC, struck a hard unknown object while
drilling the Ellis Shaft TAM ES2-08."

08/28/13 - Merit evaluation presented to CMB - Agreed CMB requested a investigation plan to be
developed and included in this COR if the plan is implemented.

ICOR Rescinded.

(CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION

Trend Change Log 20140205 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 31 of 42




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

. - Change Projected Cost Impact Con.tract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description Change Status Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) Number
CMB No.
Approval Approval
Pttty Date Actual/Forecast
BIHJV's subcontractor, CJA-NCC, discovered gravel material within Ellis Shaft TAM installations,
12520118 08/23/13 101 Ellis Shaft TAM ES2-11 2 -0-|TAM ES2-11 _ .
09/11/13 - Viewed at CMB during review of Trend/Change Log COR's.
\While drilling down on column #18 at the UMS south headwall, BIHJV's subcontractor, CJA-NCC,
lencountered a hard unknown obstruction.
09/11/13 - Item reviewed at CMB mtg. during review of Trend/Change Log.
10/16/13 - DSC presented for merit approval - No action was taken by the CMB. The CM will
1252-0119 09/03/13 102 UMS Jet Grout Column 18 DSC Headwall 2 -0-|investigate if the 1252 Contractor received the 1251 As built information by the start of operations.
ICOR Rescinded.
ICLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION
RFI 251.1 SFMTA Response: Specification 33 31 00 1.01.A.22 Sewer Work, states, " Slip lining
existing 3-foot by 5-foot brick sewer with 16-inch and 24-inch diameter HDPE Pipe (polyethylene
pipe) nominal size SDR 26." As such, slip lining is to be performed for both the 16" and 24"
diameter HDPE pipe. Branches indicated in the supplied sketch to be relined along Stockton and
(Columbus are acceptable. In addition, the 33-ft long branch that crosses the alignment at CTL
86+35 must also be relined. Acceptable alternative (to fused HDPE) pipe materials and sizes for
1252-0120 09/05/13 103 Retrieval Shaft Additional Slip Lining Pipe Qty 4 _o-Jthis branch can be proposed by BIH. BIH shall submit the propose alternative for this branch of
pipe for SFMTA review. The use of coupled PVC is not acceptable."
09/11/13 - Item viewed at CMB mtg. during review of weekly Trend/change log. No dwg for this
work only a table. CM Team working with designer to make the determination.
Item now being tracked under PCC 16.
[CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION.
BIHJV: "BIHJV's instrumentation subcontractor, Wang, was directed to relocate one of the vibration
monitoring devices (Seismograph) installed at the Retrieval Shaft area to monitor vibration induced
by demolition operations of the existing Pagoda Theater building."
09/11/13 item reviewed at CMB meeting during review of weekly Trend/Change log. CMB doesn't
1252-0121 09/06/13 105 Retrieval Shaft Relocation of Seismograph 1 -0-|agree with the relocation charge and requested a better definition of the item.
01/22/14 - Item viewed at CMB as an status update.
SFMTA letter No. 241 sent to Contractor denying merit.
CLOSED; NO FURTHER ACTION.
BIHJV: "The SFMTA directed BIHJV/CJA-NCC to suspend the planned remobilization of the Jet
Grout Rig at the UMS location due to external affairs with local UMS businesses."
1252-0122 04/19/13 89 UMS - Suspended Remobilization of Jet Grout 7 +52,305 |09/11/13 - Item reviewed at CMB mtg. during review of weekly Trend/change log. CMB questioned
Rig the timeliness of the COR also requesting a better definition of the item.
Item has been elevated to the Issue Resolution Ladder (IRL) process.
BIHJV: "BIHJV submitted RFI Nos. 275, 275.1 and 275.2 requesting clarification about specific
sewer slip lining runs at the Retrieval Shaft, see Attachment Nos. 2, 4 and 6. The SFMTA
responded, via RFI No. 275.2, stating that the slip lining is to be installed in a stacked configuration
with the 24" over the 16" HDPE pipe, see Attachment No. 7. BIHJV and Synergy believe the
. " A " ISFMTA's response to install stacked HDPE slip lining pipes is additional work as the contract
1252-0123 09/10/13 104 Reflizee] Shri=(Slel S Sy Uil 48 4 +98,337 |documents do not support this statement.”

HDPE Pipe

10/02/13 - Item reviewed at CMB mtg. during review of the weekly Trend/change log update. The
CM states the DSC maybe eliminated. Waiting for a response from PUC now there is a as built
condition. Letters are being written between SFMTA and SFPUC.

01/22/14 - Item viewed at CMB mtg as an update to potential cost exposure.

Trend Change Log 20140205 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 32 of 42




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Item #

Date Initiated

Change Description

Change
Type

CMB No.

Change Status

Projected Cost Impact
+Exposure/(Benefit)

Comments

Approval Approval
Action Date

Actual/Forecast

Contract
Modification
Number

1252-0124

Notification -
9/17/13, PCC -
12/11/13

PCC 17

Green Street Sewer Changes

Agree to Merit 9/25/2013

+459,476

In preparation to beginning slip lining work at the intersection of Columbus/Green/Stockton, the
(Contractor performed a site investigation of the existing 3'x5’ brick sewer. The Contractor
discovered 4 unknown pipes intersecting the sewer. Received email from DPW on Oct 18
regarding proposed new direction to spray mortar sewer line in lieu of slip lining. DPW also
requested additional slip lining on Columbus from Sta. 83+50 to Sta. 85+50.

09/25/13 - DSC presented for merit approval - Agreed. CMB directed the CM Team to ask the
Contractor for recommendation to slipline as much of the sewer line as possible without rerouting
the conflicting pipe lines.

01/22/14 - Item viewed at CMB mtg as a status update to projected cost exposure.

Item will be tracked under PCC17.

1252-0125

10/24/13

PCC 14

Modifications to AWSS Facilities at 4th and
Bryant Streets

+33,749

Deletion of 12" AWSS diagonal sleeved pipe crossing and hydrant lateral. Installation of 12" AWSS
restrained pipe and hydrant lateral.

10/16/13 - Draft PCC reviewed at CMB. The Board is in agreement with the modification.

10/23/13 - Engineers estimate for new work $136,478 and deleted work ($163,382) was presented
to the CMB. PCC will be forwarded to the Contractor to price the work. In addition a cost estimate
will be done for the work which would have been under the 1300 contract.

1252-0126

10/14/13

108

Ellis shaft and Old Navy Grouting

+500,000

BIHJV's subcontractor, CJA-NCC, claims to have discovered material (cemented zones) different
than that described in the Geotechnical Baseline Report in the Ellis Shaft and Old Navy Grouting
Zones.

10/23/13 - Item reviewed at CMB mitg. during review of weekly Trend/Change log. The CM stated
this item will be rejected, due to a lack of information being supplied by the Contractor to validate
the COR.

ISFMTA sent Letter No. 247 & 253 denying merit.

1252-0127

10/25/13

FACO8

Remove and replace material at Retrieval Shaft
CSM wall

+22,300

Contractor to remove hazardous material (approximately 250 CY) found in the footprint of the
Retrieval Shaft Cutter Soil Mix (CSM) wall and replace with both clean material found on-site
(approximately 190 CY) and import material (approximately 60 CY).

10/30/13 - Item reviewed at CMB during review of weekly Trend/Change log. Work to proceed on
FA for a NTE amount of $22,300.

1252-0128

10/03/13

FACO7

Acceleration of Work Activities at Retrieval Shaft

+5,000

SFMTA to compensate BIHJV for premium time incurred on October 5th, 2013 to accelerate the
completion of the site work and soundwall at the Retrieval Shaft.

11/06/13 - Item reviewed at CMB mtg. during review of weekly Trend/Change log.

01/22/14 - Item reviewed at CMB mtg as a status update to potential cost exposure.

1252-0129

10/30/13

UMPs on 96-inch Sewer

BIHJV's subcontractor Wang Technology claims to have encountered a DSC (brick structure) while
drilling for utility monitoring points on Howard Street.
11/06/13 - Item reviewed at CMB mtg. during review of weekly Trend/Change log.

1252-0130

Notification -
11/8/13,
PCC - 12/9/13

PCC 16

Ret Shaft Sewer Changes

+642,048

BIHJV's subcontractor Synergy Project Management claims to have encountered the following
DSCs while performing an investigation into planned slip lining work at the intersection of
(Columbus/Union/Powell: Internal clearance issues, unforeseen lateral connections, mixed debris
and grease buildup inside sewer, and tighter radius than was anticipated for the planned junction
structure.

11/20/13 - Item reviewed at CMB mtg. during review of weekly Trend/Change log. The Board
suggested the CM Team ask the PUC to tell us what they would like the Contractor to do.
02/05/14 - FACO 10 was presented for consideration to add a 16" pipe . The CMB took no action.
Direction was given to investigate the use of the pipe and to determine the most cost effective
approach to reach PUC's desired equivalency of the 36" pipe removed.

Trend Change Log 20140205 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 33 of 42




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description g Change Status ) P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) b
CMB No. Number
Approval Approval
Pttty Date Actual/Forecast
BIHJV's subcontractor Drill Tech claims to have encountered a DSC (unknown steel members)
while performing Cutter Soil Mixing (CSM) on panel W6 at the Retrieval Shaft.
Agree to Merit 11/20/13 - Item reviewed at CMB mitg. during review of weekly Trend/Change log. This item will be

1252-0131 11/13/13 FACO9 Obstruction hit at CSM panel W6 2 CMB 0146 Agree to Cost 12/11/13 +7,829 |tracked on FA.

12/11/13 - Merit evaluation presented to CMB - Agreed. EE presented for cost NOT TO EXCEED
$9,000 - Agreed

BIHJV's claims to have encountered ground material characteristics that are significantly harder
than anticipated based on the information provided during the negotiations of PCC 10 (Relocation

1252-0132 11/12/13 0 Material Hardness at Retrieval Shaft 2 TBD|of Retrieval Shaft).

11/20/13 - Item reviewed at CMB mtg. during review of weekly Trend/Change log.
PCC 15 issued to: 1.) Delete all work associated with the removal and disposal of the Auxiliary
\Water Supply System (AWSS) utilities as shown on Contract Drawing No. AW-501.1 Rev.0. 2.)

. Delete all work associated with furnishing and installation of AWSS utilities as shown on Contract

1252-0133 BCCs pcc 15 | Peleted AWSSWork at Union St and|Columbus 1 (180,976)|Drawing No. AW-501.9 Rev.0. Note: Monitoring of existing AWSS line to be performed in lieu of

11/25/2013 Ave installation of new AWSS utilities.
12/11/13 - Item reviewed at CMB during review of weekly Trend/Change log.
Item has been elevated to the Issue Resolution Ladder (IRL) process.
PCC 18 issued to provide for the Contractor's supervision and engineering services during the
PCC - ) 5 . compensation grouting activities at the Retrieval Shaft.
12520134 12/27/2013 Pcc 18 Retrieval Shaft Site Supervision 1 TBD101/08/14 - Item reviewed at CMB meeting during review of weekly Trend/Chang log.
01/29/14 - PCC presented for review. CMB agreed with change.
BIHJV's subcontractor, Drill Tech, encountered a concrete obstruction at the Retrieval Shaft
location on December 17th, 2013 when performing survey layout of the design location for several
Notification - Retrieval Shaft Comp Grout Array 045 of the comp grout holes in the 045 array. _

1252-0135 12/18/13 Obstruction 2 -0-|01/08/14 - Item reviewed at CMB meeting during review of weekly Trend/Chang log. The CM
reported the Contractor will be notified there is no merit for this change request. SFMTA denial
letter No. 270 sent to Contractor.

Total Changes and Potential Change (trends) to the contract are currently $3,715,335
Contract 1252 Totals +3,715,335 |Out of Scope Changes to the Contract for Relocation of TBM (Trend 79, PCC 10) to be paid
out of CPT690, funded separately. Not include in total above and being tracked separately
from original Program Costs of $1.5783B
The $3,715,335 represents an UNDERRUN of allocated contingency.
CONSTRUCTION TRENDS (Based on #1252 Trending Log and CMod) - SUBTOTALS: +3,715,335 |Current Balance = (23,658,463 - 3,715,335 = $19,943,129) This does not include potential
reimbursements from utilities.
DESIGN TRENDS
FD-001 07/31/10 084-0001 Narrowing of Platform at UMS 1 CMB-0006 Agree 08/04/10 (800,000)|[In "Current Forecast" - Sep2010 Cost Report.]
. L Further actions: Designer required to receive Fire/Life/Safety approval before proceeding with this
FD-002 07/12/10 084-0002 IR Gl Szt Em(S;j;;\cy VientlEfiem (P 1 CMB-0009 Agree (Conditionally) 08/25/10 (2,000,000)|change. Designer to allocate cost impacts by Station (Current figures are "place-holders.". [In
"Current Forecast" - Sep2010 Cost Report.]
. - Further actions: Designer required to receive Fire/Life/Safety approval before proceeding with this
FD-002 07/12/10 085-0001 Reii e Errg(e:r_lgse)my fentiatoplhans 1 CMB-0009 Agree (Conditionally) 08/25/10 (500,000)|change. Designer to allocate cost impacts by Station (Current figures are "place-holders.”. [In
"Current Forecast" - Sep2010 Cost Report.]

Trend Change Log 20140205 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 34 of 42




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description g Change Status ) P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) b
CMB No. Number
Approval Approval
Pttty Date Actual/Forecast
e iy = Further actions: Designer required to receive Fire/Life/Safety approval before proceeding with this
FD-002 07/12/10 086-0001 (Mgs) Yy 1 CMB-0009 Agree (Conditionally) 08/25/10 (500,000)|change. Designer to allocate cost impacts by Station (Current figures are "place-holders.". [In
"Current Forecast" - Sep2010 Cost Report.]
FD-003 07/31/10 085-0002 Lowering of CTS 1 To be verified Info Only 08/25/10 +7,000,000 |Presented to CMB for information/consideration.
FD-004 07/29/10 084-0003 UMS Structural Configuration 1 CMB-0007 Agree 08/18/10 (8,000,000)|[In "Current Forecast" - Sep2010 Cost Report.]
FD-005 08/22/10 084-0004 U Az ﬁﬁgz"szﬁ::zwem i@ 1 CMB-0010 Agree 12/29/10 (22,500,000)|Documentation to be filed.
FD-006 08/03/10 084-0005 Station Headwalls - UMS 1 CMB-0008 Agree 08/18/10 -0-
FD-006 08/03/10 086-0002 Station Headwalls - MOS 1 CMB-0008 Agree 08/18/10 -0-
FD-007 08/03/10 Cross-passages 1 CMB-0018 Agree 09/15/10 -0-,
FD-008 07/30/10 Trolley Re-route @ Columbus & Powell 1 CMB-0017 Agree 09/15/10 +2,000,000
ECP to Modify Sidewalk Vault Demolition and
FD-009 10/06/10 082-0003 Construction Sequence to Facilitate Construction 1 CMB-0019 Agree 12/15/10 +3,000,000
of Joint Utilities Trench and Future UMS Station
Redesign Stockton Street Sanitary Sewer to
FD-010 10/06/10 082-0004 conform to SFPUC Sewer Criteria that preclude 1 CMB-0020 Agree 11/17/10 +2,000,000
placement of relocated sanitary sewer under
sidewalks
Reconfigure Routing of Water, Sewer and Gas
FD-011 10/06/10 082-0005 laterals from buildings on north side of Ellis 1 CMB-0021 Agree 11/17/10 +500,000
Street
Recognize cost transfers from design allowances
FD-012 10/06/10 082-0006 allocated to contingency to explicit line items in 1 CMB-0022 Disagree 11/17/10 -0-|
final design estimates
FD-013 10/06/10 082-0007 Increase Extent of Sub-sidewalks Vault 1 CMB-0023 Agree 11/17/10 +4,100,000
Secondary Closure Walls and Waterproofing
FD-014 10/06/10 082-0008 e ees SySte";ifft‘: ;f::;‘:'”g el lnEss o 1 CMB-0024 Agree 12/15/10 +3,100,000
Subsidewalk Vault Secondary Closure Walls for
FD-015 10/06/10 082-0009 Buildings at 800 Market and 838 Market 1 CMB-0025 Agree 11/17/10 +1,000,000
FD-016 10/06/10 085-0003 Underpinning of Mandarin Tower 1 CMB-0011 over taken by FD-021 01/19/11 +5,000,000 |Additional Information Pending.
FD-017 10/06/10 085-0004 CTS Ground Improvement 1 CMB-0012 over taken by FD-021 01/19/11 +10,300,000 JAdditional Information Pending.
FD-018 10/06/10 084-0006 UMS Apple Store Entrance 1 CMB-0013 Disagree 11/10/10 -0-|Additional Information Pending.
FD-019 10/06/10 086-0003 MOS TOD Configuration 1 CMB-0014 Agree 11/10/10 TBD
FD-020 10/06/10 084-0007 UMS Emergency Stair #4 Relocation 1 CMB-0015 Agree 11/10/10 TBD
Agreement with changes to project configuration only. Additional Information required related to
FD-021 01/14/11 085-0005 CTS Lowering and Stations Reconfiguration 1 CMB-0027 Agree 01/19/11 (18,000,000.00)|cost and schedule impacts. No agreement on Design cost impact, Design costs directly related to
this change to be tracked separately
" This trend has both an EPC number as well as a Construction Trend Number. See also
FD-022 02/16/11 084-0008 Sewer Replacement along Geary & O'Farrell 1 CMB-0029 Agree 02/23/11 (134,000, Construction Trend No. 1251-0003
Emergency walkways through crossover cavern
FD-023 11/17/10 087-0001 changed from outside the main tracks to between 1 CMB-0032 Agree 07/27/11
the main tracks.
FD-024 11/17/10 087-0002 IDIETIIEIE | ST € SHTEES S D e 1 CMB-0033 Agree 08/24/11 (350,000)
tandem (universal) crossover.
\Will require changes to Bid Schedule to incorporate Traffic, Utilities and Pavement
FD-025 04/13/11 083-0001 Bid Option for TBM Retrieval Shaft CMB-0034 Agree 04/13/11 (10,000,000)|Demo/Restoration as incidental costs to the Bid Option. Estimated DP1 cost impact is approx. 80-
100 hrs. of engineering time.
Install air replenishment system at MOS, CTS and UMS to address the requirements of the SFFD
FD-026 05/31/11 084,085,086 Air Replenishment System for Stations 1 CMB-0040 Agree 07/13/11 +1,245,000 |Bulletin 5.07. The air replenishment system will be used to fill firefighter's self-contained breathing
apparatus during firefighting operations in the three subway stations.

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
Trend Change Log 20140205 Program Trend Details 7 - Other Page 35 of 42




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description g Change Status ) P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) b
CMB No. Number
Approval Approval
Pttty Date Actual/Forecast
1) Add secondary closure wall to supplement recently completed primary closure wall built by
FD-027 07/21/11 082-0010 1 Sieg i SiiECE (s Siie) Seemiithy CMB-0043 Agree 08/03/11 +500,000 |owner to isolate the sub-sidewalk basement of 1 Stockton Street (Apple Store). 2) Modify position
Closure Wall o . 5
of joint trench (and all associated conduits, ducts etc.) for secondary closure wall to be constructed.
Ve RS o B s Vel (Changes will extend the date of the 90% (pre-final) submittal by 20 working days and the 100%
FD-028 08/03/11 086-0004 " gency CMB-0052 Agree 09/07/11 +500,000 |(final) submittal by 40 working days. CMB did not approve a time extension for 90% or 100%
Requirements . " . B
submittal delivery. Project Controls estimated $321,645.
CTS Revisions to Emergency Ventilation (Changes will extend the date of the 90% (pre-final) submittal by 20 working days and the 100%
FD-029 08/08/11 085-0006 =mergency CMB-0053 Agree 09/07/11 +1,000,000 |(final) submittal by 40 working days. CMB did not approve a time extension for 90% or 100%
Requirements . " . B
submittal delivery. Project Controls estimated $411,895.
VB R o Bn ey Ve (Changes will extend the date of the 90% (pre-final) submittal by 20 working days and the 100%
FD-030 08/08/11 084-0009 " gency CMB-0054 Agree 09/07/11 +1,000,000 |(final) submittal by 40 working days. CMB did not approve a time extension for 90% or 100%
Requirements . " . )
submittal delivery. Project Controls estimated 733,420.
Accessibility Improvements at the SE corner of
ARG Aol Union Square (UMS)
FD-032 10/31/11 Union Square Entrance Reconfiguration (UMS)
Additional Compensation Grouting due to Tunnel .
FD-033 10/31/11 Settlement Alert and Trigger Levels (All Stations) +21,040,000|ECP dated 11/17/11. ECP being routed for approval.
ISFMTA Operations requested that the design of the 4th & King tie-in work be expanded to include a|
number of improvements at the junction involving the turn-back area extending to the scissors
crossover at 6th & King. SFMTA Ops confirmed that the requested changes result in an
Y Operational Performance and Safety ~ arrangement that is consistent with standard operation practices and therefore does not involve
ADED Lot Enhancement at 4th and King SRiEC0e2 AgeR TR IR ARy new or unacceptable risks. CS 1553 Memorandum No. 0081. Conditionally agreed upon
verification/resolution of Buy America issue for the switches.
3/14/12: "Buy America" issue no longer applicable. Revised ECP element - remove H&K
switch machines and replace with hydraulic/120V switch machines such as Nortrak or equal.,
Design and construct a fire fighter air replenishment system for Central Subway tunnel as
described in SF Fire Code 511.2, Bulletin 5.07 except as noted in the Central Subway Request for
FD-035 06/26/12 Tunnel Air Replenishment System CMB-0071 Agree 07/11/12 +1,215,000 ‘S\'p::’:g"a' el Ve (el 2 AR i SHAD @ [T @, 2002, ek Sl Emly el oy
Design Impact: ROM - $215K
Construction Impact: ROM - $1M
Replace current unreinforced brick crown from 1906 as it may not be able to withstand loading for
construction of the CS trackway section. Reconstruct manholes between Brannan and King Streets|
FD-036 06/26/12 Surface Segment Sewers - 4th St. CMB-0072 Agree 07/18/12 +2.200,000@s existing are in conflict with proposed rail. Replace service laterals and provide sleeves for future
replacement.
Additional potential scope option of $1.5M-Sewer and $2.3M-Force Main may be requested. If so,
|it will be Cost to SFPUC
Modify Stations (Contracts 1253, 1254 and 1255) and Surface, Track and Systems (Contract 1256)
technical specifications and drawings for the Platform Display System (PDS) to match the changes
made to the PDS units being supplied under the Integrated Systems Replacement (ISR) Project,
FD-037 08/27/12 Platform Display System Signs CMB-0077 | Agree (Conditionally) 08/29/12 +500,000|Contract No.1260.
08/29/12 - CMB agreement condition upon follow up action to evaluate procurement by
(CN1260

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
Trend Change Log 20140205 Program Trend Details 7 - Other Page 36 of 42




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description g Change Status ) P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) b
CMB No. Number
Approval Approval
Pttty Date Actual/Forecast
ICTS Sidewalk Bulb out (Southwest corner Stockton/Washington
To bring the Central Subway Project - Chinatown Station in closer conformance wit the City's
General Plan, SF Planning Department in its May, 2012 GPR Letter (recommends) making design
changes specifically the extension of the sidewalk bulb-out at Stockton Street to help create a
"station plaza". This elongated bulbout on the southwest corner (SWC) of Stockton and
\Washington Streets in front of the station headhouse would also include bike racks, benches, trees
11/7/2012 Elongated Sidewalk Bulb-out at Chinatown and other landscape features.
FD-038 06/05/13 Station CMB-0121 Agree 06/05/13 +36,000)06/05/13 - CSDG designer estimate cost is not a CS expense. Addl funding source will need to be
lestablish by San Francisco Planning to support the investigation study
Design Impact: Estimated Construction Cost ROM $36,200
(Construction Impact:
Estimated ROM 97 Hrs.: DPW Pavement/Sidewalk Design Modification
Estimated ROM 60 Hrs.: CSDG bus door/mirror/tree/bike rack coordination
Incorporated budget increases have been absorbed by allocated and unallocated funds and
FINAL DESIGN TRENDS (Based on All ECPs) - SUBTOTALS +4,902,000 the program budget to date remains $1,578,300,000.
OTHER TRENDS
1251 Revised estimate, escalation impact and Cost Transfer #0033 (Base $$), 0033a (Allocated Contingency), 0036 (Base $$ Escalation , 0036a [PIFLTES, SIAIES
X51-001 07/31/10 082-0001 L P 7 +9,532,314 3 " gency), ’ A, BT0036, BT-
contingency. (Allocated Contingency Escalation). [Sep2010 Cost Report] 0036-A
W . i Reserve and Contingencies removed as per communications with PG&E. This is consistent with
X51-002 07/31/10 082-0002 Form B Credit for 1251 Utilities 7 (7,697,949) the 1250 utility agreement. [ Cost Transfer #0034 - Aug2010 Cost Report]. BT-0034
X52-001 07/31/10 083-0001 1252-(TUN) Revised estl_mate, escalation impact 7 (2,165,462) Cost Transfer #_0035 (Base $$),_ 0035a (Allocated Contingency), 0037 (Base $$ Escalation , 0037a (|BT-0037, BT-0037-
and contingency (Allocated Contingency Escalation). [Sep2010 Cost Report] A
Workforce training pilot program in conjunction with the City/County's Office of Economic and
X03-001 08/31/10 003-0001 OEWD's Pilot Training Program 7 <7 ||Vt BErammen (QIENE). PGS Sparles ielli) i S~ @i  peiim
tunneling work. Central Subway financial responsibility being investigated. Requires further
clarification
X53-001 07/18/11 084-0001 Esiesd (DPi) di'BS:’mtn(':grgérucnon gl 7 CMB-0044 Agree 07/27/11 Adjust construction budget in Section 6 of Contract No. CS 155-2 to Year of Expenditure
X53-002 10/25/11 Change UMS Advertise Date to April 4th, 2012 g:éfe&gners new proposed dates for Pre-Final and Final Design have pushed out Advertise
. " ICMB is currently vetting the 90% estimate of $221,534,723 which represents a $XX increase from
X53-003 04/11/12 084-0002 CN1253 (UMS) Const;t:;}lon Budget Adjustment +55,720,600 |the 65% base amount in 2010$. Increase would deplete current YOE dollars and require use of
° unallocated contingency.
X53-004 06/26/12 084-0002 Approve/Execute/Certify durations change for Shr_th_en_ed the duration for _/-\pprove/Execute/Cemf_y - UMS Contract from 40 to 24days to reflect an
UMS Contract optimistic but doable duration for contractor submittals.
X54-001 07/13/11 085-0001 e (UPZA) d(il,lls:;::n(;sfgucuon ERCgst 7 CMB-0045 Agree 07/27/11 Adjust construction budget in Section 6 of Contract No. CS 155-2 to Year of Expenditure
X54-002 10/25/11 Change CTS Advertise Date to May 23rd, 2012 CMB-0061 Agree 12128/11 g:é?es@ners new proposed dates for Pre-Final and Final Design have pushed out Advertise
X54-003 11/02/11 CIETgETS Adverllzs:lgate PR Ei Change CTS Advertise Date from May 23, 2012 to February 8, 2012 (-74 working days)
X54-005 12/06/11 Revisions to CTS Construction Schedule CMB-0060 Agree 12/28/11
X54-006 12/07/11 085-0002 CS 155-2 (DP?) CBP4 - Construction Budget 7
Adjustment - allowed
X55-001 07/18/11 086-0001 ks (DPi) d;lz;’:]i{;n(t:grc\)sérucnon gt 7 CMB-0046 Agree 07/27/11 Adjust construction budget in Section 6 of Contract No. CS 155-2 to Year of Expenditure
X55-002 10/25/11 Change MOS Advertise Date to June 25th, 2012 g:tZe?emgners new proposed dates for Pre-Final and Final Design have pushed out Advertise
X55-003 11/02/11 Change MOS Advertise Date to May 23rd, 2012 Change MOS Advertise Date from June 25, 2012 to May 23, 2012 (-22 working days)

Trend Change Log 20140205 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 37 of 42




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description g Change Status ) P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) b
CMB No. Number
Approval Approval
Pttty Date Actual/Forecast
X55-004 06/26/12 Change MOS Advertise Date to Aug 20, 2012 Change MOS to August 20, 2012
y . DP2 Designer's new proposed dates for Pre-Final and Final Design have pushed out the Station's
ASCO0% oz ChEte SIS Atheiis DEE Iy 2 202 Advertise Dates. STS Advertise Date is staggered from Station's Advertise Dates.
X56-002 19114111 STS COnSlrL.JC[IOH Schedule Revision for
Equipment Procurement
X56-003 06/26/12 Change STS Advertise Date to October 1, 2012 IChange STS Advertise Date to October 1, 2012
X40-001 10/19/11 028-0001 SFPUC CDD Updated Budgets 7 Authorized +505,127 |1250 SFPUC CDD Monthly Service Report Final & 1251 SFPUC CDD Estimate BT-0172, BT-0177
. —_— see Prof. q Modification No. 2: $395,584.59, Modification No. 3: $165,000. Individual details listed in BT-0170, BT-0171,
X80-001 10/19/11 071-0001 DP1: CS 155-1 Modifications No. 2 & 3 Serv Authorized +560,585 Professional Services. See trend 1551-0002,1551-0005 - 1551-0009 BT-0173
X80-002 071-0002 DP1: CS 155-1 Modification No. 4 7 AT +135,898 Modification No. 4: $135,898 Individual details listed in Professional Services. See trends 1551- BT.0187
0010 - 1551-0014.
X80-003 10/27/11 029-0001 Increase City Auditor Budget 7 Authorized g | [FEE iEllee i) Cantipeiey D liseesn CHy Al bUelieies auioiHed i B BR#51, BT-0181
Authorization #51.
y Increase SFCTA budget per Budget Authorization #51 to conduct travel forecast (TEP CEQA Y
X80-004 10/27/11 232-0001 Increase SFCTA Budget 7 Authorized +20,000 Modeling) to satisfy PMO review and SFMTA Fleet Plan light rail vehicle. BR #51, BT-0182
7/1/10, . T Modification No. 1: $1,010,600 Individual details listed in Professional Services. See trends 1552-
X80-005 11/2/10.3/24/11 072-0001 DP2: CS 155-2 Modification No. 1 7 Authorized +1,010,000 0002, 1552-0003 and 1552-0005. BT-0194, BR#53
X80-006 5’6’;?2';%’“' 072-0002 DP2: CS 155-2 Exercised Options Segepn',"f' Authorized +366,771 [Individual details listed in Professional Services. See trends 1552-0001, 1552-0007 and 1552-0014. | BT-0023, BT-0194
X80-007 11/08/11 151-0001 Operations SFMTA Transit Services Authorized +50,000 [P request services to support and test OCS for 30/45 trolley refoute. Authorized per Budget | gg 453, BT.0189
X80-008 09/01/11 081-0001 SFMTA Safety, Traln{ng, Security & Enforcement 7 Authorized +60,000 CSP reques} F’COS to support 1251 and 1252 construction for one year. Authorized $60,000 per BR #45, BT-0190
Div PCOs Budget Revision #45.
X80-009 11/30111 016-0001 SFMTA Sustainable Streets 30 and 45 re-route 7 Authorized -o|CSP request services to support 30/45 trolley reroute. $162,600 was reduced from DPT BT-0188
staffing plan budget.
X80-010 11/09/11 073-0001 DP3: CS 155-3 Modification No. 1 7 Authorized +152,882 Modification No. 1: $152,882 Individual details listed in Professional Services. See trends 1553- BT-0203
0012 and 1553-0013.
8/9/11, 9/22/11, . . . see Prof. . Individual details listed in Professional Services. See trends 1553-0001 - 1553-0004, 1553-0006, g
X80-011 1901111, 10/0/11 Cisioro2 D17} O A58 (Seset Critns Serv AUEIEEE 1,026,398 [ 553 0009 - 1553-0011, 1553-0014. Updated from $971,686 to include Trend 1553-0014. Slpo20s
OCS materials procured directly for work in 1/25/2012,
X80-012 151-0002 reference to CN1251 CMOD#12. CMB-0065 Agree 2129112 +126,149 |See also Trend 1251-0023
DP3: Provide Vibration Impact Analysis and . i
¥ . " Amend #2: Vibration Impact Analysis $38,380
X80-013 05/30/12 073-0003 Extend PC Support Technical and CSP Quality 1 +133,906 |Amend #3: PC Support Tech $34,483: Quality Manager - $61,043 TBD
Manager
(o AT e 0 ST EnE ek erd] [Combined all the Station ad Track and Systems into one Contract. Removed the buffer float
X80-014 12/17/12 'ng 7 activities from the satin to track and systems and overlapped work that can now be done
systems into Contract 1300 (SSTS)
concurrent.
. . . . Change bid opening to March 19, 2013 and reevaluated procurement durations, revised calendars
X80-015 12/17/12 Cha;?;ng;:;eril:i |§l>.l ?:{;é?]gfg?tce;??azfzgggsmg 7 Agree 11/14/12 for UMS Garage, revised production rates for steel.
11/14/13 CMB Agreed verbally to change @ Mtg #101
Change to Tunnel and CTS interface and buffer (Change (MPS) reducing th_e number of days currently in (from 550 calend_ar days from NTP to 450
calendar days) for the key interface between CTS and the tunnel completion. Reduced number of
X80-016 02/19/13 float 7 Agree 01/23/13 . .
Contract 1300 (SSTS) days will be issued as part of Add #3 of the 1300 contract.
1/23/13 CMB Agreed verbally to change @ Mtg #111.
IOTHER TRENDS (Based on Various Trends) +59,662,439 |Current Forecast reflects a net +3,537,933 unfavorable impact for all Other Trends.

Trend Change Log 20140205 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 38 of 42




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status ) P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) Numb
CMB No. umber
Approval Approval
Action Date Actual/Forecast
Current Forecast reflects an estimated net +68,279,774
GRAND TOTALS +68,279,774 3 unfavorable exposure to the project to date. Incorporated budget increases have been

absorbed by allocated and unallocated funds and the program budget to date remains
$1,578,300,000.

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES TRENDS: The following trends are listed for administrative purposes. The dollar amounts are reflected in the "Other Trends" section of this log in the form of cost (budget) transfers - i.e. CCOP's. The total values indicated for each professional contract are for
tracking all potential cost exposures and may or may not be approved.

Contract CS-155-1

Conform Contract Terms per Negotiations from . Amendment 1
1551-0001 07/30/10 071-0001 10/2/09 to 11/6/09 7 -0- To be addressed in Amendment 1. Bending
¥ . Project Office Delay (Adjustments for OH Rate . Amendment Signed by ED/CEO 7/29/11 Amendment 2
(BT R S and Team Productivity impact) v PRI . o COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; Amendment #2 Approved
1551-0003 02/18/11 071-0003 Additional Construction Support for CP-1 7
1551-0004 02/18/11 071-0004 Redesign Required by Bzarneys and PUC for CP- 7
. - . Amendment Signed by ED/CEO 7/29/11 Amendment 2
1551-0005 02/18/11 071-0005 Archeological Monitoring 16.20.C1 (total) 7 Authorized 07/29/11 +197,173 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: Amendment #2 Approved
. (Amendment Signed by ED/CEO 7/29/11 Amendment 2
1551-0006 02/18/11 071-0006 Eyebolts 7 Authorized 07/29/11 +50,000 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: Amendment #2 Approved
. Amendment Signed by ED/CEO 7/29/11 Amendment 2
1551-0007 071-0007 Secondary Closure Walls 800/838 Market 1 Authorized 07/29/11 +47,400 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: Amendment #2 Approved
Deleted Options in the amount of ($529,952) in Amendment has been reversed through Budget "
1551-0008 071-0008 Delete Optional Tasks - Tasks 1-14 1 -0-|Authorization #50. J——
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; Amendment #2 PP
. . (Amendment Signed by ED/CEO 12/8/11 Amendment 3
1551-0009 071-0009 CTS Lowering 1 Authorized 12/08/11 +165,000 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: Amendment #3 Approved
. . Amendment Signed by ED/CEO 12/8/11 Amendment 4
1551-0010 071-0010 Modify Sidewalk Vault Demo ECP-FD009 7 Authorized 12/08/11 +39,311 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: Amendment #4 Approved
. . Amendment Signed by ED/CEO 12/8/11 Amendment 4
1551-0011 071-0011 Modify Stockton St. Sewer ECP-FD010 7 Authorized 12/08/11 +4,112 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: Amendment #4 Approved
. - . . . Amendment Signed by ED/CEO 12/8/11 Amendment 4
1551-0012 071-0012 Reconfigure Utilities N. Side Ellis ECP-FD011 7 Authorized 12/08/11 +2,448 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: Amendment #4 Approved
. . Amendment Signed by ED/CEO 12/8/11 Amendment 4
1551-0013 071-0013 | Extend SubSidewalk Closure Wall ECP-FD013 7 Authorized 12/08/11 +85,233 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: Amendment #4 Approved
) . Amendment Signed by ED/CEO 12/8/11 Amendment 4
1551-0014 071-0014 Reroute OCS to Fifth St. ECP-FD014 7 Authorized 12/08/11 +4,794 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: Amendment #4 Approved
1551-0015 071-0015 Retrieval Shaft Redesign - Sewer By Pass 7 +56,000 |Awaiting documentation from Designer
1551-0016 071-0016 Design Measures for Settlement Protection 7 +99,000 |Awaiting documentation from Designer
1551-0017 071-0017 Incorporate Headwalls MOS/UMS 1 Disagree at this time |  11/01/11 +42,000 [[" tetter dated November 1, 2011 DPM responded that until concurrence with DP2 on cost transfer
or additional documentation, the requested change is denied.
1551-0018 071-0018 Prepare Utility Composite - Disagree 11/01/11 +50,000 |DPM responded that Program does not agree in letter dated November 1, 2011.
1551-0019 071-0019 Incorporate Cross Passages 1 Disagree at this time 11/01/11 +43,000 i Iette_r_dated Novembe( i, 20 [DIFIY] ispai that un_tll ERETEREE iR PIP2 @R E (i
or additional documentation, the requested change is denied.
Of the total cost exposure shown, Contract Modifications and Authorized Option dollars
R have been absorbed by DP1 allocated contingency in the amount of $696,483 of a total
et C-ldl el AR budget of $705,000. Additional potential exposure is +$391,411. Currently, overall contract
value remains unchanged in the amount of $6,500,000.

Trend Change Log 20140205 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 39 of 42




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description 9 Change Status ) P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) b
CMB No. Number
Approval Approval
Pttty Date Actual/Forecast
Contract CS-155-2
y 5 5 CS Letter 0473 from ED/CEO Optional Task 2.50 to support art enhancement activities NTE
1552-0001 05/06/10 072-0001 Optional Task 2.50 and Task 12.07 1 Authorized 05/06/10 +274,775 $164,383 and Optional Task 12.07 to support design structures for Public Art NTE $110,392.
Estimated cost breakdown is included in the 7/1/10 letter from CSDG and includes signed approval AETIRER A
1552-0002 07/01/10 072-0002 Expanded Hydraulic Testing at CTS 7 Authorized 07/01/10 +26,100 |by SFMTA. Amendment No. 1 authorized by ED/CEO on 12/21/11. e——
COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; Amendment #1 PP
- . . . Estimated cost breakdown is included in the 10/11/10 letter from CSDG and includes signed
1552-0003 10111110 072-0003 Add'“"”:' 130"'3'5”;2%:::mi;{f“;:‘o;;ask Nol Authorized 11/02/10 +34,500 |approval by SEMTA. Amendment No. 1 authorized by ED/CEO on 12/21/11. Aﬂe”‘:g/ee"d‘ a
St o COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; Amendment #1 PP
y . Conceptual study will assess a potential high rise building at the Moscone station headhouse.
dos200 CAALAR Cr e e I WHifia (e (Aieees a R Estimated cost breakdown is included in the 2/11/2011 letter from CSDG - On Hold.
CS Letter from DED dated 3/24/11 has agreed to a modification of $950,000 for performing AETIRER A
1552-0005 03/24/11 072-0005 CTS - Alternate 5 7 Authorized 03/24/11 +950,000 |additional work. Amendment No. 1 authorized by ED/CEO on 12/21/11. e e——
ICOMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; Amendment #1 PP
1552-0006 06/28/11 072-0006 Audited Overhead Rate Adjustment for Year 7 0- Estimated cost of §406,320 is included in the 6/28/11 letter from CSDG. See 1552-0006 Rev. 1 for
2010 - Request for Amendment most current estimate
1552-0007 07/25/11 072-0007 RSV &I CAD SUEsis o Clity Slil) Qs 1 Authorized 07/25/11 +79,200 [CS Letter No. 0768 from ED/CEO dated 7/25/11 has authorized Optional Task 12.12 NTE $79,200.
DP2 Contract (Optional Services Task 12.12)
Y Y MOS Revisions to Emergency Ventilation ) Provide further _o.|CMB did not approve a $60,000 proposed increase. Document References ECP FD028, CSDG
BT Rl 0720008 Requirements Justification GO g letter dated 8/8/11. DPM responded that program does not agree in letter dated 10/17/11.
¥ y CTS Revisions to Emergency Ventilation _ Provide further _1.|CMB did not approve an $80,000 proposed increase. Document References ECP FD029, CSDG
BT peCe LS CZ20000 Requirements Justification CoCLEs € letter dated 8/8/11. DPM responded that program does not agree in letter dated 10/17/11.
) ¥ UMS Revisions to Emergency Ventilation ) Provide further _.|CMB did not approve a $100,000 proposed increase. Document References ECP FD030, CSDG
TR WA 720020 Requirements Justification TeoiAL © letter dated 8/8/11. DPM responded that program does not agree in letter dated 10/17/11.
Audited Overhead Rate Adjustment for Year Estimated cost breakdown is included in the 8/17/11 letter from CSDG. This is a revision to the
o2 WAL Q72000 2010 - Request for Amendment - Rev. 1 v alcec2 6/28/11 letter and cost breakdown.
15520012 | 08123111 0720012 Station Air Replenishment System - Disagree 107111 +36,240 [FStimated cost breakdown is included in the B/23/11 letter from CSDG. DPM responded that
program does not agree in letter dated 10/17/11.
COR for Additional Services Related to MOS
1552-0013 09/01/11 072-0013 Constructability Review and Assessment of - -0-|Cost charged to Task 2.70- part of base work
Alternatives
Proposallfor AdditenallWork folprovice, Estimated cost breakdown is included in the 9/22/11 letter from CSDG. Referenced Optional Work
y h . X Authorized Optional Tasks 12.01.C5 and 12.07.C5 - Effort re-evaluated - proposed cost to be resubmitted. CS Letter .
e AL 20000 S Englnse::‘l/r;geirpport (il i Task 12.01.C5 only AEVRAAR R No. 1232 dated 11/4/11 from Director of Transportation has authorized Optional Task st
12.01.C5 for the amount of $12,796.
Of the total cost exposure shown, Contract Modifications and Authorized Option dollars
have been absorbed by DP2 allocated contingency in the amount of $1,046,324 of a total
(Gl CEAIEE2 Tt AR budget of $4,890,707. Overall contract value remains unchanged in the amount of
$39,949,959.
Contract CS-155-3
y Authorization to commence optional tasks 9.20J SFMTA letter 0933 from ED/CEO dated 8/9/11authorizing $738,787 in optional tasks. .
goEs o0t EEEA Cisocot Technical Specifications Item J Facility SCADA a auticizec WEAA +259.305 | 5\MPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; OPTION Shtey

Trend Change Log 20140205 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 40 of 42




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Change Projected Cost Impact Contract
Item # Date Initiated Change Description g Change Status ) P Comments Modification
Type +Exposure/(Benefit) b
CMB No. Number
Approval Approval
Pttty Date Actual/Forecast
. . . 5 SFMTA letter 0933 from ED/CEO dated 8/9/11authorizing $738,787 in optional tasks. A
1553-0002 08/09/11 073-0002 ption to commence optional tasks 12.05 Architecty 1 Authorized 08/01/11 +257,129 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: OPTION Option
y Authorization to commence optional tasks 12.13J SFMTA letter 0933 from ED/CEO dated 8/9/11authorizing $738,787 in optional tasks. A
1553-0003 08/09/11 073-0003 Facility SCADA Design 1 Authorized 08/01/11 +169,553 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: OPTION Option
y Authorization to commence optional tasks 12.12E]| SFMTA letter 0933 from ED/CEO dated 8/9/11authorizing $738,787 in optional tasks. A
{BEOALS EEEAL CISe00s traction power cables for CAD production a auticizec LS R +52.800 |- OMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; OPTION e
Y Proposal to hire Wilson lhrig to support . Signed by Director of Transportation 3/8/2012. Amendment
UssHtlos 09/19/11 T Acoustics, Noise and Vibration tasks. v altignzed s0ale IR ICOMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION ; Amendment 2 2 Approved
y Proposal to exercise optional task 12.07 Public . Letter dated 9/22/11 to DOM. PMCM response pending. Priced level of Effort assumed for this
(BRI L 0720000 Art. a auiionzec bl i8S task. SFMTA Letter 1213 from Director of Transportation dated 11/4/11 authorizing optional task.
Letter dated 9/27/11to DOM. NOT FOLLOWING CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS FOR PROPER
v Proposal to exercise optional sub-task 12.12 NOTIFICATION OF CHANGE.
TR AL ety structural design of the OCS attachments. v VERIEED PMCM has responded to clarify scope in stations and Tunnel Design. Awaiting resubmittal of
request by DP3
Letter dated 10/5/11 to DOM. NOT FOLLOWING CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS FOR PROPER
—— q NOTIFICATION OF CHANGE.
1553-0008 10/05/11 073-0008 Sty Claniezitom = A6l Ny 7 IDiEEiC AR 11/09/11 CS Memo No. 0882 from DOM to DP3 PM considers A.12.08 Signage as part of the work
Location Signage. Signage ) N .
necessary to complete the trackway elements of the scope. The work in question is considered
part of the base scope of services.
Proposal to exercise mechanical optional task A . . . .
g w 5 . . X SFMTA Letter 1213 from Director of Transportation dated 11/4/11 authorizing optional task. q
1553-0009 10/11/11 073-0009 12.11 to design a wpal\;eﬁrc:lrr:ne on the FBS station 1 Authorized 11/04/11 +33,000 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; OPTION Option
v ¥ Proposal to exercise Task 12.01 Surface . SFMTA Letter 1213 from Director of Transportation dated 11/4/11 authorizing optional task. q
BB 20020 Segment site Drainage a4 gulioized CLCZL +108,240 | o 5\MPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; OPTION Cysiitem
v Y Proposal to exercise Task 12.02 Sewer q ISFMTA Letter 1213 from Director of Transportation dated 11/4/11 authorizing optional task. "
oss o CIscot Relocation and Analysis Report. i auiionze AV A 81,374 | OMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; OPTION Cpsiitem
. Contract Modification No. 1 authorized by ED/CEO on 1/18/12 Amendment 1
1553-0012 11/09/11 073-0012 CTS - Alternate 5 7 Authorized 01/18/12 +88,855 COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: Amendment #1 Approved
Letter dated October 7, 2011 to DOM. PM/CM response pending. Contract Modification No. 1 ATETEIER
1553-0013 11/09/11 073-0013 Proposal for Geotechnical Services 7 Authorized 01/18/12 +64,027 |authorized by ED/CEO on 1/18/12 e ——
ICOMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; Amendment #1 PP
Authorization to commence optional tasks 12.12E SFMTA Letter 1381 from Director of Transportation dated 2/06/12 authorizing optional tasks 12.12e
1553-0014 02/06/12 073-0014 traction power cables for CAD production, Authorized 02/06/12 +54,712 |in the amount of $41,280 and 2.50 for $13,432 Option
Optional task 2.50 Coordination with Art [COMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; OPTION
AProIZ(\)Iseazl I[I;rci’d)dgg?&[:%w:;stig:\T?eesr?;rr::rfge FD-034 was updated by CMB on 3/14/12. Proposal transmitted via letter CS1553 No. 0012 dated
1553-0015 03/20/12 073-0015 pp P " 1 +26,026 |3/20/12 to DOM. Option
and Safety Enhancements to 4th and King and
5 Amendment #4 PENDING
6th and King.
Proposal for additional work - Tunnel Air SFMTA letter 1658 from Director of Transportation dated 4/26/2012 authorizing $173,119 in
1553-0016 03/23/12 073-0016 Replenishment System (Exercise Optional 7 Authorized 04/26/12 +173,119 |optional tasks. Option
Service) Included in FD-035 to be presented to CMB on 6/26/12
y N L Signed by Director of Transportation 5/14/12 Amendment 3
1553-0017 05/14/12 073-0017 Extension of PC Support Technician 1 Authorized 05/04/12 +34,483 CCOMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: Amendment #3 Approved
y " . Signed by Director of Transportation 5/14/12 Amendment 3
1553-0018 05/14/12 073-0018 Extension of CSP Quality Manager 1 Authorized 05/04/12 +61,043 CCOMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION: Amendment #3 Approved
Au&}lﬁ;lza::gz;?oio‘jmege:rﬁ :):tfsnitail):‘a:;::aoz [SFMTA Letter 1630 from the Director of Transportation dated 4/9/2012 authorizing optional task
1553-0019 04/09/12 073-0019 i3y 9 P! 1 Authorized 04/09/12 +52,712 |12.02 in the amount of $52,712 Option

reconstructed manholes for the 78 inch diameter
sewer on 4th St.

ICOMPLETE, NO FURTHER ACTION; OPTION

Trend Change Log 20140205 Program Trend Details

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope

2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

Page 41 of 42




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT

Project Trend/Change Control Log

Item #

Date Initiated

Trend Change Log 20140205 Program Trend Details

Change Description

Change
Type

CMB No.

Projected Cost Impact

change Stas +Exposure/(Benefit)
Approval Approval
Action Date Actual/Forecast

Authorized 04/09/12

+109,000

Authorized 04/26/12

+173,119

Authorized 04/26/12

Authorized 05/21/12

+39,204

Authorized 05/21/12

+43,638

Authorized 05/21/12

+24,328

Authorized 05/21/12

1 - Owner Directed Change in Scope
2 - Unforeseen Conditions
3 - Errors and Omissions
4 - Quantity Variation
5 - Value Engineering
6 - Private Utilities
7 - Other

+3,039

Comments

Page 42 of 42

Contract
Modification
Number




CMB LOG

CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT - Configuration Management Board Change Control Log

*Dollar value listed for Cost Impact amount reflects the CMB agreed amount, the actual Cost Impact amount may differ as shown on the Project Trend Log to reflect actual final agreed to value.
Amount on Trend log will not be greater than agreed CMB amount without prior additional action by CMB.

Initial Implementing Procedure CvMB
Change Form ) Schedule | *Cost Impact . Fl.na.ll
No. Title of Change Impact (X,000) CMB No. Agree / Disagree Decision
Record Date
1250-0002 |Chgs to Sewer on 4th between Howard and Folsom $ 107 CMB-0001 Agree 07/12/10
1250-0003 [Quantity Adjustment for JT-6 and JT-7 $ 192 CMB-0002 Agree 08/04/10
1250-0004 [Demolition of existing brick and concrete footing on 4th between Howard and Folsom $ 170 CMB-0003 Agree 07/12/10
1250-0005 [Modify AWSS at 4th/Bryant and 4th/Harrison $ 586 CMB-0004 Agree 08/04/10
1250-0006 |Install four additional piles and reinforce existing foundation at 401 4th Street $ 130 CMB-0005 Agree 08/25/10
FD-001 Narrowing of Platform at UMS $ (800)] CMB-0006 Agree 08/04/10
FD-004 UMS Structural Configuration $ (8,000)] CmB-0007 Agree 08/18/10
FD-006 Station Headwalls - UMS/MOS $ - CMB-0008 Agree 08/18/10
FD-002 Redux of Station Emergency Ventilation Fans - UMS/CTS/MOS $ (3,000)] CMB-0009 Agree (Conditionally) 08/25/10
FD-005 UMS Alternate Station Access/Vent Shaft @ Union Square $ (22,500)] CMB-0010 Agree 12/29/10
FD-016 Underpinning of Mandarin Tower $ 5,000 CMB-0011 Over Taken by FD-021 01/19/11
FD-017 CTS Ground Improvement $ 10,300 CMB-0012 Over Taken by FD-021 01/19/11
FD-018 UMS Apple Store Entrance $ - CMB-0013 Disagree 11/10/10
FD-019 MOS TOD Configuration TBD CMB-0014 Agree 11/10/10
FD-020 UMS Emergency Stair #4 Relocation TBD CMB-0015 Agree 11/10/10
1250-0016 [Additional AWSS modification at 4th/Harrison $ 156 CMB-0016 Agree 11/10/10
FD-008 Trolley Re-route @ Columbus & Powell $ 2,000 CMB-0017 Agree 09/15/10
FD-007 Cross-passages $ - CMB-0018 Agree 09/15/10
FD-009 ‘I]E(;Pt Bt”hﬂ?edslgrszr\:v:;l;\llzﬁgrlgin,:gtg);s:: Construction Sequence to Facilitate Construction of $ 3,000 CMB-0019 Agree 12/15/10
Redesign Stockton Street Sanitary Sewer to conform to SFPUC Sew iteri

FD-010 placem?ent of relocated sanitary szz-lwer under sidewalks er Crtera that preclude $ 2,000 CMB-0020 Agree 11/17/10
FD-011 Reconfigure Routing of Water, Sewer and Gas laterals from buildings on north side of Ellis Street $ 500 CMB-0021 Agree 11/17/10
FD-012 E:;oc?:;iz:ncggtirtrzztnes;ers from design allowances allocated to contingency to explicit line items in $ ) CMB-0022 Disagree 11/17/10
FD-013 Increase Extent of Sub-sidewalks Vault Secondary Closure Walls and Waterproofing $ 4,100 CMB-0023 Agree 11/17/10
FD-014 Include OCS system for rerouting trolley buses to Fifth Street $ 3,100 CMB-0024 Agree 12/15/10
FD-015 Subsidewalk Vault Secondary Closure Walls for Buildings at 800 Market and 838 Market $ 1,000 CMB-0025 Agree 11/17/10
1250-0022 |Install additional 30 feet of DIP and new AWSS at 4th/Harrison $ 160 | CMB-0026 Agree 01/12/11
FD-021 CTS Lowering and Stations Reconfiguration $ (18,000)|] CMB-0027 Agree 01/19/11
1250-0026 [Supporting working around and protecting SFWD existing facilities $ 66 | CMB -0028 Agree 02/09/11
1251-003 |Extending Sewer lines on O'Farrell and Geary - CMod 001 $ 149 | CMB-0029 Agree 02/23/11
1250-0030 [Differing site conditions during utility installations - CMod #16 - Public only $ 238 | CMB-0030 Agree 04/13/11

CMB Log 1of8 2/7/2014




CMB LOG

CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT - Configuration Management Board Change Control Log

*Dollar value listed for Cost Impact amount reflects the CMB agreed amount, the actual Cost Impact amount may differ as shown on the Project Trend Log to reflect actual final agreed to value.
Amount on Trend log will not be greater than agreed CMB amount without prior additional action by CMB.

Initial Implementing Procedure CvMB
Change Form Schedule | *Cost Impact Final
N Title of Change P CMB No. Agree / Disagree Decision
No. Impact (X,000)
Record Date
1251-0004 [Additional work related to secondary basement closure wall, 150 Stockton Street $ 190 CMB-0031 Agree 04/13/11
FD-023 Change to the emergency walkway configuration in the cross cavern at CTS $ - CMB-0032 Agree 07/27/11
FD-024 Change No. 5 diamond X-over on surface segment to tandem (universal) crossover $ (350)] CMB-0033 Agree 08/24/11
FD-025 Bid Option for TBM Retrieval Shaft $ (10,000)] CMB-0034 Agree 04/13/11
1251-0002 Installation of concrete slab under joint trench at Stockton and O'Farrell CMod #02 $ n CMB-0035 Agree 04/20/11
(NTE Total)
1250-0029  |Adjustment to Additional Excavation and Backfill Bid Item CMod #17 $ 112 | CMB-0036 Agree 05/04/11
1250-0034 [Supplement Bid Item TR-06 DPT Traffic Control Allowance CMod #18 $ 69| CMB-0037 Agree 05/04/11
1251-0009 |Supplement Bid Item TR-07- Allowance for Manual Traffic Control with Add'l funds $ 263 | CMB-0038 Agree 06/01/11
1251-0006 [Revising layouts of utilities, northern portion of Stockton Street $ 399 | CMB-0039 Agree 06/08/11
FD-026  |Air Replenishment Systems in the three underground stations $ 1,245 CMB-0040 Agree 07/13/11
Rental/Maintenance costs for support of Archeological Trenches - 05/30: SFMTA Board approval
due to contract value exceeding the 25% threshold remaining item will be handled through the
1250-0036 |claims process. CM will provide and update at a later date. $ 597 CMB-0041 09/12/12
09/12/12: Rental/Maintenance costs for support of Archeological Trenches Agree
(Part 1 of 4), (Part 2 of 4), (Part 3 of 4, (Part 4 of 4)
Compensate Contractor for additional expenses to modified installation of AWSS on O'Farrell East
1251-0012 |on Stockton St CMod #07 representing change , now CMod #06 (Refer to Approve CMB-0050, _ CMB-0042 Agree 08/03/11
which notes the contract modification amount for this work)
FD-027 1 Stockton Street (Apple Store) Secondary Closure Wall $ 500 CMB-0043 Agree 08/03/11
X53-001 |CS 155-2 (DP2) CBP4 (UMS) - Construction Budget Adjustment YOE - CMB-0044 Agree 07/27/11
X54-001  |CS 155-2 (DP2) CBP5 (CTS) - Construction Budget Adjustment YOE - CMB-0045 Agree 07/27/11
X55-001  |CS 155-2 (DP2) CBP6 (MOS) - Construction Budget Adjustment YOE - CMB-0046 Agree 07/27/11
125?)_810312 & Differing site conditions during utility installations - CMod #21 - Private only $ 98 CMB-0047 Agree 08/03/11
1250-0024 |Costs associated with support, workaround and protection of existing AT&T utilities - CMod #19 $ 95 CMB-0048 Agree 08/24/11
Costs associated with design changes to utility layouts along Ellis Street - :
1251-0007 |CMod #05 $ (435)] CMB-0049 Agree 08/24/11
1251-0012 |Additional expenses related to mc?d‘ified installation of the AWSS on O'Farrell East of Stockton St - $ 278 CMB-0050 Agree 09/21/11
CMod #06 (Ref. CMB-0042 for original CMod presented for this work)
1251-0017 & |Installation of AT&T manholes 5829 and 5830 located on Geary at Stockton -

0018 CMod #07 $ 56 CMB-0051 Agree 09/21/11
FD-028 MOS Revisions to Emergency Ventilation Requirements $ 500 CMB-0052 Agree 09/07/11
FD-029 CTS Revisions to Emergency Ventilation Requirements $ 1,000 CMB-0053 Agree 09/07/11

CMB Log 20f8 2/7/2014




CMB LOG

CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT - Configuration Management Board Change Control Log

*Dollar value listed for Cost Impact amount reflects the CMB agreed amount, the actual Cost Impact amount may differ as shown on the Project Trend Log to reflect actual final agreed to value.
Amount on Trend log will not be greater than agreed CMB amount without prior additional action by CMB.

Initial Implementing Procedure

CMB

Final
*|
Change Form Title of Change Schedule Cost Impact CMB No. Agree / Disagree Decision
No. Impact (X,000)
Record Date
FD-030 UMS Revisions to Emergency Ventilation Requirements $ 1,000 CMB-0054 Agree 09/07/11
1251-0014 [Increase Bid Item WD-10 Allowance for Add'l Excavation and Backfill - CMod #09 $ 200 CMB-0055 Agree 09/14/11
1251-0027 [AT&T installation additional cost to accelerate work - CMod #10 $ 281 CMB-0056 Agree 11/30/11
125%)-(?20819 & Installation of AT&T manholes 5828, 5831, 113, 5832 and 403 - CMod #11 $ 188 CMB-0057 Agree 10/26/11
1251-0020, |PG&E Field Changes - Cost will be part of the Form B calculations and be included in the
0030 & 0031 |reimbursement from PG&E. (Formally CMod #12 New CMod number is 21) $ 89| CMB-0058 Agree 11/02/11
PG&E Field Changes - (Formally CMod #13 New CMod number is 19) 1/25: Revision to the number
of Kill Tie in locations will reduced this CMod to $315K when conditions are satisfactorily met. 04/11
1251-0024 & |: Discovery of the actual number of Kill/Tie locations being 26 instead of 15 will require confirmation .
0032 from PG&E of the locations and the new cost of scope of work . 05/02: Previously approved CMod $ 303 CMB-0059 Agree 11716711
for $349K on 11/16/11. Revised CMod approved for 12 Kill hole locations and "NTE" value. PGE
email concurrence presented 05/23/12
X54-005 Revisions to MPS - CTS Construction Schedule $ - CMB-0060 Agree 12/28/11
X55-002 MPS - STS Construction Schedule Revision for Procurement of Equipment $ - CMB-0061 Agree 12/28/11
STS 4th and King Operational Performance and Safety Enhancements. 12/14/11: Agree contingent
up "Buy America" waiver. 03/14: "Buy America" contingency no longer applicable. Revised ECP
FD-034 change element - Removing H&K switches and replace with hydraulic/120V. Revised CSP Design $ 450 CMB-0062 Agree 12/14/11
Criteria to reflect element design change. CMB approval of replacement agreed on 03/14/12.
Revision made to the approved ECP at Mtgs. #71 & #72.
CS-155-2  |CS 155-2 (DP2) CTS Construction Budget Adjustment - (65% Submittal) $ 45,261 CMB-0063 Agree 12/21/11
1251 -0038 [CN1251 (3EA) Kiosk Removal; previous work, and Addl (2EA) new work (see CMB 0080 approved
- CMB-0064 A 01/04/12
(TO-035) |on 10/24/12 for $29,267.83) for all (SEA) Kiosks. $ gree
Overhead Contact System (OCS) Facilities along Folsom St. between 4th & 5th Streets and
Installation of Foundations and Poles - CMod #12 (Formally CMod #15) Condition agreed upon
1251-0023 |verification material from Contractor to be procured is available. (Verified 02/01/12). 02/29: CMod $ 542 CMB-0065 Agree 02/29/12
negotiated cost has been revised to incorporate original three items and the add'l OCS work on
Folsom St.
CS-155-2  |CS 155-2 (DP2) UMS Construction Budget Adjustment - (65% Submittal) $ 27,986 CMB-0066 Agree 02/01/12
CS-155-2  |CS 155-2 (DP2) MOS Construction Budget Adjustment - (65% Submittal) $ 22,947 CMB-0067 Agree 02/01/12
Installation of Secondary Closure Wall at 1 Stockton St. (Apple Store) - CMod #13 (Formally
1251 - 0033 409 CMB-0068 A 03/07/12
CMod #14) (Negotiated Direct Cost $264K, & Negotiated OH Cost $143K) $ gree
CMB Log 30f8 2/7/2014




CMB LOG

CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT - Configuration Management Board Change Control Log

*Dollar value listed for Cost Impact amount reflects the CMB agreed amount, the actual Cost Impact amount may differ as shown on the Project Trend Log to reflect actual final agreed to value.
Amount on Trend log will not be greater than agreed CMB amount without prior additional action by CMB.

Initial Implementing Procedure

CMB

Final
*|
Change Form Title of Change Schedule Cost Impact CMB No. Agree / Disagree Decision
No. Impact (X,000)
Record Date
Additional work related to discovery of conflicting utilities within the subsidewalk basement at 17-19
1251-0034 |Stockton Street. (Worst case scenario - "NTE" value) CM team will report actual amount value at a $ 346 CMB-0069 Agree 04/04/12
later date.
1251-0040 Installation of approximately 150LF in additional AT&T trenching (including conduit packages) and
0041 & 004'2 the installation of AT&T Vault No.133 (Reimbursement to SFMTA for this compensation value via $ 100 | CMB-0070 Agree 04/11/12
' the Form B process - CMod #14
FD-035 Tunnel Air Replenishment System (ARS) $ 1,215 CMB-0071 Agree 07/11/12
FD-036 Surface Segment Sewers - 4th St. Base and SFPUC Option $ 2,200 CMB-0072 Agree 07/18/12
UMS Reduced Duration - 08/01/12 :Condition upon incorporating correctness to backup .
1252:025 | imentation as required by & documented in CMB mtg. $ ) CMB-0073 Agree (Conditionally) 08/01/12
Trend #50 - Installation of MUNI 770 Pole at 5th and Folsom
1251-0050, Trend #67 - OCS Feeder Work On Folsom
00670’02(;74 & Trend #74 - Traffic Signal Modifications At 5th And Folsom $ 1,100 CMB-0074 Agree 08/15/12
Trend #75 - Unforeseen Conditions During Pole Foundation Installation On Folsom
1251-0068 :gtil::;r;il time related overhead (TRO) costs resulting from the 29EA calendar day Contract $ 107 CMB-0075 Agree (Conditionally) 10/03/12
Trend #43 FAR for Demolition of existing AT&T Vault #113 and 403
1251-0043, |Trend #72 Additional AT&T trench from Vault #5829 and 127 -,
0072 & 0080 |Trend #80 Additional work related to installation of AT&T Vaults #5828, 5829, 5830, 5831, 5832 $ 1291 CMB-0076 Agree (Conditionally) 10/03/12
and 5833.
FD-037 (P:I'zl;fgran(;)Dlsplay System Signs - 08/29/12 : Condition follow up action to evaluate procumbent by $ 500 CMB-0077 Agree (Conditionally) 08/29/12
1251-0037, . \ . )
0044 & 0045 Gucci Store, Macy's West and Union Square Garage Sewer Installations $ 71 CMB-0078 Agree 09/12/12
Trend #52 - Reroute Unforeseen existing waterline discovered along Geary St (east of Stockton
St.)
1251-0052, (Trend #65 - Additional fittings for AWSS lateral and chipping of pole foundation at Market/Ellis )
0065 and 0070 | Streets $ 65 CMB-0079 Agree 10/10/12
Trend #70 - Core drill primary wall and install interior plumbing at Armani and Disney for the
completion of fire service water cutover work.
CMB Log 40of 8 2/7/2014




CMB LOG

CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT - Configuration Management Board Change Control Log

*Dollar value listed for Cost Impact amount reflects the CMB agreed amount, the actual Cost Impact amount may differ as shown on the Project Trend Log to reflect actual final agreed to value.
Amount on Trend log will not be greater than agreed CMB amount without prior additional action by CMB.

Initial Implementing Procedure CvMB
Change Form Schedule | *Cost Impact Final
N Title of Change P CMB No. Agree / Disagree Decision
No. Impact (X,000)
Record Date
Trend #38 - Reimburse Synergy for JCDecaux's removal of 2EA kiosks and other Central Subway
1251-0038 related work (TO #35 for this work approved on 01/04/12 - CMB 0064).
0039 " |Trend #39 - Furnish and install 2EA benches along 5th Street.
0054 OOBé and Trend #54 - Additional waterproofing at FIDM and north end of Crate and Barrel. $ 86 CMB-0080 Agree 10/24/12
’0073 Trend #62 - Additional waterproofing at Macy's Men's wall .
Trend 73 - Additional work to install water and electrical utilities for flower stand on Geary west of
Stockton.
1251-0077 Ad_dmonal Work Rel_a_tgd to Qwest, TCG _and UCCO Infrastructure - Contingent CMod pig to include $ a1 CMB-0081 Agree (Conditionally) 10/31/12
evidence from all utilities that cost are reimbursable to SFMTA
1251-0047,
0058, 0076, [Muni Vault 900A, Additional SL Work, Additional OCS Work $ 76 CMB-0082 Agree 10/31/12
and 0078

Contract Acceleration work and Additional Rebar work at 1 Stockton Street
1251-0049, |Trend #49 Additional cost related to installation of additional rebar at 1 Stockton Street
0053, 0059 |[Trend #53 Additional costs to accelerate Contract work related to AT&T and PG&E vaults $ 41 CMB-0083 Agree 11/07/12

and 0064 [Trend #59 Additional costs to accelerate Contract work as required to clear Barneys frontage
Trend #64 Accelerate finishing/detailing work on AT&T and PG&E vaults

1252 Retrieval Shaft Options (Board Action) for approval presented to the Directors by J.F. - CMB-0084 Agree 12/05/12

1252-COR26 |MOS - Asbestos Pipe at south headwall - NTE $30K $ 30 CMB-0085 Agree 01/09/13
s | oweooss | e
1252-COR15 |Additional work to restrain the AWSS line - NTE $96K $ 96 CMB-0087 Agree 12/19/12
1252-COR06 |PG&E live electrical delays - NTE $7,600 $ CMB-0088 Agree 01/09/13
1252-COR27 [MOS Oil Filled Pipe at south headwall - NTE $8,600 $ CMB-0089 Agree 01/09/13
1252-COR22 |MOS Asbestos Pipe at north headwall - NTE $6K $ CMB-0090 Agree 01/09/13
1252-COR01 [AWSS Conflict with Low Pressure Water - NTE $16,900 $ 17 CMB-0091 Agree 01/16/13
1252-COR03 [AT&T Vault Conflict -4th & Harrison - NTE $21,089 $ 21 CMB-0092 Agree 01/16/13
1252-COR07 |OQil Filled pipe @ Launch Box - NTE $10K $ 10 CMB-0093 Agree 01/16/13
1252-COR10 [MOS - Demo Pea duct bank / SF City 911 fiber optic line - NTE $4,915 $ 5 CMB-0094 Agree 01/16/13
1252-COR11 [MOS - Traffic Signal line re-route south headwall - NTE $37,500 $ 38 CMB-0095 Agree 01/16/13
1252-COR12 |MOS - Archaeological Standby North Headwall - NTE $16,892 $ 17 CMB-0096 Agree 01/16/13
1252-COR29 |MOS - Todco scaffolding reimbursement - NTE $1,717 $ 2 CMB-0097 Agree 01/16/13

CMB Log 50f8 2/7/2014




CMB LOG

CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT - Configuration Management Board Change Control Log

*Dollar value listed for Cost Impact amount reflects the CMB agreed amount, the actual Cost Impact amount may differ as shown on the Project Trend Log to reflect actual final agreed to value.
Amount on Trend log will not be greater than agreed CMB amount without prior additional action by CMB.

Initial Implementing Procedure CvMB
Change Form Schedule | *Cost Impact Final
N Title of Change P CMB No. Agree / Disagree Decision
No. Impact (X,000)
Record Date
1252-COR41 |LB Impacts due to live PG&E electrical lines (Flagging) NTE $1,245 $ 1 CMB-0098 Agree 01/16/13
1252-PCC01 [Revisions to Moscone North Headwall Elevation (Top) NTE $20,500 $ 21 CMB-0099 Agree 01/16/13
1252 PCC09 |UMS Headwall - Unknown Buried Pipe - NTE $75K $ 75 CMB-0100 Agree 01/16/13
1252-COR.38 | Manhole in West side Guidewalls Footprint - NTE $4,052.17 $ 4 CMB-0101 Agree 01/23/13
1252-COR39 [MOS - 16" Steel Pipe Removal at North east Headwall - NTE $2,951.99 $ 3 CMB-0102 Agree 01/23/13
1252-COR46 |UMS - Unmarked Steel Pipes (6", 12" and 14") & Duct Bank - NTE $7,461.14 $ 7 CMB-0103 Agree 01/23/13
1252-COR47 |Retrieval Shaft - Unmarked 10" Steel Pipe / Duct Bank Removal - NTE $2,201.54 $ 2 CMB-0104 Agree 01/23/13
1252-PCC11 [Cap and Removal of 48" Steel Pipe - NTE $150,000 $ 150 CMB-0105 Agree 01/23/13
1252-PCC07 [BART Annex Wall - NTE $15,380 $ 15 CMB-0106 Agree 01/30/13
CMod #24 PG&E:
1. Trend 05 — Add'l wok to work around and shift existing PG&E conduits on Geary Blvd. at 2 locations
2. Trend 46 — Additional cost for enlarging PG&E Vault No. 584 on O’Farrell east of Stockton
3. Trend.51 — Intercept existing PG&E ductbank and terminate into Vault No. 5464 Market/Ellis
1251-05, 46, 51, |[4. Trend 61 — Excavate for PG&E service cut-over at 177 Stillman
61, 63, 66, 69, |5. Trend 63 — Excavation and restoration for PG&E gas tie-in and kill holes (Pt.2) $ 333 CMB-0107 Agree 02/13/13
79, 81 6. Trend 66 — Intercept PG&E conduits at Vault No. 573 at Geary east of Stockton
7. Trend 69 — Removal of abandoned PG&E gas valve (8EA and installation of anodes
8. Trend 79 — Additional work related to the installation of PG&E Vault Nos. 467, 571, 573, 586 and 594
(including joint trench leading to these vaults).
9. Trend 81 — Use of regular concrete as opposed to cover PG&E electrical ductbanks.
1252-COR031 ([Retrieval Shaft Unmarked 12" Steel Pipe - NTE $1,250 $ 1 CMB-0108 Agree 02/27/13
1252COR-044 [MOS - 16" Steel pipe removal at headwall - NTE $1,800 $ 2 CMB-0109 Agree 02/27/13
1252-COR050 |MOS - 12" Steel pipe removal at Union/Columbus Streets - NTE $2,600 $ 3 CMB-0110 Agree 02/27/13
1252-COR058 [10" Steel pipe removal at Union and Columbus Streets - NTE $860.86 $ 1 CMB-0111 Agree 02/27/13
1252-COR066 |MOS - 12" Steel pipe removal intersection of Union and Columbus - NTE $3,800 $ 4 CMB-0112 Agree 02/27/13
1252-PCC03 [Modified Stockton St. Detour Signage Plan - NTE $6,152.60 $ 6 CMB-0113 Agree 02/27/13
1252-COR048 |Removal of 3" x 5" brick sewer at UMS South Headwall - NTE $12,474.65 $ 12 CMB-0114 Agree 03/13/13
1252-COR070 (LB Jet Grout Quantity Overrun - Bid Item ES-3 - NTE $599,900 $ 600 CMB-0115 Agree 04/03/13
CMB Log 6 of 8 2/7/2014




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT - Configuration Management Board Change Control Log

CMB LOG

*Dollar value listed for Cost Impact amount reflects the CMB agreed amount, the actual Cost Impact amount may differ as shown on the Project Trend Log to reflect actual final agreed to value.
Amount on Trend log will not be greater than agreed CMB amount without prior additional action by CMB.

Initial Implementing Procedure CvMB

Change Form ) Schedule | *Cost Impact . Fi.na.ll

No. Title of Change Impact (X,000) CMB No. Agree / Disagree Decision
Record Date
1252-COR079 [Compensation Grouting - Old Navy - NTE $70,000 $ 70 CMB-0116 Agree 04/26/13
1252-COR079 [Compensation Grouting - Old Navy (Inefficiencies) - NTE $152,000 $ 152 CMB-0117 Agree 05/15/13
1252-COR073 [MOS - 16" Pipe removal at NE Headwall - NTE $989 $ 1 CMB-0118 Agree 05/08/13
1252-COR076 |MOS - 16" Pipe removal at SE Headwall - NTE $1,116 $ 1 CMB-0119 Agree 05/08/13
1252-COR081 (12" Waterline Tee Connection (MOS) South - NTE $3,000.63 $ 3 CMB-0120 Agree 05/15/13
FD-038 Elongated Sidewalk Bulb-out Chinatown Station at Stockton St. (CTS) 1254R - 1300Pkg $ 36 CMB-0121 Agree 06/05/13
1252-PCC13 [UMS SFWD - Excavate, Support and Backfilling - NTE $20K $ 20 CMB-0122 Agree 06/19/13
1252-COR051 |Retrieval Shaft - Elevation Design Conflict (30" Low psi Water / Sewer) $ 21 CMB-0123 Agree 07/10/13
1252-PCC06 Voided - Superseded by CMB Change #0130 $ - CMB-0124 Agree 07/10/13
1252-COR061 |Launch Box - Panel - 17 Buried Water Main Obstruction - NTE $1,100 $ 1 CMB-0125 Agree 07/24/13
1252-COR077 |Compensation grouting at WFB-5 Drilling Obstruction - NTE $6,125 $ 6 CMB-0126 Agree 07/24/13
1252-COR083 |Ellis Shaft Concrete Obstruction - NTE $1,424 $ 1 CMB-0127 Agree 07/24/13
1252-PCC13 [SFWD Excavation, Support and Backfiling NTE $14,100K $ 14 CMB-0128 Agree 08/09/13
1252- PCCO6 CmmmW $ - CMB-0129 Agree 08/07/13
1252-PCC06 |Additional Instrumentation of BART Tunnel Lining - NTE $307,470 $ 307 CMB-0130 Agree 08/09/13
1252-PCC12 [Modification to Tunnel Alignment at Market Street - NTE $41,470 $ 41 CMB-0131 Agree 08/14/13
1252-COR037 |UMS - 12" Steel Pipe Removal - NTE $3,379.19 $ 3 CMB-0132 Agree 08/28/13
1252-COR071 LB Ramp Excavation of Steel Obstruction - NTE $5,700 $ 6 CMB-0133 Agree 09/25/13
1252-COR099 [MOS - AWSS Vault Over pour @ South Headwall - NTE $2,400 $ 2 CMB-0134 Agree 09/25/13
1252-COR024 |Ellis shaft Utility Demolition - NTE $35,628.22 $ 36 CMB-0135 Agree 10/09/13
1252-COR032 |LB Panel W29 Wood Pile - NTE $41,961.00 $ 42 CMB-0136 Agree 11/06/13
1252-COR034 |LB Panel W28 Wood Pile - NTE $43,294.00 $ 43 CMB-0137 Agree 11/06/13
1252-CORO042 |LB Panel W25 Wood Pile - NTE 42,894.00 $ 43 CMB-0138 Agree 11/06/13
CMB Log 70f8 2/7/2014




CENTRAL SUBWAY PROJECT - Configuration Management Board Change Control Log

CMB LOG

*Dollar value listed for Cost Impact amount reflects the CMB agreed amount, the actual Cost Impact amount may differ as shown on the Project Trend Log to reflect actual final agreed to value.
Amount on Trend log will not be greater than agreed CMB amount without prior additional action by CMB.

Initial Implementing Procedure CvMB

Change Form ) Schedule | *Cost Impact . Fi.na.ll

No. Title of Change Impact (X,000) CMB No. Agree / Disagree Decision
Record Date
1252-COR043 (LB - Panel W30 Wood Pile - NTE $14,197.00 $ 14 CMB-0139 Agree 11/06/13
1252-COR062 |LB - Panel P-9 Buried Obstruction - NTE $41,588.00 $ 42 CMB-0140 Agree 11/06/13
1252-COR065 |LB — Panel P-12 Buried Obstruction - NTE $40,523.00 $ 41 CMB-0141 Agree 11/06/13
1252-COR079 [Compensation Grouting — Old Navy (Remaining Costs) - NTE $37,380.00 $ 37 CMB-0142 Agree 11/06/13
1252-COR009 [Impacts due to SFWD low psi water line - NTE $5,727.00 $ 6 CMB-0143 Agree 11/06/13
1252-COR017 |Impacts @ North and South Headwalls due to live utilities - NTE $43,219.00 $ 43 CMB-0144 Agree 11/06/13
1252-COR067 |LB — Panel P-10 Buried Obstruction - NTE $9,984.00 $ 10 CMB-0145 Agree 11/06/13
1252-FA-009 |Obstruction hit at CSM panel W6 - NTE $9,000 $ 9 CMB-0146 Agree 12/11/13
1277- COR02 |Demolition of parapet wall - NTE $8,054.88 $ 8 CMB-0147 Agree 02/05/14
1277- COR03 |Hauling and disposal of Styrofoam debris NTE $4,037.78 $ 4 CMB-0148 Agree 02/05/14
Total $ 83,694
CMB Log 80f 8 2/7/2014




	1. CMB Meeting Minutes #157 2014 02 05
	2. CMB Meeting Agenda #157  2014 02 05
	3. Sign in sheet No. 157
	4. CMB Change No. 0147_1277 COR 02 Parapet wall
	Binder1.pdf
	4. CMB Change No. 0147_1277 COR 02 Parapet wall.pdf
	3 Engineer's Estimate_Negotiated Cost Summary - COR 002

	2 FS 1277-02 - Parapet Wall Location

	4a. 1277 COR 02 Merit Evaluation
	5. CMB Change No. 0148_1277 COR 03 Syrofoarm debris
	CMB Change No. 0148_1277 COR 03 Syrofoarm debris.pdf
	Engineer's Estimate_Negotiated Cost Summary - COR 003
	IMG_3138
	IMG_3146

	6. CN1300 PCC08_ Plans affected by lowering of tunnel
	6.a TunnelAlignmentVerticalCurveAnalysisFinal
	7. RFI YBM-0038 - Traffic Control Modification for Installation of West Side Slurry Wall (Package)
	8. CN 1300 CL0077 CTS - Response TPC Ltr 51 Utility Delays to Layne Christensen
	9. CS1552 - Task 16_ CN1300 Cost Tracking
	10. Streetbase Collaspe During Potholing at STS
	IMG_1864
	IMG_1865
	IMG_1866
	IMG_1867
	Streetbase Collaspe During Potholing at STS

	11. Trend Change Log 20140205
	12. CMB Change Log 20140205



